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INTRODUCTION 

"It is a noble faculty of our nature which 
enables us to connect our thoughts, sympathies and 
happiness with what is distant in time and place, 
and looking before and after to hold communion at 
once with our ancestors and our posterity. 

There is a moral and philosophical respect 
for our ancestors which elevates the character and 
improves the heart. 

Next to the sense of religious duty and moral 
feeling, I hardly know what should hear with stronger 
obligation on a liberal and enlightened mind, than a 
consciousness of an ailiance with excellence which 
is departed; and a consciousness too, that in its 
acts and conduct and even in its sentiments and 
thoughts, it may be actively operating on the happi
ness of those that come after it." 

Daniel Webster 

* * * * * 
nDescent from the great and good is a high 

honor and privilege--He that lives worthy of it is 
deserving of highest esteem; he that does not, of 
the deepest disgrace. The inheritance of a distin
guished and noble name is a proud inheritance to him 
who lives worthy of it." 

Colton 

* * * * * 
"It is indeed a blessing, when the virtues 

of noble races are hereditary. 11 

Nabb 

* * * * * 
"It is a shame for a man to deserve honor 

only because of his ancestors and not to deserve it 
by his own virtues. n 

iii 
Crysostum 
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WILLI.AK COULTRAP and KARY WOODS COULTRAP 

NAKES BIRTH llARRIED 'liHEN DIED 

William Coultrap llary Woods 1821 
llary Woods William Coultrap Aug. 16, 1842 

Their Children and In-Laws 

Sarah Coultrap Hewett llcGee 
Margaret Coultrap Kar. 19, 1793 Richard Hall Kar. 21, 1816 J,tly 13, 1873 
William Coultrap, Jr. 1796 Sarah lloore Kar. 2, 1845 
Elizabeth Coultrap Charles Johnson Kay 16, 1822 July 30, 1871 
Henry Coultrap June 26, 1800 Elizabeth Crambl1 t Oct. 19, 1820 June 10, 1864 
llatthew Coultrap Never married 
David Snyder Coultrap June 23, 1807 1st Susan Van Keter July 2, 1829 Feb. 11, 1888 

2nd Susannah Arrock 1838 
3rd Sarah Kesselriilg 

Richard Hall Kay 30, 1783 Margaret Coultrap Kar. 21, 1816 July 1, 1860 
Sarah lloore Kay 4, 1797 William Coultrap, Jr. Sept. 8, 1889 
Charles Johnson Elizabeth Coultrap )lay- 16, 1822 
Elizabeth Cramblit Nov. 11, 1803 Henry Coultrap Oct. 19, 1820 Feb. 5, 1872 
Hewett McGee Sarah Coultrap 
Susan Van Meter Dec. 28, 1810 Davids. Coultrap July 2, 1829 llay 21, 1837 
Susannah Arrock 1816 David S. Coultrap 1838 July 22, 1857 
Sarah Kesselring David S. Coultrap 

A careful investigation of all information 
and records so far obtained indicate beyond any rea
sonable doubt that William Coultrap and his wife 
Mary Woods Coultrap, were born in Pennsylvania. David 
Snyder Coultrap, the youngest son of William and Mary, 
stated to Prof. Fletcher Stanton Coultrap, when in
terviewed at Fairview, Ohio, that his father (William) 
was born in Pennsylvania, his father having previous
ly come from England; also his mother (Mary Woods) 
was born in Pennsylvania, her parents having previous
ly come from Germany. 

So far we have not been able to find the 
given name of the Coultrap who first came over from 
England, nor the exact date of his coming, nor the 
exact locality in which he first settled. However, 
it is believed that he first settled in Pennsylvania, 
near Burnt Cabins, in Fulton, Franklin, or Huntington 
County. If he came as early as 1750-1757 and located 
in Burnt Cabin Valley, it is not likely that he 
stayed more than a short time, for at that time that 
part of Pennsylvania belonged to the Indians, and im
migrants were not permitted to settle there. We know 
that some who did settle there between 1750 and 1760 
were either killed or driven away and all their homes 
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burned. Hence, the region was spoken of as Burnt 
Cabin Valley. Later other settlers were permitted 
to locate in that region. Hence, I am of the opin
ion that if William's father settled in that region 
it must have been as late as 1760 or 1765. So we 
are sorry to say so far we have not been able to 
find the,name of the first Coultrap who came over 
from England, nor the exact time of his coming, nor 
the particular locality in which he first settled. 

While of Scottish descent, he seems to have 
come from South East England, from Kent or Sheppey 
County near London, not far from the date 1760 or 
1765, possibly slightly earlier. 

David Snyder Coultrap did not give the date 
of his father's birth, but it must have been not 
earlier than 1760 or 1765, since his wife, Mary, 
must have been born in 1775, as she was only 67 
years old at her death in 1842. See her tombstone 
at Fairview, Ohio. David Snyder Coultrap further 
affirmed that his father and mother (William and 
Mary) were married in Pennsylvania. Soon after mar
ried they moved to Virginia (now West Virginia). His 
recollection was that they moved from either Burnt 
Cabin Valley, or Ligonier, Penn. to Virginia, and 
rented property on the Ohio River near Martins Ferry. 
They lived the~e several years where William ran a 
ferry boat on the Ohio River. Thence they moved to 
Smithfield,Jefferson Co., Ohio. Here David Snyder 
was born June 23, 1807. In 1816 William and Mary and 
family moved to Stock Township, Harrison Co., Ohio, 
purchased a farm near Deersville, erected a log cabin 
and started real pioneer life in Ohio. 

In the County history of Harrison Co., we 
find data confirming William and Mary Coultrap's liv
ing in Virginia. In speaking of William Caul trap, Jr., 
oldest son of William and Mary, the records state 
"The early life of William Jr. was passed in Vir
ginia." He came with his parents to Smithfield where 
he met and married Sarah Moore. Later he moved to 
Harrison Co., coming in 1815 or 1816 and purchased a 
farm about one mile east of Deersville. 
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As said before William and Mary purchased a 
farm in Stock Township, erected a log cabin into 
which they moved their family. At that time the 
country was inan exceedingly wild state, filled with 
game of every variety, especially deer and turkey. 
The Indians were frequent visitors in the home of 
the settlers. Fortunately, at that time the Indian 
was peaceably inclined. Here the family endured all 
the hardships and toil of pioneer life, and here 
William Coultrap ended his long and useful life in 
1821. He -was one of the founders of the Methodist 
Church of his neighborhood. He was highly respected 
for his honesty, his patriotism and his staunch man
hood. He was loved and esteemed by his neighbors as 
an enterprising and worthy citizen and Christian. He 
died of the flux. His very interesting will is re
corded in the recorder's office at Cadiz, Ohio, the 
County Seat of Harrison Co. His widow survived him 
for 21 years. She died of some bowel trouble, and 
was buried at Fairview, Gurnsey Co., Ohio. On her 
tomestone is the following inscription: flMary, Wife 
of William Coultrap. Died Aug. 16, 1842, Age 67 
years. n 

To William and Mary were born seven children 
- Sarah, Margaret, William, Jr., Elizabeth, Henry, 
Matthew, and David Snyder Coultrap. 

Sarah, the oldest child, married Hewett McGee 
and died at Deersville. Matthew Coultrap died in 
early manhood. The other children will be spoken of 
later. 

Just when and where and how the name Coultrap 
originated and what it signifies are as yet unsolved 
problems. William and Mary spelled it C-O-U-L-T-R-A-P 
It is misspelled in William's will as proven by the 
spelling in many other places. It is also misspelled 
on Mary's tombstone in the Fairview Cemetery. Some 
years ago one family desired to spell the name 
COLETRAP or COALTRAP, but as no good reason could be 
given for either spelling, the name continued to be 
spelled COULTRAP, and for many years now, this 
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spelling has been unanimously accepted as the correct 
spelling. However, since 1926 a question has arisen 
as to what the original spelling was in England. In 
1926 while visiting my brother, F. S. Coultrap of 
Long Beach, California, I found three families there 
with the spelling C-0-U-L-T-R-U-P, and a little later, 
in the same year, we found three families near 
Somonauk, Ill. who spell the name C-0-U-L-T-R-I-P; 
and since, we have located two or three families in 
northern Ohio, near Berlin Heights and Wakeman with 
the spelling COULTRIP, and two more families of 
COULTRUPS in Long Beach, California. This has led to 
some interesting correspondence. We now have defi
nite information proving fully that the Coultrups of 
California and the Coultrips of Somonauk, Ill., and 
of Berlin Heights, Ohio are closely related, being 
first cousins only two generations back. Possibly 
some of these quotations should be given at this time. 

"Mr. C. W. Ward of Monmouth, Ill •. in a letter 
of Dec. 4, 1926,says, "My grandmother's maiden name 
was COULTRUP. There are a number of Coultrups living 
in England near Minster. 

William Coultrip of Somonauk, Ill. wrote me 
Nov. 19, 1926, "I received your letter and am very 
glad you have written me. I am ninety-one (91) years 
old. I left England 1855 when I was (20) twenty 
years old; have always lived near Somonauk, Ill. Have 
three living sons - Clarence, William, and Herbert. 
Had a brother named Jim. He brought his family over 
to America and settled in Ohio; also a cousin named 
William. After he came to U.S. he went back to Eng
land and got his sister and a nephew named Ward. My 
Cousin William lived in Belvidere, Ill. Cousin Wil
liam's children moved to California." Respectfully, . 
William Coultrip. 

Clarence Coultrip of Leland, Ill., son of 
William of Somonauk, informs me that Cousin William 
of Belvidere, Ill. spelled his name with u thus 
COULTRUP. 

Further, Rose Coultrup Smith of Los Angeles, 
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told me her father William Coultrup had lived at 
Belvidere, Ill. 

5 

Miss Anna Coul trip of Cleveland, Ohio_ in a 
letter dated April 30, 1930, says, "Dear Mr. Coultrap, 
I took your letter out to Aunt Eliza,Sunday. She 
says her parents--"James and Sophia Coultrip--came 
from Minster, near Kent, England in 1852, and set
tled near Berlin Heights, Erie Co., Ohio. Two years 
or so later, Aunt Eliza's father's brother William 
came over and settled in Illinois." I think this 
leaves no doubt that William of Somonauk, Ill. and 
James of Berlin Heights, Ohio· were brothers, as the 
dates, names, and places tally exactly. Hence it 
seems that we are safe in asserting that the Coul
trips of Ohio and Illinois and the Coultrups of Cal
ifornia, are closely related,being cousins only two 
generations back. 

Now, how about the Coultraps? Are they re
lated to the Coultrips and Coultrups? There seem 
to be Coultraps, Coultrips and Coultrups living to
day in southeast England. Mr. Ward said in a letter, 
"All the Coultrfil)s he ever knew live in Sheppey 
County. You will notice that Mr. Ward gives the 
spelling Coultry. Mr. Frank Tyler, F.S.A., F.S.G. 
of 34 Whitestable Road, Canterbury in a letter dated 
Jan. 19, 1935, said, "I do not think you need to at
tach too much importance to the spelling of the name. 
In the 17th century, few people could write in those 
days and the spelling of the name was very often 
left to the scribe who was no great scholar. He 
says, "I have found two or three different ways of 
spelling the same name in the same will. n Then he 
says, "The Canterbury marriage license to which you 
refer reads as follows: "Quaife, Robert, of White
stable, husbandman, ba., 26, and Elizabeth Coultropp, 
S. P. widow, at same or Seasalter, (John Quaife of 
Whitestable, husbandman, bonds), May 1, 1691." In 
another letter of Dec. 12, 1934, Mr. Frank Tyler 
sent the following: It is so interesting that I 
will quote the letter in full. Please note the 
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various spellings of the surname of John and his son 
Thomas in the same Church record in space of 50 years. 
34 Whitestable Road, Canterbury, Dec. 12, 1934. 

Prof. M. W. Coultrap, North Central College, 
Naperville, Ill. Dear Sir: In 1931 you wrote me re
garding the family of Coultrap, Coultrip, and Coul
trup of Kent; and as in the course of my research I 
have recently found some of the names at Staple, 
Kent, I am sending you particulars hoping that they 
may be of interest to you. If you would like me to 
investigate the matter further I should be pleased 
to do so. 

Staple Transcript of Parish Registers 

Feb. 15, 1685-6 John Coultrup and Mary Marsh married. 
Jan. 1, 1687 Thomes, son of John and Mary Coltrop, 

baptized. 
July 6, 1690 Elizabeth, daughter of John and Mary 

Coultripe, baptized. 
Feb. 14, 1692 Samuel, son of John and Mary Cou.1-

trop, baptized. 
Mar. 24, 1733-4 John, son of Mary Cou.ltr.fil), baptized. 
Oct. 30, 1735 William, son of John and Mary Coul

trap, buried. 
Jan. 15, 1733? John, son of Thomas and Sarah Coul

trope, baptized. 
June 4, 1738 Mary, daughter of John and Mary Cou.1-

tripe, baptized. 
Feb. 18, 1738-9 Sarah, daughter of Thomas and Sarah 

Coltrip, baptized. 

Yours faithfully, 
Frank W. Tyler. 

Here we see 7 different spellings of the name in 
this one church record, namely, Coultrup, Coultrop, 
Coltrop, Coultripe, Coultrap, Coultrope, and Coltrip, 
and in another place Coultropp. Hence, eight differ
ent spellings. All except two have Coul for first 
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syllable. Also Coultrip is found in England and in 
U.S. 

There are at least two scores of families of 
Cou.ltraps in America, five or six families of Cou.1-
trups and a like number of Coultrips. I am fully 
convinced all a.re related. So while a.bout 40 or ~Q 
families have accepted Coultrap as the correct spell
ing, possibly if we could trace the name back to its 
original we might find neither one exactly correct. 
Possibly th(? se with the spellings Cou.1 tra., Coul tray, 
Gou.ltra and Goultra.y and Goultra.p may all be related 
and even others of near spellings. 

I have thus digressed with reference to the 
name as it has been of .much interest to me, I thought 
it might prove of like interest to others. Doubt
less the Coultrap families will continue Coultrap as 
the spelling, likewise Coultrup and Coultrip will 
continue. Yet I feel sure the blood stream coursing 
through each and all the families is from the same 
original source. 

BAKES 

Kargaret Coultrap 
R1Chard Hall 

Horace Hall 
Prudence Hall 
Keziah Hall 
Isabelle Hall 
Grafton Hall 
Edward Hall 
Nancy Hall 

Elbridge Hall 
llary Jane Hall 

JIARG.ARET COULTRAP {HALL) 2nd DAUGHTER OF ULLIAll and lWiY 

BIRTH 

hr. 19, 1793 
Kay 30, 1783 

Oct. 3, 1818 
Sept. 10., 1820 
July 25, 1824 
Oct. 20, 1822 
Sept. 7, 1826 
Jan. 18, 1832 
Kay 27, 1834 

April 14, 1836 
Dec. 11, 1838 

MARRIED 

Richard Hall 
Margaret Coultrap 

!heir Children and !n-Laws 

WHEN 

Kar. 21, 1816 
llar. 21, 1816 

DIED 

July 13., 1873 
July l, 1860 

Never married June 18, 1860 
Anderson Wood No children 
Edward Benedum of Leesville, Ind. Sept.1:8, 1873 
Isaac L. Dye Feb. 4. 1867 
Ellen Gray 
Caroline A. Teichman July 7, 1855 Oct. 11, 1912 
William Mella th 
Dr. O. O. Thwiog about ~871 
hrried No children Feb. 25, 1869 
R. O. O. Thwiog of Martinsville, Ind. Feb. 25, 1869 

We see Margaret Coultrap Hall and Ri~hard 
Hall of New Philadelphia had a large family of 9 
children--Horace, Prudence, Keziah, Isabelle, 
Grafton, Edward, Nancy, Elbridge, and Mary Jane Hall. 

Edward Hall, the 6th child wed Carolin~ 
Teichman; born Nov. 5, 1836; married July 7, 1855. 
Caroline died April 5, 1923. 
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Edward had 3 children--Worthington, who died 
in infancy; Horace and William W. Hall. Edward 
reared on the farm, went to New Philadelphia, engaged 
in the Patent Rights Business, later was in the 
grocery business for 18 years, then retired several 
years before his death. 

Horace L., Edward's second son, had a jewelry 
store there for 30 years. 

He wed Lulu Knecht, Sept. 12, 1882. She 
died Nov. 17, 1927. Their only daughter, born Feb.28, 
1885, keeps house for her father. William W. Hall, 
youngest son of Edward, was with his father in the 
grocery business for 18 years. Then for some years 
was in the wholesale fruit and cheese business and 
finally entered the general wholesale business. He 
has always been a very busy man. He says, "I find a 
busy life is i/:a t develop es all the good in man, and 
idleness all the evil." The children of Edward Hall 
and Caroline Teichman were Worthington, born June 16, 
1856, died Nov. 1, 1857. Horace L. Hall born Nov. 20, 
1859; William W. Hall born May 23, 1862, never mar
ried. 

Isabelle Hall and Isaac Dye had 4 children-
Carre, Maggie, Emma, and William--all dead. Keziah 
Hall and Edward Benedum of Leesville, Ohio has 1 
daughter living. Grafton Hall and Ellen Gray of 
Roseman, Ill. had two children--Charles and Cora 
Hall. Mary Jane Hall and Dr. 0. O. Thwing of Martins
ville, Ind. had 2 sons--Orrie and Harry Thwing. 
Nancy Hall first married William McMath. Had 1 
daughter, Katherine. She died 1931. After the death 
of McMath and Nancy's sister, Mary Jane (Thwing), 
Nancy married Dr. O. O. Thwing. 

Data given by William W. Hall, Aug. 9, 1932. 
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WILLIAJl COULTRAP OLDEST SOR OF WILLIAJI and MARY and HIS WIFE SARAH llOORE 

NAllES BIRTH 

William Coultrap, Jr. 1796 
Sarah Koore Kay 4, 1797 

Nathaniel Coultrap 
Nancy Coultrap 
Kary Coultrap 
Dav1d Coultrap 
Richard Coultrap 
Ruth Coultrap 
Oliver Coultrap 
William Coultrap III* 
Sus&mah Caul. trap 
Kargaret Cou1trap 
Charles Cotil.trap 
Na than Cou1 trap 

Record or 
Births Burned 

when 
Home Burned. 

'lhe 
Family Bible 

was 
Burned. 

llARRIED 

Sarah Koore 
William Coultrap, Jr. 

Their Children 

Ellis Kummey 
A Kr. Wells 

WHEN DIED 

Kar. 2, 1845 
Sept. 8, 1889 

Kary w.igers Was a teacher for several years. 
Kary Koore Had 1 child, Harry. 
F1.nl.ey Coleman Had 7· children. 
Lived 1n Smithfield. Had 1 daughter. 
Jennie P...igh :3 children D.W.; Retta and Ernest E. 
A Kr. Lyons Bo children. Died 1n Smithfield. 
Frank Smith Had 2 ch1lliren, Oliver and Ernest. 

Died 1n youth. 
Single nll.ee1 1n Dakota, Stage Coach Driver. 

The old farm, the old homestead, is no·w (1937) 
owned by Lester Pugh. It is just about one mile east 
of Deersville. 

Nancy and husband, also William, Jr. and his 
wife are buried in the old McGee Cemetery, near 
Deersville. David located at Ottawa, Kansas. Had 3 
children--Frank (died single), Laura, and Lou. 
Richard's son, Harry, married Dora D. Mcilroy. (See 
next page.) Ruth's 7 children--Aurelius, Cecelia, 
William, Thomas, Jane Ann, Frank, and Emma Coleman. 

Aurelius, Cecelia, Thomas and Frank are dead. 
William and Jane live in Canton, Ohio, and Emma Cole
man Freeburg lives in Deersville. She had 5 chil
dren--Nova, Frank, George, Ida, and Lena. Oliver 
Coultrap's daughter of Smithfield, Ohio,married Ora 
De Garmo. William Coultrap III*, soldier in Civil 
War, Co. C. 126 Ohio Infantry. His daughter Retta, 
born May 10, 1872, married Dr. James of Deersville. 
Retta died June 13, 1936. Dr. James died several 
years earlier. Retta had two daughters--Gayle James, 
a teacher in Cleveland, and Lois, a stenographer in 
Cleveland. Retta's brother, Ernest E. Coultrap, 
born June 10, 1877, lives in Deersville, Ohio. He 
is single. Mrs. Jane Ann Utterback,* daughter of 
Ruth Coleman, 240 South Main St., N. Canton, Ohio, 
can give best information. 
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Finley Coleman; born Nov. 4, 1821; married Ruth Coul
trap; died Dec. 19, 1887. Frank Coleman; born Oct.17, 
1864; a son of Ruth and Finley; never married, died 
Oct. 9, 1885. 

I am told by Ernest Coultrap that six of the 
sons of William Jr. were in the Civil War; namely, 
Nathaniel, David, Oliver, William III, Charles, and 
Nathan. All six came back alive. 
*William Coultrap's III 1st child--David, born July 7, 
1870. 
*William Coultrap III died Feb. 8, 1890. 
Dan W. Coultrap (single) of Monroe Twp. died Oct. 4, 
1878. (can,-t place him), possibly Richard's brother. 

RICHARD :i. COULTRAP and .llARY E. MOORE 
(Son of William, Jr. and Sarah Jloore) 

NAKES 

Richard K. Coultrap 
Jlar,y E. Koore 

llIR'.l'H 

1840 

IIARRIED 

Mary- E. Koore 
Richard .ll. Coultrap 

WHEN 

They had one son--Harry a. Coultrap 

Har?'J' H. Coultrap 
Dora D. Kcil-roy 

John Richard Coultrap 
Jlary Eliz. Coultrap . 
Edward Ker. Coultrap 
Barry Dean Coultrap 
Ruth Arl~n Coultrap 

Eelen Lacile Coultrap 

Apr. 28, 1880 . 
Aug. 13, 1882 

Dec. 3, 1901 
Sept. 6, 1903 
Sept.28, 1906 
June 18, 1909 
Jan. 14, 1912 
Feb, 4, 19:9 
Aug. 6, 1921 

Dora D. llcilroy 
Barry H. Coultrap 

Their Children and In-Laws 

Olive Belle Carson 
Benjamine Hendricks 

Eelen McCrea 
John Kirkpatrick 

Kary Eliz. Coultrap and :Senj. Hendricks' children. 
Rar:-y E. Hendricks Dec. 31, 1928 
John Alde:::i Hendricks Sept.19, 1931 
Ray Benjamin July 7, 1937 

Ruth and John Kirkpatrick's children. 
John Finley 3rd Feb. 24, 1936 

Harry Dean Coultrap 1 s children 
Dorothy Joan Coul- Dec. 25, 1932 

trap 

John Richard Coultrap and Olive Belle Carson--a child stillborn. 

June lO, 1900 
June 10, 1900 

Feb. 14, 1923 
June 16, 1927 

Dec. 1928 
.llar. 6, 1933 

DIED 

Dec. 19, 1902 
1908 

The County History of Harrison Co, Ohio con
tains most of the following facts: Richard M. Coul
trap was a representative of one of the oldest fami
lies of Stock Township, Harrison Co., Ohio, where he 
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was born in 1840. His father, William Coultrap, Jr., 
was a native of Virginia, now West Virginia, near 
Martins Ferry where William Coultrap, Sr. was en
gaged in ferrying on the Ohio River for several 
years. Some years before 1816 William and Mary Woods 
Coultrap and family moved to Smithfield, Jefferson 
Co., Ohio. Here William Jr. met and married Sarah 
Moore, and here David Snyder Coultrap was born 
June 23, 1807. In 1815 William Jr. and family moved 
to Harrison Co., Ohio, purchased a farm in Stock 
Township. Here, as was said of William and Mary, he 
and his family endured all the hardships of pioneer· 
life. Here too the Indian was a frequent visitor in 
their home. 

The boyhood of William Jr .. ·was passed in West 
Virginia. He married in Smithfield and shortly after 
settled on a farm of his own near· ·neersville, Ohio. 
William Jr. and his wife, Sarah, were loyal member_s 
of the Methodist Episcopal Church. William Jr. died 
in 1845. His widow survived him until Sept. 8, 1889, 
living to the advanced age of 93. 

Richard M. Coultrap remained on the old home
stead which was part of Sec. 19 of Stock Tovm.ship. 
The home being about one mile east of Deersville.· 
Richard's son Harry later owned the farm. It is now 
owned by Lester Pugh (1937). 

Richard M. was a good farmer, yes even a 
skillful farmer as the fine appearance of the old 
homestead always bore ample evidence. 

Richard M. was a member of the Democratic 
party and held many offices within its local gifts. 
He was a deep reader on political and economical 
questions and became thoroughly posted in regard to 
them. Ee died in 1902. His wife passed in 1908. 
Both are buried ~n Deersville, Ohio. William Jr. 
and his wife Sarah were buried in the McGee Cem.etery 
which is about 2 miles east of Deersville. 

Harry Coultrap sold the old homestead to 
Lester Pugh and purchased a fine farm in the valley 
about 7-1/2 miles west of Cadiz. This latter farm 
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is now owned by Harry's 2nd son Edward Mcilroy Coul
trap. 

N.ADS 

Henry Coultrap 
Elizabeth Cramblit 

William Coultrap 
Susannah Coultrap 
John Coultrap 
Jlariah Jane Coultrap 
Elizabeth Coultrap 
David Coultrap 
Daniel Coultrap 
Jame:i Coultrap 
Kary Ann Coultrap 
Judi th Coul. trap 
Jane Collltrap 

Rebecca Wil.son 
Peter· Geyer 
Kargaret Kitchell 
Samantha Wiley 
Charlotte Overs 
Charles Fulkerson 
H~ Shrimpton 

HENRY COULTRAP, 2nd SON OF WILLlAJl and KARY WOODS COULTRAP 

BIRTH MARRIED WHEN 

June 26, 1800 Elizabeth Cramblit Oct. 19, 1820 
Nov. ll, 1803 Henry Coultrap Oct. l9, 1820 

Their Children and In-Laws 

Aug • 30, 1821 Rebecca Wil.son Feb. 23, 1843 
July 4, 1823 Killed by a rolling log. 
June 18, 1825 Kary Ann Korr1son. Feb. 10, l.848 
April 5, 1828 Al.exawier 'l'a tts Jan. 5, 1853 
Jlllle 2,.1830 Peter Geyer l[ar. l.6, 1848 

· Oct. 6, l.834 Kargaret Kitchell Oct • .31,- l.855 
Dec. 15, 1836 Samantha Wiley Kar. 4, 1866 
Jan. 28; 1838 Charlotte Overs Oet. :51., l86l. 
Feb. 28, 1840 Charles Fulkerson Oct. 28, l.864 
Jlar:. 10, 1843 Barry.stirimpton . .llar. 10, °1865 
Apr.~., l.845 Never married 

Kay 29., l.817 William Coultrap Feb. 23, l.843 
Kar. l.8, 1824 Elizabetn·Coultrap J1ar. l.6, 1848 
Apr. 21, l.832 David Coultrap Oct. 31, 1855 
June ll., l.838~ Daniel Coultrap Jlar. 4, 1856 
Oct. 10., 1~2 _James Coultrap Oct. :51., l86l. 

Mary Ann Coul.trap Oct. 28, 1864 
Feb. l, ~5 Judi th Coultrap Jlar. 10, 1865 

DIED 

June 10, 1864 
Feb. 5, 1872 

Kar. 23, 1909 
Sept. ls, 1825 
Sept.17, 1850 
Aug. 13, 1901 
Jan. 4, 1894 
Aug. 10, 1904 
Sept.19, l.897 
Sept. 29, 1916 
J1ar. ll, l9ll 
Aug. 19, 1899 
Sept. ls, 1878 

Dec. 12, l.893 
Dec. 3, 1891 
Oct. 19, 1907 
Aug. 24, 1893 
Dec. 26, l.820 
Apr. ll, 1898 
Dec. 21., 1907 

Henry· Coultrap, 2nd son of William and Mary 
Woods Coultrap was born June 26, 1800; married 
Elizabeth Cramblit, Oct. 19, 1820, Rev. William Knox 
officiatipg. He was· most likely born in West Vir
ginia, came with his parents to Smithfield when a 
small boy, and later in 1816, to Stock Township, 
Harrison Co., Ohio where his father purchased a farm. 
Shortly after his marriage with Miss Cramblit, they 
moved to Muskingum-Co., Ohio and located some where 
near Sonora and Norwich. In 1845 and 6 he was con
nected with the building of a church at Sanora, being 
one of the Trustees of the church and a liberal 
contributor. 

Henry Coultrap was a man of giant strength, 
there being no man in his neighborhood his equal in 
that respect. In those days fighting was considered 
honorable and though he was a local preacher in the 
Methodist Church, he often said he would about as 
soon have a good fight as eat a good meal. Be it 
said to his honor, however, he was a very peaceable 
man and never picked a fuss, but never failed to win 
if he got into a fight. 



Henry Coultrap, June 26, 1800 - June 10, 1864 
Elizabeth Cramblit Coultrap, Nov. 11, 1803 - Feb. 5, 1872 

Married Oct.·19, 1820 
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He and Elizabeth had a large family of five 
boys and six girls. They all grew to adulthood ex
cept Susannah. She was killed by a rolling log while 
playing where her father was clearing. For dates of 
births and of the children see previous tabulated 
data. The Coultrap home was always open to the min
isters who frequently enjoyed their cordial welcome. 
It is interesting to know that one of these ministers 
asked mother Coultrap (as Elizabeth was sometimes ad
dressed) to cook some TOMATOES for him. . "Oh 1 she 
said, I could not think of doing that, they are rank 
poison.n The minister persisted in his request, as
suring her that they we~e ~ot poisonous in the least 
but excellent food. So rather· reluctantly she agreed 
to cook them 1-f he would stand by her and tell her 
how. She rejoiced that the minister did not suffer 
any ill effects from eating of the tomatoes. Tomatoes 
were often called love apples 75 to 100 years ago and 
used as ornaments on mantels. 

According to my father's report to me Henry 
Coultrap lost his life by having one arm amputated 
in a sawmill, bleeding to death before getting help. 
He was not quite 64 years of age, hence really in 
the prime of life at that time. His wife, Elizabeth 
died in 1872. They are buried in Zanesville. 

William Coultrap, oldest son of Henry and 
Elizabeth Coultrap,was born Aug. 30, 1821 in 
Muckingum Co., Ohio. I have no definite data con
cerning his boyhood and early manhood further than 
that he received a fair education in the public 
schools of those days and was granted a license as a 
teacher, but notfancying that occupation he never 
became a teacher. He must have been highly respected 
for he married into one of the best families of the 
comm.unity. 

He and Rebecca Wilson were married Feb. 23, 
1843. They were blessed with a large family of two 
girls and seven boys, six of whom grew to adulthood. 
Soon after marriage, William and Rebecca settled in 
Morgan Co., Ohio, a few miles east of McConnelsville, 
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WILLIAK COULTRAP and REBECCA WILSON 

NAKES 

William Coultrap 
Rebecca Wilson 

Harriet Coultrap 
Henry 'I. Coultrap 

BIRTH 

Aug. 31, 1821 
Kay 29, 1817 

Dec. 12, 1844 
Apr. 22, 1847 

Truman Coultrap Sept.ll, 1848 
Asbury Coultrap Dec. 29, 1849 
Fletcher S. Coultrap llar. 28, 1851 
John W. Coultrap Oct. 14, 1852 
Jues Stanley Coultrap Sept.19, 1854 
Kariah Jane Coultrap July 14, 1857 
.lc:Kendree W. Coultrap llar. 29, 1859 

.11nnie Blanche Ball 
Kary Frances Ball 
Kellie Hughes 
Frances Gibbons 
Frances Gebhart 
Fred Amerine 
llatth1as Sm1 th 

*:Emma Wilson 

July 13, 1865 
Feb. 5, 1874 
Feb. 12, 1857 
Apr. 8, 1876 
Sept.13, 1851 
liov. 15, 1858 
Kay 2, 1840 

Jlln. 5, 1864 

IIARRIED 

Rebecca Wilson 
William Coultrap 

nieir Children and In-Laws 

Ila tthias Sm1 th 
Kellie Hughes 
Frances Gi.bbons 

Fanni.e Gebhart 

Fred .weri.ne 
. Jlimli.e B. Ball 
Jlar.,- Frances Ball 

lldend.ree W. Coultrap 
lldendree W. Coultrap 
Btm17 W. Coultrap 
Henry W. Coultrap 
Fletcher ·s. Coultrap 
Mari.ah J. Coultrap · 
Harriet Coultrap 

Plyley Witherspoon 

WHEN 

Feb, 23, 1843 
Feb. 23, 1843 

Dec. 25, 1866 
A.pr. 28, 1880 
Sept. 30, 1903 

Dec. 25, 1876 

Dec. 24, 1889 
J'une 18, 1890 
ilar. 13, 1895 

June 18, 1890 
Kar. 13, 1895 
iLpr. •28, 1880 
Sept. 30·, 1903 
Dec. 25, 1876 
Dec. 24, 1889 
Dec. 25, 1866 

Apr. 30, 1885 

15 

DIED 

Kar. ~i, 1909 
Dec. H::, 1893 

Oct.~, 1810 

Nov. 25, 1924 
Apr. a, 1aso 

"Jan. 7, 1850 

July 6, lm7 
Dec. 13, 1861 

··oct. 12, 1892 
Feb. 11, l9gf3 
Sep~ 18, 1899 

Sept. 26, 190'1 

Apr. 7, 1933 

*Emma was a halt sister or Rebecca Wilson. Raised by the Coultraps as though a daughter. 

purchasing a small tract of land of a brother-in-law, 
Geo. M. Herron. Here they erected a small cabin 
where they lived for a few years. Here four of 
their children were born--Harriet, Henry, Truman, 
and Asbury. The latter is buried there. In the 
spring of 1851, William Coultrap and family having 
disposed of their small farm, moved to Vinton Co., 
Ohio, purchased a farm o:f 160 acres in the north
east corner o:f Jackson Township. The :farm was most
ly heavily timbered with such trees as magnificent 
chestnuts, sturdy oaks, stately white and yellow 
poplars, durable locust, and other useful and beauti
ful trees. 

There were but few roads in the country and 
those were almost impassible during the winter and 
early spring. The nearest flour mill was a dozen or 
more miles away and horseback was frequently the 
best way of getting there, riding one horse and 
leading another, each well loaded with wheat or corn 
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to be ground. The trip required the whole day and 
often a good part of the night. All forms of work 
has to be done with the simplest kind of tools. 
Father and mother were very industrious and system
matic in all their work of every description. Labor 
was not limited to 8, 10 or even 12 hours per day. 
When the children were large enough to-work, each one 
was assigned a definite task and held.strictly re
sponsible for doing that work promptly and well; no 
child was ever permitted to forget or to do poorly 
any work· assigned. Hence they thus taught their 
children to do promptly and completely whatever was 
to be done. Not only did they teach industry_ and 
honesty and care i~ all things, but they early 
aroused within each child a deep and lasting desire 
for an education and a life of usefulness. Whatever 
success the children have made in life is due very 
largely to that early training so wisely and care
fully given.by .the wise and patient parents. 

Father and the four boys that grew to man
hood cleared up the farm,.clearing from five to 
seven or more acres each year; and mother and the 
girls looked well to everything which would make 
home a charm, delightful and pleasant and attractive 
to each and all. There were no better cooks and 
home-makers anywhere. 

Further, father and mother were vitally in
terested in the church, the schools and every move
ment for the welfare of the comm.unity. They were 
good neighbors. If a person was sick they were 
there immediately to aid, sometimes for weeks, nurs
ing them back to heal th; always refusing any pay, 
saying "It is pay enough to see you well again." It 
is needless to say they had many friends and were 
greatly missed when taken by death. 

Mother passed to her rich reward Dec. 12, 
1893, and father Mar. 23, 1909. William Coultrap 
was a soldier in the Civil War, serving in the 148 
Ohio Volunteer Infantry. He was a fine neighbor, a 
good citizen, a lover of his Country, a safe 
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Counselor, and his word was always faithfully kept~ 
Father and mother and four of their children--Harriet, 
John, Truman and James, are interredinLocust Grove 
Cemetery, Jackson Township, Vinton Co., Ohio, quiet
ly sleeping with friends whom they dearly loved. 

The following is taken from the Tribute of 
Respect on behalf of the children read by the oldest 
son, Judge H. W. Coultrap, at the funeral of their 
mother, Saturday, Dec. 16, 1893. 

Mother was born May 29, 1817 and died Dec.12, 
1893. She and father were married Feb. 23, 1843. 
Mother united with the Methodist Episcopal Church 
when a girl, and from that time to the close of life 
had a consciousness of the saving power of Christ. 
She loved the Church as she did her home. The Bible 
was to her the bread of life. She loved to read its 
pages and to feed upon its promises. She had marvel
ous faith born of her knowledge and love of its 
teachings. What she could not understand, she was 
content to wait for until she could see Jesus and 
hear the explanation from his own lips. She there
fore never. worried over passages of the Scriptures 
which she could not understand. But she believed in 
a daily searching of God's word and taught her chil
dren this habit in early childhood. Indeed of such 
importance did she deem the daily reading of a por
tion of Scripture that she never failed to remind us 
of the duty and many times after we had retired 
brought the book and light to the bedside. She was 
a good mother. No mother was ever -more devoted to 
her children. There was no sacrifice that she 
counted too great to make for their good, and it is 
but the simple truth to say that no mother ever did 
more for her children than she did. She has always 
been to them a constant inspiration to strive to 
live true and useful lives. She was wont to talk 
with God as with one present, and she never forgot 
to invoke His blessing upon her children no matter 
where they were, knowledge of which fact has always 
been to each of us a safeguard of incalculable 
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strength. She was ambitious for the success of her 
children, but her chief concern was that they should 
be Christlike. She spoke of Heaven as her home and 
talked of her inheritance there with as much as
surance as one speaks of possessions here. She was 
especially anxious to see Jesus and frequently said 
she wondered at people talking so much about want
ing to see their friends in the next world, for her 
first thought was to see Jesus. That she said would 
be the sweetest sight. For years she has expressed 
herself as fully prepared_ to go and was simply abid
ing the Master's time. Her letters to her loved 
ones have been full of encouragement, conveying the 
best advi~e and always expressing the liveliest hope. 
She has for weeks past talked almost constantly 
about Heaven and.her willingness to go,and evidently 
felt that her time was near at hand. But all this 
time she has exhibited the sublimest faith. Only the 
day before her death, while holding her little grand
child who was ailing, she said, "What if Minnie and I 
would die before next Sabbath?" then added, "If so, 
you would be a little angel and grandma has no fear, 
she knows she will go straight through. " . 

The following are a few extracts taken from 
some recent letters to her children: 
Sept. 3, "Study to do what God commands." 
Sept. 11, "My dear child, don't forget to read the 

word of _God carefully and be a good boy, 
then I wont be uneasy if you are called to 
try the unalterable laws of Eternity.n 

Oct. 1, "I am glad that we can talk to the One who 
watches over us and have the assurance that 
He cares for us.n 

Oct. 8, 11! for one feel like taking fresh courage. 
I pray that the power of God may come upon 
our new minister." 

Nov. 5, "I trust you all (referring to her chil
dren) will be kept in the narrow path that 
leads to life Eternal." 
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HARRIET COULTRAP and MATTHIAS SMITH 

NAJlES BIRTH JliRRIED WHEN 

Harriet Coultrap Dec. 12, 1844 llatthias Smith Dec. 25, 1866 
llatthias Smith llay 2, 1840 Harriet Coultrap Dec. 25, 1866 

Jasper P. Smith Dec. 13, 1867 Nora Blanche Lyle Apr. 20, 1893 
Dora Smith .llar. 4, 1869 William Boone .!lay 25, 1890 
Lena Sm.1th Nov. 7, 1870 Howard Griffith Oct. 16, 1901 
Pearley F. Smith Feb. 16, 1872 Blanche Price Oct. 10, 1900 
Stella Smith Dec. 16, 1873 Whitmore Davis June 17, 1896 
Ura Smith July 24, 1875 Joseph Davis June 5, 1901 
Henry Smith July 22. 1878 Doretta Johnson Apr. 23, 1902 

Nora: B. Lyle Oct. 20, 1874 Jasper P-. Smith Apr. 20, 1893 
William Boone Oct. 16, 1861 Dora Jane Smith llay 25, 1890 
Howard Griffith Feb. 10, 1874 Lena Smith Oct. 16, 1901 
Blanche Price Feb. 19, 1881 Pearley F. Smith Oct. 10, 1900 
Whitmore Davis Feb. 16, 1874 Stella Sm1 th June 17, 1896 
Joseph Davis Feb. 25, 1877 Ura Smith June 5, 1901 
Dorette. Johnson Aug. 19, 1881 Henry Smith Apr. 23, 1902 

Jasper's Children and In-Laws 

Carl Russel Smith Kar. 2, 1894 Blanche Tedrow Nov. 19, 1915 
Earl Wayne Sm1 th Jul.y 27, 1897 Lou Patton Jul.y 26, 1921 
Ralph Eugene Smith Feb. 9, 1911 Marcella llcCracken Nov. 28, 1935 

Blanche Tedrow Aug. 24, 1898 earl R. Smith !lov. 19, 1915 
Lou Patton Oct. 8, 1901 Earl W. Smith July 26, 1921 
llarcella JlcCracken Nov. 19, 1912 Ralph E. Smith Nov. 28, 1935 

car11 s Children 

Jean Eliz, Smith Kar. 1, 1917 
Dorothy Virginia Smith Jan. 18, 1920 
Jo Anne Smith Oct. 9, 1926 

Earl's Children 

llarilyn Lou Smith Oct. 14, 1926 
Betty Ann Smith Oct. 9, 1934 

Ralph's Cl:lildren 

Scarlett Cecille Smith Apr. 1, 1937 

Kabel Boone ~ \. 
Florence Boone 
Fannie Boone 

Vera Ringer 
Esther Ringer 
Delbert Mason 

Wayne Griffith 
Marie llcVey 

Merrell Smith 
Vera Smith 

Robert E. Kessler 
Suzanna Kessler 

Dora Jane Smith (Boone) 1s Child.!-en 

Dec. 4, 1891 
Apr. 4, 1896 
Dec. 28, 1892 

July 23, 1918 
Feb. 16, 1924 
May 5, 1916 

Oscar Ringer Aug. 27, 1914 

Fannie and Oscar's Children 

Delbert Ka.son 

Vera Ringer 

Aug • 27, 1936 

Aug • 27, 1936 

Lena Smith (Griffith) 1 s Children and In-Law 

Sept. 5, 1902 
Kay 31, 1900 

Apr. 18, 1911 

Apr. 17, 1932 

llarie KcVey 
Wayne Griffith 

Pearley Smith's Children 

Died in infancy 
Carl Kessler 

Their Children 

Stella Smith (Davis) 1 s Child 

June 1, 1929 
June 1, 1929 

May 15, 1931 

21 

DIED 

Oct. 27, 1910 
Sept. 26, 1907 

Sept. 27, 1904 

Nov. 14, 1919 

Nov. 20, 1894 
Apr. 10, 1905 

Graduate nurse 
Columbus, Ohio 

Fay Davis Apr. 11, 1898 Graduated at Ohio State University 
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Ernest Davis 
Harry Davis 
Henry Donald David 

Ura Smith Davis' 3 Children and In-Laws 

llay 26, 1902 
July 18, 1907 
Kar. 25, 1911 

Ethel Ellis Feb. 12, 1922 
Lillian School Nov. 30, 19::S 
Bettie Lucille Nutter Sept. 11, 1935 

Ethel Ellis llar. ~, !902 Ernest Davis 
Barry Davis 
Barry D. Davis 

Feb. H:, 1922 
Nov. 30, 1926 Lillian School llar. 3, 1911 

Bettie Lucille Nutter Feb. 18, 1918 

Nolan Davis 
Richard Davis 
Junior Davis 
Henry Donald Da"ViS 

Dwight Davis 
Helen Davis 

Kary B. Sm1 th 
llartha Sm1 th 

Sept. 6, 1923 
Aug. ll, 1925 
June 22, 1928 
Feb. 16, 1932 

A.pr. 24, 1928 
llar. 16, 1930 

Ernest Davis' 4 Children 

Harr:, Davis' Children 

Henry Donald Davis and Bettie Lucille Rutter's Children 

Henry Smith and Dorette Johnson (Smith), s Children 

llar. 12, 1907 
llar. 12, 1907 

Notes 

Harriet Coultrap (Smith) the oldest child of 
William and Rebecca Coultrap, born Dec. 12, 1843, 
married Matthias Smith, Dec. 25, 1866 and passed to 
her heavenly reward Oct. 27, 1910. Death was due to 
c severe injury from a fall a few days previous. 
Harriet was born in Morgan Co. near McConnelsville, 
Ohio and when about seven years of age came with her 
parents to Jackson Township, Vinton Co., Ohio. Here 
she united with the church in early womanhood and 
lived the life of a faithful and consistent Christian 
all her life. She was a great student of the Bible. 
One summer while yet a young girl in the home besides 
doing most of the housework and taking care of her 
sick mother, she memorized all of Matthew and ten 
chapters of Mark and recited the 38 chapters in the 
Locust Grove Sunday School, receiving first prize 
for having memorized the greatest number of verses 
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that summer. Harriet Coultrap received a good edu
cation in the public schools and taught several 
years. She was a noble Christian woman, a devoted 
wife and a true mother. Her children hold her pure 
and useful life in sacred memory. 

Her husband, Matthias Smith, was born near 
Islebora, Hocking Co., Ohio, May 2, 1840 and died of 
cancer, Sept. 26, 1907. He was left as an orphan 
before he was three years old and was reared by Mr. 
and Mrs. Kelly at New Concord, Ohio. 

He enlisted in the Civil War at the age of 
21, serving in the 26 Ohio Infantry Co. A. for four 
years, five months and 17 days. He was in many 
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Hem-y Smith and Dora Johnson Saith and Their Twin 
Daughters, Mary and Martha Smith. 

Vinton Co., Ohio 
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desperate battles and was severely wounded at 
Chicamauga, being struck by four balls. He lay on 
the battle field 36 hours without food or water. 
During the second night, nearly exhausted from loss 
of blood, he was found and taken to the hospital. 
Two balls lodged in his body, one in his wrist and 
the other in his thigh. After several years, the 
ball in his thigh was removed, the o~e inh,:i.s.wrist 
he carried to his grave. 

Matthias was a brave soldier, a real.patriot, 
a good husband and fatl_ler, and ·a fine citizen. He 
and Harriet, their oldest daughter, Mrs. Dora:Boone 
and two granddaughters, Mabel_ and Florence.:·Ba_2ne-; ,Sox~ 
sleep in Locust Grove Cemetery, Jackson_.Tow.ns~ip, 
Vinton Co., Ohio. 
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Judge H. W. Coultrap 
and Jlellie Hughes . 
Coultrap and the Two 
Oldest Children. 
Harry 11. Coultrap and 

Bernice Coultrap. 

SecolJd. Wi 
Franaea Gib re 

bollS Co .... ,t 
"'""i-ap 



NAJIES 

Hanry W. Coultrap 
Kellie Hughes 

Harry K. Coultrap 
Bernice Coultrap 
Jlanley Coultrap 
.Amlie Coultrap 

Anna Will 
Ben C. Gerwick 
Kattie n1ndera 

James Coultrap 
Paul Coultrap 

Virginia Lees 

Betty Gerwick 
Ben Cll!!ord Gerw1clt 
Jean Ttlttle Genriclt 

James c. Killer 
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BE!iBY COULTRAP and KELLIE HUGHES 

BIRTH 

Apr. 22, 1847 
Feb. 12, 1857 

J'une 29, 1881 
Oct. 8, 1885 
Apr. 18, 1890 
J'une l, 1895 

J'an. 29, 1879 
Oct. 16, 1883 
J'uly 16, 1901 

llARRIED 

Kellie Hughes 
Henry Coultrap 

Their Children and In-Laws 

Anna Wlll 
Ben Genrick 
Kattie Klindera 
l!lever .married 

Barry K. Coultrap 
Bernice Coultrap 
.llanley Coultrap 

WHEN 

Apr. 28, 1880 
Apr. 28, 1880 

Dec. 31, 1908 
J'une 20, 1911 
June 4, 1924 

Dec. 31, 1908 
J'une 20, 1911 
J'ane 4, 1924 

Barry Coultrap and Anna Will Coultrap's Soils and In-Laws 

l!lov. 3, 1912 
Kar. 11, 1914 

Virginia Lees 

J'ames Coultrap 

June 19, 1937 

J'une 19, 1937 

Children o~ Bernice Coultrap (Gerwick) 

Sept. 5, 1913 
Feb. 22, 1919 
Rov. 5, 1921 

Apr. 15, 1912 

J'ames c: 111.ller 

Betty Gerwiclt 

Kay 29, 1937 

Kay 29, 1937 

Kanl.ey Coultrap and htt.ie nindera (Couitrap) Children 

Henry W. Coultrap Kay 8, 1925 
Jlartha .Ami Coultrap Kay 4, 1928 

Henry Coultrap and Frances Gibbons(his· 2nd WUe) 

Frances Gibbons Apr. 8, 1876 Henry W. Coultrap Sept. 3, 1903 

Their Children and In-Laws 

William Coultrap Dec. 31, 1906 Helen V. Wolgomot llay 15, 1937 
Helen Virginia Wol-

gomot Oct. 17, 1910 William Coultrap llay 15, 1937 

Frances E. Coultrap Jan. 26, 1912 Charles Palmer Kay 2, 1936 
Charles Palmer Aug. 16, 1911 Elizabeth Coultrap Kay ·2, 1936 

Notes 
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DIED 

Nov. 25, 1924 
Sept.18, 1899 

Oct. 31, 1929 

Lawyer _in Chi.cago 

Henry Coultrap, eldest son of William and 
Rebecca Wilson Coultrap, was born in Morgan Co., 
Ohio, April 22, 1846. At the age of four he came 
with his parents to Vinton Co., Ohio. His boyhood 
and youth were spent on the farm some ten miles north
west of McArthur in Jackson Township near Locust 
Grove Church. He grew up in a home of faith and 
prayer and in vital connection with the church and 
Sunday School. In later life he often said, · riI 
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realize now what a great thing it is to be reared 
right, to have one's faith bred and born in him and 
remain in him all his life." 

As a boy he took to education and taught his 
first school before he was 20 years of age. He was 
educated in the public schools of Vinton Co. and 
Ohio Wesleyan and Ohio Universities. He graduated 
from the latter in 1871. The year of his graduation 
he was the commencement speaker as the orator for the 
Athenian Literary Society. The Athens paper report
ing the program said, nMr. Coultrap was the orator 
of the evening. He was without doubt the best speak
er in every way of the evening. With an excellent 
production he was truly eloquent in his tempered 
earnestness. His manner was almost faultless, his 
enunciation clear and deliberate and his every ges
ture easy and graceful." Thus, we see that the fu
ture jurist evidenced poise, force, and clarity of 
thought while yet in the University. But his tri
umphant exit from college did not end his interest 
in his Alma Mater. For 27 years he served with high 
credit on the Board of Trustees, and in recognition 
of the fidelity and efficiency which characterized 
that service, together with his splendid work and 
superior quality as a jurist the Ohio University in 
1909 conferred upon him the degree of 11Doctor of 
Law.n 

After graduation he taught school in 
McArthur, Ohio, and studied law during spare time. 
He was admitted to the bar in 1874 and at once mani
fested great ability in his chosen life work. He 
put energy and conscience into his work. He never 
felt it his duty to try to clear a man whom he knew 
to be guilty. Doubtless the world would be far bet
ter and fewer crimes would be committed if all 
lawyers thoroughly believed and vigorously practiced 
this admirable doctrine. 

In the words of Judge Worstell nJudge Coul
trap was an earnest sincere student of the law. He 
was a grea_t lawyer and as a judge he administered a 
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high-minded justice with distinction to himself and 
credit to his profession. His interest and sympathy 
were broad and varied, but the most engrossing were 
those of education, the law, the community, his 
church and his home. ~n brie½ we may say, nJudge 
Coultrap 1 s splendid legal ability and profound knowl
edge of the law, his love of justice, his incorrupt
ible integrity, his uncompromising stand on all moral 
issues~ his loyalty to his many friends, his fair
ness to his enemies, his faithfulness to his Church 
and his home, and loyal devotion to their interests 
made him a useful and influential member of the com
munity. What more need or could be said of any man? 
He deserved to succeed and he succeeded. He. alw~y.s 
did ~he right as he· saw the right. ~e was· a leader 
in his profession. n Hon_. E. J. Jones said of. him, 
"He was always right on the great questions that 
arose. n Rev·. C. · B. Taylor said, nr realize th·at we, 
his neighbors, have an added r_espo~sibility to live 
right because we have known such a man and such a 
neighbor as Judge Henry W. Coultrap·. The source of 
his strength was in his religious life. Early tn 
life he gave his heart to God and united with the 
Methodist Episcopal Church, which he truly loved as 
manifested by his loyalty and devotion. He was 8=. 
member of the Board of Trus~ees at McArt...~~r, taught 
the Men's Bible Class and was deeply interested in 
all the activities of the church. He was a loving 
and devoted husband and father, he will be greatly 
missed in the home, in the community, and in his 
profession. His life work which was ended so abrupt
ly will continue in the far-reaching influence which 
he left behind." 

He was married April 28, 1880 to Miss Mellie 
Hughes, the daughter of a Presbyterian Minister. To 
this union were born 5 children--Harry M.,Superin
tendent of Schools, Geneva, Ill.; Mrs. _Bernice 
Gerwick of Berkeley, Cal.; Manley, a newspaper editor 
of Corcoran, Cal., formerly on the staff of the 
Fresno, Cal. Republican; Miss Anna who died Oct. 31, 
1929 and one child who died in infancy. 
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On the 18th of Sept, 1899 he lost by death 
his noble wife and companion. Some four years later, 
Sept. 30, 1903 he married Miss Frances Gibbons, a 
daughter of the late Rev. William Gibbons, for many 
years an honored member of the Ohio Conference. To 
this union were born two children--William, a gradu
ate of Ohio Wesleyan University, also of Ann Arbor 
Law School and now a progressing young lawyer of 
Lancaster, Ohio, and Mrs. Elizabeth Palmer of Dayton, 
Ohfo. 

On Nov. 25, 1924, Mr. Coultrap at~ended the 
Methodist Mens Council at Columbus, Ohio. While 
crossing High Street, he was struck by a heavy truck 
and lived about 3 hours. His body rests in the 
beautiful cemetery at McArthur, Ohio. 

As a brother may I add this brief word of 
testimony. "Henry W. Coultrap was an exceptionally 
fine man, clean, pure and noble; never used liquor 
or tobacco in any form. He was dearly loved by all 
his brothers~and sisters." 

Mellie Martha Hughes-Coultrap was born near 
New Plymouth, Vinton Co., Ohio, Feb. 12, 1857; the 
8th member or a family of eleven children--eight 
boys and 3 girls. She was the daughter of David and 
Susan P. Hughes. Her father was a minister in the 
Presbyterian Church and his careful training of his 
children had a most wholesome influence on his young 
daughter who was left fatherless at the age of seven 
by her father being taken by typhoid fever. In 
early life, feeling profoundly the force of a devout 
life, a godly home, and righteous instruction, and 
also having a strong conviction that the best life 
is the Christian life, she sought fellowship with 
God's people in early girlhood by uniting with the 
Presbyterian Church in the doctrines and policy of 
which she had been so faithfully instructed; and 
lived daily a beautiful and consecrated life. She 
believed in God as she believed in her own existence. 
She had a profound reverence for the Bible and an 
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implicit faith in the divine message of God for her 
life. With patient care she sought to instruct her 
children and to instill into each the letter and 
spirit of that message which was the strength of her 
youth, the support of her womanhood, and the conso
lation of her dying hour. 

On the 28th of April, 1880, she was united 
in marriage to Henry W. Coultrap with whom she lived 
a devoted wife until that holy ·and sacred tie was 
severed by death, Sept. 18, 1899. 

After marriage she transferred her membership 
from the Presbyterian Church to the Methodist Church 
at.McArthur. Her beautiful spirit,peculiar fitness 
and cheerfulness brought her at once to the front as 
a leader among the ladies or- the church. · 8_he served 
well in many different positions--Sunday School 
teacher, President of Missionary Society, President 
of Epworth League. Her influence reached·· 'beyond her 
own church. She radiated her beautiful Christian 
spirit through the entire community. till she passed 
triumphantly from this mortal life to immortal life. 

Her earthly life was brief but b~autiful and 
inspiring. 

Anna Coultrap was a daughter of ~udge- H. W. 
Coultrap and Mellie Hughes Coultr?P• She attended 
the McArthur schools and graduated in the- class of 
1913. Her collegiate educa~ion was at Ohi~ Univer
sity and she taught in the-public schools-until her 
health began to fail. She spent 3 years in Cali
fornia seeking improvement of her health but re
ceived no permanent benefit. 

Anna Coultrap was universally known as pos
sessing a lovely Christian character, and bore her 
long period of illness with complete patience and 
resignation. Her conscience and God's word guided 
her alike in things small and great. She never in
tentionally did a wrong act nor entertained a willful 
thought. She was also guided during her life by a 
splendid mental equipment and good judgment. 
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Hers was a beautiful and inspiring life; 
brief but victorious. 

Harry Mansfield Coultrap, oldest son of 
Henry Wilson Coultrap and Mellie Hughes Coultrap, 
was born at McArthur, Ohio, June 29, 1881. He re-

H • .M. Coultrap 

ceived his preliminary 
education in the 
McArthur schools. He 
attended Ohio Univer
sity and the University 
of Colorado, graduating 
from the latter insti
tution with the degree 
of A.B. in 1908. Later 
he received Master of 
Arts degrees from both 
Ohio University and 
Northwestern Univer
sity. 

Being of a studi
ous disposition and 
much interested in so
cial service he was 
naturally attracted to 
the profession of 
teaching, to which he 
devoted his life. To 
him teaching always 
seemed a golden oppor-
tunity for service to 
others. His first work 
in this field was in 

the sixth grade of the McArthur schools. He then 
served for two years as high _school principal and 
later as superintendent of the McArthur schools. He 
resigned the latter position to complete his college 
work at the University of Colorado. After receiving 
his degree he served as teacher of history and 
junior-class advisor in the Elgin, Illinois high 
school. 



COULTRAP-CRAMBLIT LINEAGE 33 

From Elgin he moved to Geneva, Illinois,to 
become superintendent of schools, which position he 
has filled ably and satisfactorily for the past 
twenty-six years. Under his supervision the Geneva 
Public Schools have been developed to such a degree 
that they are widely recognized as an outstanding 
example of efficient administration. During his 
term of office four new school buildings have been 
erected, all old equipment has been ~epl.a_ced by the 
newest and most modern type, teacher standards have 
been raised,. a modern curriculum ins~ed, and the 
school system brought successfully thr_ough the de
pression years following 1929 on a_ strictly_ cash 
basis. · 

He is a member of many professional organi
zations, such as the National Education Association, 
Progressive Education Association, the American As
sociation of School Administrators, the Department 
of Secondary School Principals, the National Society 
for the St~dy of Education and Phi Delta Kappa, 
honorary education fraternity. His leadership has 
been frequently recognized by election to various 
responsible positions in educational circles. 

He has always been especially active in 
civic affairs, and has been identified with practi
cally every movement which has had f'or its object 
the betterment, physically, spiritually, socially or 
morally, of the communities in which he has lived. 

Since childhood he has been an active member 
of the Methodist Church, whose services he has faith
fully attended and loyally supported. 

In 1908 he married Anna M. Will of McArthur, 
Ohio. To this union were born two sons, James W. 
Coultrap, who is a lawyer in-Chicago, and Paul W. 
Coultrap, who holds a business position in the same 
city. 
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Fletcher Stanton Coul.trap Fannie Gebhart Coultrap 

.. ;~· .,' . . : , 

... ,". 

Menning, Frieda, Floyd, and Don Coultrap 



N.AJIES 

Fletcher S. Coultrap 
Fannie Gebhart 

Floyd E. Coultrap 
Frieda Coultrap 
Jlamnng G. Coultrap 
Don c. Coultrap 

Laura Hamlin 
Will Long 
.!ean Rodes 
Charlotte Ulllllll 

Robert H. Coultrap 
Bettie Jean Coultrap 
Kattie Alice Coultrap 

Stanton Long 

Jean R. Coultrap 
J(ary Frances 

COULTRAP-CRAMBLIT LINEAGE 

FLETCHER STANTON COULTRAP and FANNIE GEBHART 

BIRTH JlARRIED WH~ 

Jlar. 28, 1851 Fannie Gebhart Dec. 25, 1876 
Sept.13, 1851 Fletcher Coultrap Dec. 25, 1876 

Their Children and In-Laws 

Feb. l, 1880 Laura Hamlin Sept. 2, 1911 
Jan. 5, 1882 Will Long 
Kay 15, 1884 Jean Rodes Jan. ll, 1916 
June 5, 1886 Charlotte Ullum Oct. 3, 1912 

iov. 10, 1888 Floyd E. Coultrap Sept. 2, 1911 
Frieda Coultrap 

Aug. 31, 1891 Vann1ng Coultrap Jan. ll, 1916 
Jan. 10, 1887 Don C. Coultrap Oct. 3, 1912 

noyd E. Coultrap•s Children. 

July 3, 1912 
June 16, 1915 
Feb. 3, 1919 

Frieda Coultrap and Will Long 1 Child 

.Jlar. s, 19l7 

Sept. 25, 1920 
Feb. 25, 1926 

Jfann:fng Coultrap1 s Children 

Don Coultrap I s Child 

Frances J. Coultrap Dec. 2, 1913 

Notes 
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DIED 

Kar. 4, 1918 

Apr. 12, 1931 

Fletcher Stanton Coultrap, the fourth son of 
William and Rebecca Wilson Coultrap, was born 
Mar. 28, 1851 in Vinton Co., Ohio. His early life 
was spent on the far~; his early education was in 
the country schools. He left the farm for Ohio Uni
versity the day he was 18 years old, and graduated 
in A.B. course in June, 1875. Three years later he 
received the degree of Master of Arts. 

While in college he was especially fond of 
debating and successfully represented his society 
in two annual contests, winning in both instances 
over strong opponents. 

As to his work as a teacher, he taught two 
years in the country schools before his graduation. 
Following graduation he was Superintendent of Schools 
thirty-two years, two at Wheelersburg, Ohio, 
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twenty-one at Nelsonville, Ohio and nine at Athens, 
Ohio. Then he entered the Ohio University as pro-· 
fessor of the Art of Teaching, and for seventeen 
years headed that department efficiently. He was 
County Examiner of Athens Co. for 25 years, County 
Secretary of the Ohio Reading Circle for 10 years, 
and a member of the Board of Control of the Ohio 
Reading Circle for 22 years. 

He was an active churchman and a public 
spirited citizen. In 1892 he was a delegate to the 
Methodist General Conference at Omaha and in the 
same year was appointed by Gov. William McKinley 
distributing agent of food supplies furnished by 
the state for the needy in the Hocking and Sunday 
Creek Valleys. 

During his long service as a teacher, he 
served on many important committees. He was chosen 
by the State School Commissioner as one of a com
mittee of five to prepare a syllabus on language for 
use in the public schools of the state. In 1919 he 
was chairman of the committee of nine educators of 
Ohio chosen to compete with like committees of the 
several states of U.S. for a prize of $20,000 to be 
awarded for the best report on character education. 

After 51 years of efficient service as an 
educator, Prof. F. S. Coultrap retired with the good 
will and esteem of all. For 51 years he was an 
ernest, progressive and successful teacher, ever 
finding joy in his work. 

He was united in marriage with Fannie Geb
hart, Dec. 25, 1876. The union was a very happy 
one. For over sixty years they have enjoyed a most 
beautiful companionship. 

To them were born three sons and one daughter 
who grew to adulthood. Dr. Floyd Coultrap of Toledo, 
Ohio. 

Mrs. Frieda C. Long of Dayton, Ohio, now of 
Long Beach, California. 

Manning G. Coultrap of Chillicothe, Ohio. 
Don C. Coultrap of Columbus, Ohio. 
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Prof. and Mrs. Coultrap moved to Long Beach 
after retiring in 1924, and are now enjoying that de
lightful climate even though the depression continues 
into 1938 still enjoying life and blessed companion
ship at the ripe age of 87.years. 

John William Coultrap was born·.· in Vin ton Co. , 
Ohio, Oct. 14, 1852, and died July 6, 1877. His 
life was brief being less tnan-25years in duration, 
but it was a rich life •.. ,~e -irin:iience of his con
secrate4 Christian life ~.~ far"""reaching. ·. There was 
a marvelous charm.in his-~ife P,Ossessed· by.very few. 

He ·taught severai"'.termS·· of school with great 
success. Attended Ohio Univer~ity one year~ prepar
ing to enter the ministry-. · In )i~rch 1877, he con
tracted a severe cold wh~ch quickly developed into 
lung trouble, spoken of -in- those-:days as quick con
sumption, resulting in ·his death in July. 

It can truthfuliy be said of him--
"He lived in great deeds not passing years, 
In noble thoughts not fleeting breaths, 
In kindly feelings not mere figures on a dial." 

He truly lived the life of a Christian and died the 
triumphant death of the righteous. I have seen many 
people die but none.more triumphantly glorious than 
he. 

Mariah Jane Coultrap, the youngest daughter 
of William and Rebecca Wilson Coultrap, was born 
July 14, 1857. Jennie, as she was usually called, 
was a quick witted brilliant girl of 5-erious yet 
joyful disposition, intellectually keen. She loved 
fun and enjoyed giving and taking clean jokes, but 
gladly sacrificed her pleasure at any time to aid 
those in need of help. She was as ambitious as any 
of her brothers and would have made a fine teacher 
had opportunity afforded her the chance of an ex
tended education, but due to sickness in the family, 
she never received a college education. Nevertheless, 
sister Jennie always exerted a strong influence for 
good in her church and community. Her strength of 
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character, her clear sense of the right, her kindness 
of heart, her strong desire to be of service made 
her a leader of ability. Converted in early youth 
she united with the Methodist Church and has been a 
faithful .member of the same for more -than 65 years. 

She married Fred Amerine Dec. 24, 1889. To 
;• 

this union were born two children--Jlrs. 'Jlinni-e 
Amerine Aten of Lancaster, Ohio, May 18, 1892, and 
Wright Amerine-of Lancaster, Ohio, Nov. 2~ 1899. 

In every ·sphere of life Mrs. Jennie·- ~erine 
has been faithful to every trust. Truly- unselfish, 
many a heart has been cheered by her, m~y; a, dis
couraged soul encouraged, many a J)ome helped. The 
world is far richer because of her unsel~ish Chris
tian life. 

lllRIAB JAliE COULTRAP and FRED .AIIERIHE 

Ii.AMES 

Mariah J. Coultrap 
Fred Amerine 

.111mlie Amerine 
'lr1gh t Amerine 

Paul Aten 
Nora Frances 

BIRTH 

July 14, 1857 
Nov. l.5, 1858 

Kay 18, 1892 
Bov. 2, 1899 

Feb. 26, 1894 

KARRIED 

Fred Amerine 
Mariah J. Coultrap 

Their Children and In-Laws 

Paul Aten 
lora Frances 

Ki.ml1e .Amerine 
'lr1gh t Amerine 

Dec. 24, 1889 
Dec. 24, 1889 

Oct. 12, 1922 

Oct. 12, 1922 

.111mlie .Amerine (Aten) and.Paul Aten's Children 

Kary Aten 
Nancy Aten 

Kar. 26, 1928 
Bov. 28, 1931 

llcIE!IDREE 1'. COOLT!W> (lo Qiildren) 

McKendree W. Coultrap liar. 29, 18159 
Kinnie Blanche Ball July 13, 1865 
Kary Frances Ball Feb. 5, 1874 

llinn1e B. Ball 
JlcKendree Coultrap 
JlcKendree Coultrap 

June 18, 1890 
June 18, 1890 
Kar. 13, 1895 

DIED 

Oct. 12, 1892 
Feb. 11, 1936 

McKendree Whitefield Coultrap, youngest son 
of William and Rebecca Coultrap, was born Mar. 29, 
1859. He,like all his brothers and sisters,was 
reared on the farm and as soon as big enough to work, 
was assigned a definite task and held responsible 
for doing that work promptly and well. Even at the 
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Minnie Ball Coultrap 
1st Wife 

JI. W. Coultrap 

Mary Ball Coultrap 
2nd Wife 
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age of six in 1865 when his father was in the service 
of his Country, his mother assigned to him and his 
sister, then 8 years of age, the duty of driving the 
sheep each day to a nearby spring that they might get 
water. Thus early in life the children were trained 
in usefulness and responsibility. The parents be
lieved in placing responsibility upon each child and 
requiring each one to do his own work unless sick. 
At the time the children did not always appreciate 
the responsibility, but in later life realized the 
wisdom and goodness, yea verily the real klndness of 
the parents. 

His early education was in the country schools 
and the Sunday school. At the age of 19 he entered 
the academy of Ohio University. After four terms 
there he changed to Ohio Wesleyan at Delaware, Ohio 
where after one year he was ready for college. How
ever before entering upon his college work, he taught 
3 winters in the country schools and one year at 
Buehtel, Ohio. In 1884, he entered Ohio Wesleyan 
University as a freshman, graduati~ in June, 1888,
completely financing his way during the six years of 
academy and college work. Following graduation he 
was Superintendent of the public schools at Middle
port, Ohio for two years, then two years at .Shawnee, 
Ohio. In 1892 being qffered a much larger salary he 
reluctant1y·left Shawnee and became Superintendent of 
the schools at Attica, Ind. Here after six weeks his 
wife sickened and in 21 hours passed to the beyond. 
The blow was so sudden and unexpected that his health 
was greatly impaired, consequently he resigned his 
position at the end of the year intending to rest for 
a year. However, having regained his health com
pletely during the following summer, he decided in 
September ~o take a year of special work in psychology, 
history and philosophy of education, and methods of 
teaching and entered the Teachers College at Terre 
Haute in order to pursue that work with the noted 
Drs. Sanderson and Parsons. During the year he did 
considerable teaching, giving courses in methods of 
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teaching mathematics. In the fall of 1894 he became 
Prof. of Mathematics in Upper Iowa University,where 
he remained five years, taking advanced work in 
Chicago University during the summer vacations. In 
1899 he accepted a position at Troy, Ohio and re
turned to hi_s native state and the public schools 
for eight years. In 1907 he accepted the chair of 
Mathematics in Northwestern College, now North 
Central College, Naperville, Ill. 

After 30 years of faithful work, enjoying a 
rich fellowship with students and faculty, he retired 
June 7, 1937, having worked as a teacher 54 years; 
18 in the public schools and 36 years in College as 
Prof. of Mathematics. 

Prof. H. M. Perkins characterized Mr. Coul
trap as a student as "A man of fine ability and su
perior scholarship. He possesses marked ability in 
presenting mathematical truths in a clear, concise, 
forceful, and attractive way.n 

Pres. Bissell of Upper Iowa University said, 
"Mr. M. W. Coultrap is an accurate scholar and a 
fine instructor. He possesses rare ability in se
lecting and emphasizing the important points at the 
right time.n 

He was united in marriage with Minnie Blanche 
Ball, June 18, 1890. The union was a happy one, 
but of short duration. Two years and 4 months later 
that sacred tie was severed by the death of the 
young wife. She was dearly loved by all who knew 
her, and her early death was a great shock to all, 
especially her husband. His sorrow was keen, but 
mellowed by the assurance that she had entered the 
beautiful city where sickness and sorrow and sep~ra
tion are forever 1mknown. 

March 13, 1895 he married Mary Frances Ball, 
a sister of his first wife, who like her sister 
knew how to make a delightful home, ever-filling it 
with a beautiful and inspiring spirit. For forty
one years she made home a joy, a veritable paradise. 

Feb. 11, 1936 as the early morning light was 
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heralding the coming day, she closed her vision to 
earthly things and with unspeakable rapture beheld 
the glorious splendor of her mansion over there, not 
made with hands, Eternal in the Paradise of God, 
with loved one gone before. 

M. W. Coultrap united with the Methodist 
Church at Locust Grove, Ohio in early boyhood and 
continued an active member of that denomination till 
1907, when after due consideration he joined the 
Evangelical Church in Naperville, Ill., serving 
faithfully in many important positions--teacher in 
Sunday School; usher, member of building committee, 
secretary of building fund, financial secretary for 
many years, trustee for 12 years, and church clerk. 

In college he served on many important com
mittees and was always willing to take his share of 
responsibility. 

Prof. Coultrap honored by trustees and stu
dents. 

After over fifty years of teaching, thirty 
of which were spent at North Central College, Pro
fessor M. W. Coultrap is retiring at the close of 
the present school year. In recognition of his many 
years of devoted service,the Board of Trustees 
passed the following resolution which was presented 
to Professor Coultrap at the Chapel service, Apr. 14, 
1937. 

A man lives in deeds not years, and yet when 
one lives in both, he makes possible a far greater 
investment of talent and personality; such is the 
case of over a half-century of teaching by our 
esteemed friend Professor McKendree W. Coultrap. For 
thirty of these years, he has taught on the faculty 
of North Central Colleg_e, and his influence in 
classroom, on the campus, and in the church has re
flected his genuinely Christian character. His 
sympathetic understanding of student life has en
deared him in the hearts of thousands of students, 
his wise counsel as an active member of the faculty 
has contributed to the success of the college. 
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Therefore be it resolved that we express our deep 
appreciation to Professor Coultrap for his many 
years of faithful service, and assure him that he 
may sense the joy of satisfaction in a work well 
done, and we pray that in his years of retirement 
he may be the beneficiary of.the signal blessings of 
a gracious Providence. Be it further resolved that 
in recognition of his long and faithful service he 
shall be appointed as Professor Emeritus of Mathe
matics. 

G. E. Epp 
Chairman, Board of 

Trustees. 
John C. Schaefer 

Secretary, Board of 
Trustees. 

Edgar S. Faust 
Secre.tary, Committee 

on Resolutions. 

Dedication of Spectrum (College Yearbook) 

As a neighbor may light a brand from a man's 
hearth without diminishing that first flame, so the 
inspiration arising from a skillful blending of 
pragmatism with idealism has kindled the desire to 
behold the vision of all time and existence in the 
hearts of an innumerable caravan of students who 
have passed through the portals of the classroom of 
McKendree W. Coultrap, to whom we dedicate this book 
in his fifty-fourth year of service in the profes
sion of teaching. 

The Class of 1937. 



COULTRAP-CRAMBLIT LINEAGE 45 

A Tribute to Professor Coultrap 

At the close of this school year, Professor 
McKendree Whitefield Coultrap will become Professor 
Emeritus of ~athematics of North Central College. 
This is but one of the many eventful steps which has 
marked the pathway of an educator who has been 
honored, respected, and loved by a countless number 
of students. 

Through the years, Professor Coultrap has 
built a character of determination, dignity and high 
idealism. Born on a farm in Ohio, Mar. 29, 1859, he 
learned early a sense of responsibility and prompt, 
careful execution of duty. These virtues have never 
for a moment departed from him. 

The day before his graduation from Ohio 
Wesleyan University in June, 1888, ~e was elected 
Superintendent of Schools in Middleport, _Ohio. For 
a number of years then he was engaged in public 
school work. Later he went as Professor of Mathe
ma tics to Upper Iowa Uni versi_ty. Of his work there 
President Bissel said, "He possesses unusual ability 
to interest students in his work. He is a close 
student improving every opportunity to perfect him
self in all that goes to make a successful teacher." 

He already possessed a splendid record as an 
educator when in 1907 he became Professor of Mathe
matics of Northwestern College, now North Central. 
During his thirty years on the faculty here he has 
been recognized as a thorough scholar and a fine in
structor. 

In Professor Coultrap we have a leader in 
civic, religious, and educational circles. He has 
held many positions of great responsibility in the 
church and town. He is a member of the National 
Council of Teachers of Mathematics and of Phi Delta 
Theta. He has been, also, a vigorous participant and 
enthusiastic backer of football and volleyball. 

No tribute of respect and esteem to Professor 
Coultrap could be complete without mentioning his 
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wonderful home life. The never-failing courtesy and 
hospitality of the Professor, and the unsurpassed 
charm of his beautiful wi.fe made the Coultrap home a 
haven for distinguished guests, and a gathering 
place for their multitude of friends. 

It is a joy to know that Professor Coultrap 
is to remain on the campus in fellowship with the 
students and faculty. His nobility of character and 
firm faith in God, even in times of sorrow, ~~11 con
tinue to be an inspiration to all who meet with him. 

' Students -and faculty join together in paying highest 
tribute to Professor M. W. Caul.trap, fine Christian 
gentleman and beloved teacher. 

Mary Ball Coultrap 

Mary Frances Ball, youngest daughter of 
Andrew J. and Rebecca McFadden Ball, was born in 
Knox Co., Ohio, Feb. 5, 1874. She grew to noble 
womanhood-in an atmosphere of love and sacrificial 
service for the good of all. 

Mar. 13, 1895, at the age of 21, she married 
M. W. Coultrap, Prof. of Mathematics in Upper Iowa 
University, Fayette, Iowa. Here Mrs. Coultrap took 
a keen interest in the various phases of student life 
a.~d became an inspiration to many and a friend to 
all. 

In 1899 they returned to Ohio and spent the 
next 8 years in Troy, Ohio, Mr. Coultrap returning 
to public school work. Much of the time at Troy, 
Mrs. Coultrap was in poor health, having to undergo 
three major operations during those eight years. 

In the fall of 1907, Mr. Coultrap became 
Prof. of Mathematics in Northwestern College, now 
North Central College, Naperville, Ill. Here Mrs. 
Coultrap's health was much better, and she entered 
heartily into the work of the church, the community, 
and the Y.W.C.A. of the college, radiating cheerful
ness and a benign influence, ever-ready to render 
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loyal service in any good cause. Soon her fine 
spirit and efficiency brought her to the front as a 
leader. She served well in various positions-
Sunday School teacher, Pres. of Ladies Aid, Pres. of 
Womans Club, District Pres. of Womans Club, State 
Treasurer of Federated Clubs, and many other re
sponsible positions. 

During and after the World War she was con
stantly active in many lines of work, such as the 
Council of Defense; U.S. Food Administration; Red 
Cross; Board of Health, near East Relief; Salvation 
Army Financial Drives; also active in promoting tem
perance and clean politics,--in short every good cause 
received her loyal support. She was especially de
voted to her large Sunday School class of young mar
ried ladies. 

In early girlhood she united with the Chris
tian Church of Mt. Vernon, Ohio and ever lived in 
daily communion and blessed fellowship with her 
Heavenly Father. Her Christianity was genuine. It 
filled her home with fragrance and brought pleasure 
and inspiration to all. She desired that her life 
should reflect Christ. During these strenuqus years, 
her heal th while never vigorous, was fair; howe_ver, 
in the fall of 1928 her health became very delicate 
but during the following 7-1/2 years of sickness, I 
never once heard her complain. She was patient and 
cheerful even in the midst of intense suffering. 

A few days before her passing, realizing 
that the crossing was near, she chose as the text 
she desired to have used "Let not your heart be 
troubled, ye believe in God believe also in Me. In 
my Father's house are many mansions. I go to prepare 
a place for you," then turning to her pastor, Rev. 
Dewey Eder, said, "Please do not praise me, I want 
my life to speak for itself." Hence at the funeral, 
Rev. Eder said, "By request of Mrs. Coultrap there 
will be no obituary and no econium--she desired that 
her life speak for itself." Then added, "And her 
life does speak for itself far more beautifully and 
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eloquently than any words I could express." 
Near the early dawn of Feb. 11, 1936 our 

beloved Mary exchanged earthly suffering for Eternal 
Bliss. Thus ended a beautiful life here,but her fine 
influence will forever continue in the lives of all 
who intimately knew her. 

M. W. Coultrap. 

Taken from "Women-Makers of Historyn 
Who's Who in Illinois, 1927 

Mrs. McKendree W. Coultrap 
Mary Ball Coultrap 

Because of her executive ability, Mrs. 
McKendree Coultrap has twice been elected to im
portant positions in ·the Illinois Federation of 
Woman's Clubs. She was President of Eleventh Dis
trict Woman's Clubs 1919-1921 and was Treasurer of 
the Illinois Federation of Woman's Clubs 1924-1925. 
This ability was again recognized when she organized 
the first DuPage County Woman's Republican Club, for 
she was elected its first president. She has also 
served as county chairman for N.ear East Relief. Be
sides these official positions, Mrs. Coultrap is a 
member of the Daughters of American Revolution; 
Naperville Woman's Club; Daughters of American 
Colonists. 

At the close of the World War, Mrs. Coultrap 
received certificates in recognition of services 
faithfully performed in behalf of the nation and her 
men at arms for each of the following societies: 
the Red Cross; Council of National Defense; and the 
United States Food Administration. 

Mrs. Coultrap is the wife of McKendree W. 
Coultrap, Professor of Mathematics, North Central 
College, Naperville, Illinois. Her maiden name was 
Mary Ball. She was the daughter of Andrew J. Ball 
and Rebecca (McFadden) Ball. She was born in Mt. 
Vernon, Ohio, where she received her education. 

Address: 409 E. Franklin Ave., Naperville, Ill. 
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A Loving Tribute in Memory of 
Mrs. Mary Ball Coultrap 

By 
Miss Mary Bucks, one of the lady professors 
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After years of patient, yet cheerful surfer
ing, our friend and associate was translated home to 
the realms of peace and rest, beyond. 

Mrs. Coultrap's lineage is traced back to 
very early pioneer settlers on several different 
lines, and to five of the signers of the Magna 
Charter. Thus she became a life member of the Na
tional Society of the Magna Charta, and the Society 
of Descendants of Knights of the Most Noble Order of 
the Garter. 

During the late years of her ill-health, she 
was confined to her bed much of the time.· But, true 
to her supreme desire tb be engaged in some useful 
work, she prepared a most excellent genealogy chart 
running back fifteen generations, and containing 
over eight hundred names carefully traced out and 
proven. She also wrote a very comprehensive history 
of the Ball family. 

Mrs. Coultrap, in her earlier years, was 
very active in many lines of public activities as 
well as being deeply in~erested in all College ac
tivities, and in close and sympathetic touch with the 
First Evangelical Church, Sunday School duties and 
Y.W.C.A. work. However, as her health failed, she 
was obliged to lay aside these strenuous duties, one 
by one. 

She had a very sunshiny disposition, hopeful 
and optimistic. As disease preyed upon her, hers 
was indeed, a brave and heroic struggle to "get 
well." Her cheerful smile and hearty welcome, "Come 
right in," was contagious, and one felt cheered and 
happy after a visit at her bedside. Her courage was 
also buoyed up by the kind and devoted care given 
her by her beloved husband. She was obliged to make 
many visits to various hospitals, or "workshops," as 
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Mary Ball Coultrap 



COULTRAP-CRAMBLIT LINEAGE 

she termed these institutions, in the vain hope of 
obtaining permanent help. 
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Her last earthly journey was made to Copley 
Hospital at Aurora, Illinois. In the course of a 
few days, she and her dear one realized that no 
earthly skill could help. As she sensed this fact, 
she said to her beloved husband, "I am so tired. I 
have come to the point where I feel I want to go Home 
and be with those dear ones who are waiting for me, 
and to be with Jesus." Then she turned to her hus
band with a wistful smile on her face and said, "But 
I don't want to leave you." After a painful pause 
she looked up with a radiant smile on her face and 
said, ttBut ! 111 be looking for you •. Remember, I'll 
be waiting for you. Remember, I 111 be waiting--for-
you. n 

Only those who are resting on His promises, 
ttLet not your heart be troubled, I go to prepare a 
place for you,n could speak such words of comfort and 
confidence. Hers was the peace of a.perfect trust in 
her loving Father, unwavering faith-that never 
doubted that God chose the best for her. In the 
words of the poet she speaks thus: 

"Best, though my plans were all upset, 
Best, though the way was rough, 
Best, though my earthly store be scant, 
In Christ I have enough. 

"And even though disappointments come, 
They too, are best for me, 
To wean me from the present world 
And lead me nearer Thee." 

In the hush of early dawn, our friend peace
fully fell asleep in Jesus. We should not question 
why, or murmur. He, who doeth all things well, 
knoweth best. With confidence and trust we look up 
and say, "Not our will, but Thine be done.n Her hope 
and faith in God helps us to look beyond the grave. 
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We quote a few stanzas of one of her much loved 
poems, by Ella Wheeler Wilcox: 

Beyond 

nrt seemeth such a little way to me 
Across to that Strange Country, The Beyond; 
And not strange--for it has grown to be 
The home of those of whom I am so fond; 
They make it seem familiar and most dear, 
As journeying friends bring distant countries 

near. 

nso close it lies, that, when my sight is 
clear, 

I think I see that brightly gleaming 
strand; 

I know I feel that those who've gone from· 
here -

Come near enough to-.touch my groping hand. 
I often think that but for our veiled eyes 
We should find Heaven right round about us 

lies. 

nr cannot make it seem a day to dread 
When from this dear earth I shall journey 

out 
To that still dearer country of the dead, 
And join the dear ones so long dreamed about. 
I love this world; yet I shall love to go 
And meet the dear ones who wait for me, I 

know. 

"And so, to me there is no sting to death, 
And so, the grave has lost its victory; 
It is but crossing, with abated breath; 
And white set face, a little strip of sea; 
To find my loved ones waiting on the shore 
More beautiful, more precious than before." 

A Friend 



NAMES 

*Emma Wilson 
Plyley Witherspoon 

lamie Witherspoon 
Guy Witherspoon 
Kaurice Witherspoon 

Wayne Blackstone 
Helen Kargaret Bl:.:±-

stone 
Dean Blackstone 

Karjorie Blauser 
John E. Kull 

Beverly Jane Kull 

El1S110rth Witherspoon 
Stanley Witherspoon 
Vernon Witherspoon 
Jlaurice Witherspoon 
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EDA WILSON WITHERSPOON and PLYLEY WITHERSPOON 

BIRTH llARRIED WHEN 

Jan. 5, 1864 Plyley Witherspoon Apr. 30, 1885 
Oct. 16, 1862 Emma Wilson Apr. 30, 1885 

Their l:hildren and In-Laws 

Jan. 5, 1886 Clyde Blackstone Apr. 17, 1907 
Feb. 3, 1887 Kyrtle Nulty Feb. 3, 1912 

llamie and Clyde's ChHdren &: In-Laws 

Feb. 15, 1908 .llarJorie Blauser Nov. 24, 1932 

Dec. ~, 1913 John E. Kull June 30, 1935 
Apr. 20, 1920 

Jan. 15, 1908 Wayne Blacks tone Nov. 24, 1932 
Aug. 9, 1912 Helen K. Blackstone June 30, 1935 

Helen Jlargaret and John E. Kull 1s Children 

Sept. 4, 1936 

Gw Witherspoon and-Jfyrtle1 s Children 

Oct. 22, 1915 
Apr. 13, 1917 
Sept. 22, 1918 
Feb. 26, 1920 

Anna Stough ton Jlar. 25, 1933 
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DIED 

Apr. 7, 1933 

Dec. 13, 1923 
Died 1n inf'ancy 

*~ Wilson, daughter·or James Wilson, hence hali'-sister of Rebecca WllsOll, taken by William Coultrap 
and Rebecca Wilson Coultrap and raised by them as though their daughter. 



54 COULTRAP-CRAMBLIT LINEAGE 

Items Taken From the Obituary 

Mrs. Emma Witherspoon was born in Morgan Co., 
Ohio, Jan. 5, 1864. She was the youngest of a large 
family of 13 children, 9 girls and 4 boys, all of 
whom with the parents have preceded her to the 
spirit world. Her father, James Wilson, died when 
Emma was small and Emma was gladly taken and raised 
by her half-sister, Mrs. Rebecca Coultrap. The en
tire Coultrap family dearly loved Emma and always 
called her sister. Em.ma was a bright, cheerful and 
lovable girl. 

She was educated in the country schools and 
taught several terms of school. She was married to 
Plyley Witherspoon Apr. 30, 1885. The union proved 
to be a very happy one, blessed with three children, 
two of whom grew to adulthood. Emma united with the 
Methodist church at Locust Grove in early_girlhood 
and was ever active in church work. She and her hus
band had charge of the Children's Home of Vinton Co. 
for almost 12 years. They did a great work there 
and were dearly loved by all the children. 

A few short weeks before death, due to 
Emma' s failing heal th, they left the Home hoping for 
a well-deserved rest, and sooner than was expected 
real rest came to our dear one in the beautiful man
sion prepared by Him who loves us and gave His life 
for us. 

Emma was a good mother, a loving wife, a fine 
neighbor, in short, a real Christian. She leaves 
to mourn her departure, the husband, two daughters, 
and seven grandchildren. 

Goodbye, dear Mother and Friend. We shall 
meet you some bright morning on the happy shore over 
there where sickness and sorrow shall never come. 

Emma died of cancer Apr. 7, 1933, at the age 
of 69 years, 3 months, and 2 days. 
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ELIZABETH COULTRAP and PETER GEYER OF WSKINGUJI CO., 0. 

!iAllES BIRTH JlARRIED 1iHEN DIED 

Elizabeth Coultrap June 2, 1830 Peter Geyer Kar. 16, 1848 Jan. 4, 1894 
Peter Geyer Kar. 18, 1824 Elizabeth Coultrap Kar. 16, 1848 Dec. 3, 1891 

Their Children 

I Peola Geyer June 12, 1850 Emma V. Gov& Kay 24, 1881 Kar. 2, 1908 
II Sarah F. Geyer Apr. 15, 1853 J'ohn Hamil ton Dec. 23, 1888 

III Marion F. Geyer Sept. 25, 1854 Anna .llorrow Sept.14, 1892 Oct. 7, 1931 
IV Kacy S. Geyer Sept. 6, 1857 George Banks Sept. 30, 1878 1915 (?) 
V Etta C. Geyer Feb. ll, 1860 J' ames P. Durf' Feb. 16, 1886 

VI Laura o. Geyer Aug • 22, 1862 Samuel S. Drew Sept. 30, 1888 
VII Anna ll. Geyer Aug. 24, 1863 S1.l:lg°le 

VIII Emma A. Geyer Apr. 22, 1866 Charles !l. Edwards Kay 1897 
IX William E. Geyer Sept. 22, 1868 Nov. 19, 1901 
X Lulu A. Geyer Apr. 6, 1873 Si.Ilgle 

Notes 

I. Feola Geyer had 2 children--Howard H., b. 
May 23, 1882, and Bernard Geyer, b. 
Howard m. Cora Blanche McDonald, May 24, 1905. (Cora 
Blanche b. Aug. 22, 1881.) Howard has -2 children-
Harry P., b. May 29, 1906, m. Vivian Hale, June 5, 
1926. Harry and Vivian live in Camebridge, Ohio. 
They have 3 children--Barbary Lou, b. Sept. 7, 1928; 
Margaret Ann, b. Dec. 13, 1929; and Kathryn Joan, b. 
Aug. 26, 1934. Bernard (Peola's 2nd son m. May Derry. 
They have a son, Lester Geyer. Mary Emma (Howard's 
daughter) b. June 3, 1909. Reared in New Concord, 
Ohio. 

II. Frances Geyer-Hamilton of Colfax, Ill., 
one son, Chancel Geyer Hamil ton b. , m. Alma 
Ferne Stahly, June 8, 1921. (Mr. John Hamilton d. 
Oct. 19, 1915.) 

III. Marion Franklin Geyer and Anna Morrow 
had four children--Vera, Cora Coultrap Geyer, 
Marguerite and Lou Ann Geyer. Vera m. Willis Graham. 
They have 1 son, Robert Graham. They live in Wash
ington, Penn. Cora C. Geyer, a graduate of 
Muskingum College, is a teacher in Buffalo, N.Y. 
Marguerite Geyer m. Samuel Walker. They live in 
Bellair, Ohio; have 2 children--Martha Lee Walker, 
and James Franklin Walker. Lou Ann Geyer m. Russel 
Beck. They live in Niagara, N.Y.; have one son-
David G. Beck, b. Jan. 24, 1936. 
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IV. Mary S. Geyer-Hanks had 3 children--Ora R. 
Hanks m. Ida Freer; one son--William Hanks--Ora and 
family live in Hart, Mich. (3rd child of MaryS.)was 
Nellie Hanks, teacher of Music in New York City. 
Ethel Hanks, 2nd child of Mary S., m. Dr. A. E. 
Bishop of Akron, Ohio--3 children,--Ruth, Lois, and 
Glenn Bishop. All at home yet in 1928. 

V. Etta C. Geyer and James P. Duff lived near 
Newton, Kansas,--4 children--Frank Duff, b. Aug. 7, 
1888; Mary Duff, b. Sept. 21, 1891; Ralph Duff, b. 
Sept. 21, 1894; and Ray H. Duff, b. Nov. 26, 1896, 
now in U.S. Navy. Mr. James Duff, a farmer, died 
June, 1923. Frank Duff m. Jessie Wass of Omaha, Neb. 
He is a radio salesman, lives in Chicago, Ill.--
3 children--Geo. Wass Duff; James Duff; and Elinor 
Du.ff. Mary Duff m. John P. McNair, June 7, 1923 at 
Wichita, Kan.--one child, Doris Eileen. They live 
in Oklahoma City, Okla. Mr. McNair is a pharmacist. 
Ralph Duf"f m. Ethel Berry, the seed.man's daughter 
of Clarinda, Iowa. 

VI. Laura O. Geyer and Samuel S. Dew live in 
Mansfield, Ohio. He is a traveling salesman. They 
have 2 children--Mary Dew b. and Martha Dew 
b. Mary Dew m. John Graham, Superintendent 
of Schools, Huntington, West Va.--one child, Jack 
Graham b. Martha Dew m. Rexford Small. 
They live in Mansfield, Ohio. 

VIII. Emma A. Geyer and Charles Edwards lived 
in Newark, Ohio. No children. 

IX. William E. Geyer lived in Mansfield, Ohio. 
I believe two of his sisters who never married,-
Anna M. (a dressmaker) and Lula (a saleslady) still 
live there. 

Most of these data was given by Frances Geyer
Hamil ton of Colfax, Ill. I copied an interesting bit 
of history from the History of Muskingum Co. 

nThe first schoolhouse in Bloomfield, High
land Township was a round log structure 24 by 24 
feet with puncheon floor and furniture. It stood on 
the N.W. 1/4 of Sec. 11, owned then (1818) by Walter 
Hogseed. It gave way in later years to a hewed log 
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hexagonal building. The first teacher was Lorenzo 
Dow. He died and was buried near the scenes of his 
labors in 1818, being the first person buried in the 
ground that became Bloomfield Cemetery." 

It is stated that John Bell introduced into 
school No. 4 the First Blackboard in eastern 
Muskingum Co. It was made by Peter Geyer, one of 
his pupils in 1843, when Peter was about 19 years 
old. 

DAVID COULTRAP and JlARGARET KITCHEL 

NA)(ES 

David Coul.trap 
Jlargaret Kitchel 

H. Pearl Coul.trap 
Jesse Coul.trap 
Ida Coul. trap 
Jennie Coultrap 

Clara Cecelia 
(Pearl's wife) 

Daisy J. Coultrap 
Dora A. Coultrap 
Pearl E. Coultrap 
Howard J. Coultrap 
Jesse B. Coultrap 
Margaret C. Coul.trap 
Clara E. Coultrap 
Roy F. Coultrap 
Ray H. Coultrap 

BIRTH 

Oct. 6, 1834 
Apr. 21, 1832 

Aug. 12, 1857 
July 4, 1860 
Sept. 22, 1858 
l[ar. 13, 1862 

Apr. 2, 1859 

l[ar. 25, 1878 
Apr. 29, 1880 
Oct. 21, 1882 
Aug. 7, 1887 
l[ar. ll, 1890 
Nov. 28, 1892 
l[ay 4, 1894 
Apr. 6, 1897 
Nov. 8, 1898 

Dr. W. CUrtis Coultrap Apr. 14, 1884 
Adeline Reinmiller Sept. 2, 1885 

David C. Coultrap Dec. 26, 1885 
William Coultrap Mar. 

Edna Mccaslin 
Albert Mccaslin 

Louis Roberts 
John Roberts 
Lucile Roberts 

Martha Curtis 
L. R. Reamy 
Ruth Swingle 
011 ve Ackerman 
Marie Bogart 

Jul.y 5, 1890 
Dec. 25, 1893 

Feb. 15, 1892 
July 7, 1894 
July 13, 1902 

Oct. 26, 1862 
Sept. 28, 1870 
Feb. 20, 1896 
July ll, 1893 

1890 

llARRIED 

.llargaret Kitchel 
David Coul. trap 

Their Children 

Clara C. Brown 
Jlartha CUrtis 
Edward l[cCaslin 
Fulton Roberts 

Pearl's Children 

L. R. Reamy 
Herbert Bone 

Died in youth 
Ada Fowler 
Hazel Clark 

Died in infancy 
Harvey Garret 

Died in infancy 
llargare-c Slack 

Jesse's Children 

WHEl'i 

Oct. 31, 1855 
Oct. 31, 1855 

Sept. 5, 1877 
Nov. 26, 1882 
Dec. 20, 1888 
l[ay 7, 1891 

Dec. 31, 1932 
June 7, 1903 

Feb. 'Z'l, 1909 

June 2, 1914 

Aug. 7, 1926 

Adeline I[. Reinmiller Jul.y 25, 1911 
Dr. W. C. Coultrap July 25, 1911 
Alice Arter July 1906 

Ida's Children 

DIED 

Aug. 10, 1904 
Oct. 19, 1907 

Sept.17, 1915 
Dec. 13, l9'Z"/ 

Apr. 2, 1885 

Dec. 23, 1892 

Aug. 6, 1897 

Roy Slonaker 
Ru th Swingle 

Lives in Chicago 6803 S. Main St. 
Lives in Chicago 7733 S. Paulina St. 

Jennie's Children 

011 ve Ackerman 
Karle Bogart 

Jesse Coultrap 
Daisy J. Coultrap 
Albert Mccaslin 
Louis Roberts 
John Roberts 

Apr. 
Dec. 

Nov. 
Dec. 

Apr. 
Dec. 

26, 1913 
20, 1926 

26, 1882 Oct. 21, 1900 
31, 1932 

26, 1913 
20, 1926 
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Jesse Coultrap and ttazel Clark--6 children--Donold, 
Harold, Ruth, Jesse, Jr., Helen, and Ralph Coul
trap. 

Dora Coultrap and Herbert Bone--1 child--Virginia R. 
Bone, b. Sept. 29, 1908. 

Howard Caul.trap and Adda Fowler--1 son--Howard E. 
Coultrap, b. 

Ray Coultrap and Margaret Slack--a child, Susan Ann 
Coultrap, Sept. 27, 1932. 

Clara Coultrap and Harvey Garret--Bettie Garret, 
Sept. 21, 1915 and Bob Garret, Dec. 23, 1916. 

Louis Roberts and Olive Ackerman have 3 children. 
Kenneth W. Roberts, b. Nov. 28, 1915; m. Esther 
Soliday, Sept. 6, 1936. Louis E. Roberts, b. 
Nov. 27, 1917. Paul Fulton Roberts, b. Aug. 22, 
1920. 

Ida's Grandchildren 

Herbert Slonaker, b. Nov. 28, 1815 and Albert 
Slonaker, b. May 10, 1923. 

Jesse Coultrap lost his first wife by death, Oct. 21, 
1900. He married May Donnally (who was born 
June 30, 1884), June, 1912. One child, Bill 
Coultrap, Mar. 22, 1915. 

William Curtis Coultrap and Adeline Marie Hein.miller 
(who was born Sept. 2, 1885 and died Oct. 24, 
1918). Had 3 children. Martha Louise Coultrap, 
b. Oct. 27, 1912, d. June, 1921. Jane Frances 
Coultrap, b. Dec. 21, 1914. Ruth Adeline Coul
trap, b. July 9, 1918. 

David Clarence Coultrap and Alice Arter have a 
daughter Gladys Coultrap, born July 9, 1910. 
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THE CURTAIN IS DOWN 

Jem Coultrap, veteran stage manaser of the Weller th•tre, pused 
away Monday afternoon, December 13th. at one-thirty o'clom, ID bis 
sixty-eipth year. 

W'ltll the paesing qf "Jess,., as Ile wu affeetianately called by aB who 
knew him, Zanesville laaes one of Its best-known dtizena -and The Brown 
Theatrical Company one of its most valaab:le employees. 

Shortly after his school days Jea bepn Ids back-stqe t"areer at the 
Sehaltz Opera Boaae and aerved there antil the opening of tbe Weller 
tlaeatre in 190Z wlaere he accepted tile poaitia of stqe manager and re
tained it until Ida datll. 

May of tbe tla•tre'• mGllt faJaom stars are naabered amoag Ide 
friemd■ who wiD leam wltll recret Ms pe i,c. Wlaenever a traape aae 
to tile tlleatre and epened the stqe·door tile ftnt tJalDa'. they 1'aald aay, la 
the neat 11e· was aaaewllere elle ID tile tlleatre WU- "'.Wllere'1 JeN?" It 
,,_ a •eetblc of old (rieDu "BY tilllle a lllaow caae to town a &My aD 

. knew and loved him. 

Bat tile ■laow is over-the ~ is drn-tbere is • meore. 

A.a a teba el ....... affectila die W..._. Or=•• •Ii• will JJIQ ""Lwl KWIT 
Upt.•befentile.....-ccutalaWay. 

NABS 

Daniel Coultrap 
Samantha Wiley-

llaey Sophia Coultrap 
SUsan E. Coultrap 
Iezziah Coultrap 
Laura E. Coultrap 
George K. lterner 

Daniel R. lterne:r 
Dorothy Kerner 
Beulah Kerner 
Grace Kerner 

Blanche llaxwell 
Charles T. Prose 

Charles Kerner 

Harriet Lorimer 
Louise Kerner 

Warren llcCormick 
Kenneth Kerner 

Jean Kerner 

DABIEI. COULTRAP and SAJU.BniA WILEY 

BIRm 

Dec. 15, 1836 
.Tune ll, 1838 

Feb. l, 1857 
llar. 18, 1860 
Aug. 29, 1862 
Aug • 30, 1864 
llar. 14, 1848 

llARRIED 

Samantha Wiley
Daniel Coultrap 

1IBEB 

llar. 4, 1856 
llar. 4, l856 

'lheir Children and In-La• 

George ll. lterner Aug. 31, 1879 

JI. Sophia Coultrap Aug. 31, 1879 

Sophia Coultrap (Kerner1 s) Children and In-Laws 

.Tune _9, 1880 Blanche D. lla%well Sept.17, 1902 
July 17, 1883 Siilgle 
Apr. 22, 1892 Chas. T. Prose, Supt. .Tuly 3, 1928 
Apr. 3, 1895 Siilgle 

.Tan. 19,.1880 Daniel Kerner Sept.17, 1902 
Dec. 21, 1875 Beulah Kerner July 3, 1928 

Daniel Kerner 1 s Children and In-Laws 

Jun~ 4, 1905 Harriet Lorimer .Tune 6, 1925 

Nov. 23, 1904 Charles Kerner June a, 1925 
Oct. 13, 1903 Warren KcCormick 

July 14, 1896 Louise Kerner 
Nov. 4, 1911 

Kenneth ::erner 
Kay 13, 1916 
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DIED 

cept.19, 1897 
Aug. 24, 1893 

Nov. ll, 1927 
Sept. 20, 1864 
.Nov. 24, 1863 
Sept.29, 1864 
liar. 19, 1921 

Kar. 13, 1932 
Killed in auto ac

cident 

Jlay 14, 1916 
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Notes 

Charles Kerner and Harriet L. (Kerner)--1 child. 
Jacquinlin Rose Kerner b. May 8, 1926. 

Louise Kerner and Warren McCormick--1 child. 
Patricia Ann McCormick b. Nov. 24, 1928. 

Daniel Coultrap, seventh child of Henry and 
Elizabeth Coultrap, was born Dec. 15", 1836, in 
Muskingum Co., Ohio; married Samantha Wiley Mar. 4, 
1856, and died Sept .. 19, 1897. Daniel and Samantha 
had four children--Mary Sophia, Susan Ellen,.Kezziah, 
and Laura Elizabeth. The last three died in infancy 
or early childhood. I. know but little of Daniel and 
Samantha. They must have been excellent people of 
high ideals and noble characters if one can judge 
anything from their daughter Sophia,--a noble woman 
of fine ability, rich in Christian character and help
ful deeds. Sophia was a fine musician and served as 
organist for many years in her church. 

Aug. 31, 1879, she was united in holy wed
lock with George M. Kerner. To this happy union, 
four children were born, Daniel R., Dorothy, Beulah, 
and Grace Kerner. The following is from a letter 
written by Beulah K. Prose, June 30, 1929. 

"Several busy months have passed since your 
letter came. During the last ten years much has 
happened to change our once very happy home. In 
February of 1921, my father died. From that time un
til Nov., 1927, mother was the one soul about whom 
her three daughters lived and for whom they loved to 
labor. After several months from cancer of the 
liver, mother was taken. That left three daughters 
at home and a married son near. Last summer, July 3, 
1928, I did what few Kemer girls ever did--I mar
ried. This leaves my two sisters, Dorothy and Grace 
at home." 

I. Daniel Russel Kerner married Blanche Max
well, Sept. 17, 1902. To this union were born 3 
children--Charles Louis, Katherine Louise, and Karl 
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Kenneth. Louise is the oldest and is the wife of 
Warren McCormick. They have one daughter--Patricia 
Ann McCormick·b. Nov. 24, 1928. Charles married 
Harriet Lorimer, June 8, 1925. Kenneth was born 
Nov. 4, 1911. 
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II. The second child of our family is Dorothy. 
Always too frail in bodily strength to go into the 
business· world. She has been a sainted daughter and 
sister. Upon her has fallen much of the duty and 
care of a family that has had much sickness. She 
was my mother's constant companion from the time she 
left school. As mother grew older she unconsciously 
placed her duties upon Dorothy who did and does 
strive continually to_fill mother's place. Mother's 
going was especially keen because of this, ~owever 
in her efforts to do for us she has added to her 
laurals of true worth daily. 

III. Beulah Rose Kerner comes next in years. 
For 17 years I taught in the Zanesville schools. 
I married Charles T. Prose who had been my physics 
teacher in high school, my grammar school super
visor, my junior high principal, and my superin
tendent. I had known him for 21 years. Mr. Prose 
is an alumnus of Denison University, Granville, Ohio. 
He was a widower with a 17-year-old daughter. He 
has been superintendent of the Zanesville schools 
for 3 years (now (1938) 12 years). I am doing my 
best to make the best home for Ruth that a school
teacher can make. My husband is 18 years older 
than I, but he is everything that is noble and fine, 
and our interests are so much alike that age does 
not seem to count in the least. 

IV. Grace, the youngest, is also a teacher, 
teaching English in an elementary school that has 
departmental work, and she is also principal of the 
building of 12 rooms. She is taking summer work in 
Muskingum College, New Concord, Ohio, entering upon 
her senior year. Later, Grace received her degree 
from Muskingum College and in 1937 was taking work 
for an advanced degree in Ohio State University. 
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This plainly shows that Grace is the kind of a teach
er real educators like to have in their schools.
Grace and I h8:_.ve had to get our college work during 
the summer because of home responsibilities. Grace 
has a b·eautiful voice and is soloist in one of the 
leading churches. She directs choirs;. she has a 
sunday school class of 40 to 50 young women of her 
own age. I desire to add that Dannie,as we girls 
call brother, is a general contractor. He is very 
much like his grandfather Coultrap in build and.dis
position. He is a real Christian business man. All 
this explanation of my immediate family may seem 
boastful and out of place but I do not intend to- con
vey the wrong impression. Of course you do not know 
us and for my father and mother's sake, I want .you· 
to know (as mother would say) that as a Coultrap 
she has not failed. We shall try to be true to 
their confidence. 

Sincerely, Beulah K. Prose 
1331 Hazel Ave., Zanesville, Ohio 

P.S. May I (M. W. Coultrap) add, "Not half of the 
fine things that could truthfully be said have 
been said in the foregoing." 



?WIES 

James Coultrap 
Charlotte Overs 

John H. Coultrap 
Louise F. Stemm 
Anna•· Leasure 
William K. Coultrap 
ll:yrtle Coultrap 
Carrie Coultrap 
Thomas J. Coultrap 

Rosella le111111m 
Ella Karie Handler 

John Henry C. J'r. 
Louise Kay Coultrap 
W1lli8lll J. Coultrap 

Carl E. Wiles 
John Lauterback Wiles 
Dwight A. Wil.es 
Frances L. Wil.es 
Frank E. Wil.es 

*Clara Scherner 
Edgar Killer 
Rose 
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JAMES COULTRAP and CHARLOTTE OVERS 

BIRm 

J'an. 28, 1838 
Oct. 10, 1842 

Oct. 26, 1862 
Kar. 16, 1862 

Jul.7 29, 1866 
Apr. 2Z, 1868 
Kay 29, 1875 
Oct. 2, 1877 
Feb. 12, 1879 

If.AP.RIED 

Qiarlotte Overs 
James Coultrap 

'!'heir Qul.dren and In-Laws 

Louise F·. Stemm 
John B. Coultrap 
John B. Coultrap 

Si.Dgle 
?rank E. Wil.es 
Rosella Bewman 
'l'homas J. Coultrap 
'l'homas J. Coultrap 

1IBE!i 

Oct. 31., 1861 
Oct. 31, 1861 

June 3, 1885 
June 3, 1885 
Jan. 9, 1890 

Oct. 10, 1900 
Sept. 6, 1910 
Sept. 6, 1910 
Feb. 20, 1918 

John Benry-1 s Children :with Ami& Leasure 

Oct. 19, 1890 
Sept.16, 1893 
Dec. 18, 1894 

ii-Clara Scherner 
Edgar Jliller 
Rose 

Carrie Coultrap and Wil.es Cblldren and In-Laws 

Apr. l.6, 1902 
Dec. s, 1903 
liq 2, 1907 
Sept. ll, 1909 
Apr. 29, 1912 

Jeanette Jabraus -
Glemi.a Achamer 
Belen Bdgar 
Robert C. Kaneely Jr. 
tildred KcCune 

July 26, 1934 
Oct. 15, 1927 
liq 22, 1930 
Dec.-10, 1932 
llar. 27, 1937 

Frank E. Wiles lov. 24, 1873 

John H. Coultrap Jr. 
Loui.se ll. Coultrap 
William J. Coultrap 
Carrie Coultrap 

.John L. Wiles 
Dwight A. Wil.es 
Frances L. Wiles 
Frank E. Wiles Jr. 

Oct. 10, 1900 
Oct. 15, 1927 
Kay . 22, 1930 
Dec. 10, 1932 
llar. 27, 193'1 

Gleim& Achauer 
Helen Edgar Sept. 1, 1904 
Robert C. Kaneely Jr. 
Mildred McCune 

Notes 
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DIED 

Sept.16, 1916 
Dec. 26, 1920 

Jan. 6, 1889 

June 22, 1867 

Feb. 13, 1938 
Feb. 12, 1917 

Lives 1n Bo~, C&l. 

Dead 

John Henry Coultrap, Jr. and Clara Scheffler--2 chil
dre~--Joan Coultrap and John Coultrap III. Live 
in Akron, Ohio. 

Louise May Coultrap and Edgar Miller--1 Child-
Ralph Miller. Living in Pasadena, Cal. 

William James Coultrap and Rose--An adopted child-
In marine band, New York. 

Dwight A. Wiles and Helen Edgar 

Dwight Elden Wiles, b. Oct. 9, 1930. 
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Mr·. and Mrs. Thomas J. Cou.l trap 
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Children of Frances Louise Wiles and 
Robert C. Maneely 

Douglas Dean Maneely, b. Jan. 26, 1935. 

Children of John Lauterback Wiles 
and Glenna Achauer 

John Lauterback Wiles,b. Apr. 24, 1935. 

Notes 
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James Coultrap, son of Henry and Elizabeth 
Coultrap, was born J_an. 28, 1838; married Charlotte 
Overs, Oct. 31, 1861 and died Sept. 16,· 1916. His 
five children were John Henry (usually called 
Harry), William M., Myrtle, Carrie, and.Thomas J. 
Coultrap. William M. died in infancy. 

Myrtle, the oldest daughter, has been a 
sufferer from rheumatism for nearly 40 years, has 
been- bedfast and helpless for 25 years, but quite 
patient and cheerful (1937). During the years 
1912-1920 her loving mother neglected no effort to 
relieve her daughter's intense suffering. After the 
death of the ever-attentative mother, Carrie, her 
younger sister, and her good samaritan husband, 
Frank E. Wiles, took Myrtle to their own home and 
now for 17 years, sacrificing many pleasures, have 
done everything love and tender care and helpful 
constant service could possibly do to ease pain and 
bring cheer and comfort to their afflicted sister. 
Never sparing themselves nor any means they pos
sessed during the long and severe depression. Truly 
such sacrificial service bespeaks christian char
acter which the Master some glad day will highly 
honor and richly reward in His Eternal Kingdom, say
ing, "In as much as ye did it to one of My suffer
ing ones, ye did it unto Me. Enter thou into the 
everlasting joys of thy Lord." For 17 years they 
have constantly and patiently performed every duty 
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as faithfully as if they stood in the front rank of 
some great battle and knew that victory for mankind 
depended upon their bravery, strength, and skill. 

Someone sent Myrtle the following beautiful 
and applicable poem. 

"Deep wrinkles in her face and hands tell of the 
pain she knows; 

The smile upon her whitened face tells of the 
grit she shows. 

She does not cry in petulance, does not give 
way to tears; 

But lives in patience through long days, now 
numbered into years. 

She sadly shakes her head at those who tell her 
of their ills, 

She warns them to be humbled by the acts their 
Maker wills. 

She laughs at things which others think are 
mighty fierce or great. 

She knows long_ waiting will dissolve the trying 
tricks of fate. 

She does not guess that by her life the great 
good she is teaching, 

Nor does she know that in effect her lessons 
are far-reaching." 

Some five years ago I sent her the following, 
hoping it might bring her comfort. 

"Oh for the peace of a perfect trust, my loving 
God in Thee, 

Unwavering faith that never doubts Thou chooseth 
best for me. 

Best though my plans were all upset, best though 
the way was rough; 

Best though my earthly store be scant, in 
Christ I have enough. 

And even though disappointments come, they too 
are best for me 
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To wean me from this present world and lead me 
nearer Thee. 

Oh! for the peace of a perfect trust that looks 
away from all, 
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That sees Thy hand in everything in great events 
or small. 

That hears Thy voice, a Father's voice directing 
for the best, 

Oh! for the peace of a perfect trust, a heart 
with Thee at Rest. 11 

Carrie was married to Frank E. Wiles, 
Oct. 10, 1900. They have five children--Carl Em
mett of Hollywood, ~al., John Lauterback, Dwight A., 
Mrs. Frances Louise Maneely and Frank Elden Wiles. 
All except Carl Emmett live in Zanesville, Ohio. 

Thomas, the youngest child of James and 
Charlotte,lives in Zanesville. He has married twice. 
First, Rosella Newman Sept. 6, 1910. She died 
Feb. 12, 1917. About a year later, Feb. 20, 1918, 
he married Marie Handler. 

Thomas passed away Feb. 13, 1938 in his 
sixty-first year. 
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liRY ANN COULTRAP and CHARLES FULKERSON 

NAMES BIRTH KARRIED WHEN DIED 

Kary A. Coultrap Feb. 28, 1840 Charles F. Fulkerson Oct. 28, 1864 liar. 21, 1821 
Charles Fulkerson Kary A. Coultrap Oct. 28, 1864 Apr. 11, .1898 

Their Children and In-Laws 

Nettie Fulkerson Aug. 7, 1865 George L. llcBee Aug. l, 1889 
Thomas Fulkerson Dec. 20, 1867 Sept.21, 1905 
Ollie Fulkerson Oct. 7, 1870 Harry H. Ramsey Nov. 26, 1894 
Anna S. Fulkerson Jan. 4, 1873 
Otto C. Fulkerson Oct. 5, 1876 Lillian R. Ramsey Kay 9, 1899 llay 29, 1918 

George L. 11::Bee Nettie Fulkerson Aug. l, 1889 
Harry H. Ramsey Ollie Fulkerson Nov. 26, 1894 
Lillian R. Ramsey Otto C. Fulkerson llay 9, 1899 

Nettie Fulkerson llcBee Had 4 Children 

Alice KcBee Kay 31,. 1890 llissionary in China 
Helen KcBee Oct. 31, 1891 
George E. llcBee Dec. Z'/, 1893 Ada Kearns Dec. 10, 1916 
John A. KcBee Aug. 14, 1897 Sept.15, 1921 

Ollie Fulkerson1 s Child 

James H. Ramsey Oct. 4, 1897 Eva (Ava) Brown June 23, 1924 

Their Son 

Robert Ramsey Oct. 24, 19Z'/ 

Otto Fulkerson Had 4 Children 

Kary B:atherine F. Jan. 16, 1900 
Otto Sha!'!ner Fulker-

Floyd Felumlee Sept. 26, 1926 

son Jan. 11, 1906 
Lawrence Fulkerson Feb. 23, 1914 
Anna Belle Fulkerson Jan. 4, 1917 J'an. 4, 1918 

Notes 

Geo. Edwin McBee and Ada Kearns have 2 children, 
Raymond E. McBee, May 26, 1920; Bettie Jean McBee, 
July 26, 1923. 

Data given by Nettie McBee 

Mary Coultrap married Charles Fulkerson, 
Oct. 28, 1864. They had five children--Nettie, 
Thomas, Ollie, Anna, Sophia, and Otto C. Fulkerson. 

I. Nettie married George L. McBee, Aug. 1, 
1889. For many years they lived in Malta, Ohio. 
They had four children--Alice Mary, Helen M., George 
Edwin and John Allen. 

My husband (George L. McBee) died Jan. 9, 



COULTRAP-CRAMBLIT LINEAGE 69 

1898, thus leaving me with my four small children. 
Our marriage took place in Zanesville but our chil
dren were all born in Malta, Morgan Co., Ohio. 

Alice Mary completed the high school, gradu
ated from Cincinnati Missionary Training school and 
followed this with 4 years at Ohio Wesleyan Univer
sity, graduating in 1919, then went as a missionary 
to China; was teacher in Hitt Training School at 
Nanking for five years, two years in full charge of 
all affairs in this institution. Is now at home but 
hopes to go back soon. 

Helen is a stenographer and has always been 
at home. 

George was ~verseas during the World War for 
13 months in Company F 18th Infantry, 1st Division. 
In 1916 he married Ada Kearns, lives now in Zanes
ville, has two fine children--Raymond Edwin b. 
May 26, 1920 and Bettie Jean b. July 26, 1923. My 
youngest son, John, died Sept. 15, 1921 at the age 
of 24. 

II. My brother Thomas was a painter. He died 
Sept. 21, 1905. 

III. My sister Ollie married Harry H. Ramsey, 
Nov. 26, 1894. They now live in Anderson, Ind. They 
have one son, James H. Ramsey b. Qct. 4, 1897. He 
married Eva Brown, June 23, 1924, and they have one 
son--James Robert Ramsey b. Oct. 24, 1927. Harry H. 
Ramsey is an auditor with the Peoria and Eastern 
R.R. Co. in Indianapolis. His son James is in the 
office, and assistant in the general management of 
the Big Four R.R. at Cincinnati, Ohio. 

IV. My youngest brother, Otto Clark Fulkerson, 
married Lillian Ramsey, May 9, 1899 and had 4 chil
dren--Mary Katherine, Otto S., Lawrence, and Anna 
Bell Fulkerson. My brother was representative from 
Muskingum Co. 1911-1912. He had a bookstore in 
Zanesville for many years. His daughter, Mary 
Katherine married Sept. 6, 1926. All members of my 
brother's family reside in Zanesville. 

My father's death occurred Apr. 11, 1898; 
mother's Mar. 21, 1921. 
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.Judi th Coultrap 
Harry Shrimpton 

Georgia Shrimpton 
Emma B. Shrilllpton 
Clarence Shrimpton 
Alt'red Shrimpton 
Frederick Shrilllpton 
Henry Shrilllpton, Jr. 
Mariah .J. Sbrimpton 
Estella Shrimpton 

.John w. Davis 
Zdna S. Hayes 
.Jessie Gard 
.John S. Yungbluth 
.r. LaJ:ear llhite 

Ralph W. Davis 
Raymond s. Davis 
.Judi th Leland Davis 

Leland Davis 
Helen Ami. Davis 
llaurice Davis 

Edwin B. Shrimpton 

Donold A. Yungbluth 
.Joseph C. Yungbluth 
John C. Yungbluth 

Lav"Jlia Lipscomb 

Josephine(?) llhite 
llary Louise White 
Elizabeth Jane White 
Karjory Estella White 

*lliml1e Bliss 
*!rene Hennesey 
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JUD!Tli COULTRAP and HARRY SHRIKPTON 

B!RTE 

Kar. 10, 1843 
Feb. l, 1835 

Kar. 11, 18t>6 
Sept. 7, 1868 
Apr. 7, 1870 
Kay 7, 1873 
Bov. ~, 1875 
Sept.11, 1880 
Jan. 12, 1884 
Kay 2, 1889 

liar. 4, 1865 

Feb. 7, 1891 

Dec. 8, 1892 
Kay 26, 1895 
Sept. 3, 1897 

llARRIED 

Harry Shrimp ton 
.Judi th Coultrap 

WEEN 

Kar. 10, 1865 
Kar. 10, 1865 

Their Children and In-Laws 

John W. Davis 
!lever married 

Edna S. Hayes 

Jessie Gard 
John S. Yungbluth 
Joseph LaJ:ear 11h1te 

Georgia Shrilllpton 
Alt'red E. Shrimpton 
Henry Shrimpton, .Jr • 
llariah .J. Shrimp ton 
Estella Shrilllpton 

Georgia I s 3 Children 

Dec.~, 1891 

June 17, 1905 

June 10, 1908 
Apr. 25, 1905 
Kar. 4, 1907 

Dec. ~, 1891 
June 17, 1905 
June 10, 1908 
Apr. 25, 1905 
Kar. 4, 1907 

-llili.nnie Bliss Oct. 4, 1905 
*Irene Hennesey .Jan. 10, 1914 
Single Killed in a runaway 

Raymond David Has 3 Small Children (1929) 

Aug. 16, 1914 
July~, 1916 
Jan. 26, 1920 

Alf'red Shrilllpton and Edna Bayes, l Son (Columbus, Ohio) 

Jan. 13, 1909 

Kariah J. Shrimpton•s 3 Children and In-Law 

Kar. 13, 1906 
Oct. 9, 1909 
liar. 20, 1919 

J'an. :.. 

Lavinia Lipscomb July 13, 1929 

Lonold A. Yu.cgbiuth July 13, 1929 

Estella Shrimpton•s 4 Ch.1.ldren. They live in Cleveland 

Sept. 20, 1909 
Kay 7, 1913 
June 6, 1917 
.June 10, 1921 

Kay 23, 1895 
Ralph W. Davis 
Raymond Davis 

Notes 

Oct. 4, 1905 
Jan. 10, 1914 

Cincinnati, Ohio, Jan. 30, 1929. 

Dear Cousin: 

DIED 

Aug. 19, 1899 
Dec. 21, 1907 

Sept. l, 1870 

Jan. 17, 1901 

Apr. 30, 1932 

Nov.~, 1905 

July 10, 1914 

Judith Coultrap and Henry Shrimpton had 
eight children--Georgia, Emma Blanche, Clarence, 
Alfred, Edwin, Frederick William, Henry, Jr., 
Mariah Josephine, and Estella. 
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I. Georgia married John Davis. They had 3 
children--Ralph W., Raymond Stanley, and Judith 
Leland. Ralph W. Davis, a graduate of University of 
Illinois, later Professor of Science and Athletic 
Director at Lincoln Nebr. Academy, but now in the 
Cincinnati Gas and Electric Co. and also studying 
law at the University of Cincinnati. He married 
Minnie Bliss. They have no children yet. 

Raymond Stanley Davis married Irene Hen
nesey of Jacksonville, Ill. They have 3 small chil
dren--Leland, Helen Ann, and Maurice. 

Judith Leland Davis was a graduate of 
the Jacksonville high school and was preparing to 
enter the Woman's C9llege when she was fatally in
jured in a runaway_ and died shortly afterward. 

II. Emma Blanche Shrimpton never married. She 
is employed at the Mosley Lock Co. in Covington, Ky., 
holding a very responsible position. 

III. Clarence qied when a small child in 
Zanesville, Ohio! 

IV. Alfreu Edward married Edna Stiles Hayes. 
They have one son--Edwin Hayes Shrimpton. They now 
live in Columbus, Ohio. The son is attending the 
State University. My brother, Alfred, is construc
tion engineer for the American Laundry Machine Co. 

V •. Frederick William died Jan. 17, 1901. 
Age 25 years. 

VI. Henry married Jessie Gard of Cincinnati. 
They live in Norwood, a suburb of Cincinnati. He is 
a floor manager at Shillito 1 s store. They have no 
children. 

VII. I, Mariah Josephine, am next in line. I 
married John S. Youngbluth. I have been a widow for 
8 years. I have 3 sons--Donold A. 23 years old, a 
graduate of St. Mary's High School and East High Vo
cational School. He is in business for himself in 
Newport, Ky., and is to marry Miss Lavinia Lipscomb, 
a Newport lady this coming July. My second boy, 
Joseph Carroll, a graduate of St. Xavier's High 
School and also St. Xavier's Business College,is 
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20 years old; is now in Los Angeles. I expect t9 
join him there soon. John Charles (Jack) is just 10. 
He is keenly interested in all sports. In school he 
excels in literature. A poem of his was published 
in our largest daily paper last week. 

VIII. Estella married Joseph Lazear White. His 
people were prominent throughout the south. They 
have 4 children--Josephine S., Mary Louise, Eliza
beth Jane, and Marjory Estella. The Whites live in 
Cleveland where Mr. White is Superintendent of the 
Ohio Laundry Co. His mother was a famous singer, 
and his uncle,Dr. Lazear of St. Louis, became a 
martyr to his profession by having himself inocu
lated with yellow fever germs. My father was born 
in London and came- to this country when a small boy. 
He became chief of the fire department, Zanesville, 
Ohio. He installed the first alarm boxes. Both my 
parents are dead and are buried in Mt. Washington 
Cemetery, Cincinnati, Ohio. Mother died Aug. 19, 
1899 and father Dec. 21, 1907. They crune to Cin
cinnati about 1884. 

Your Cousin, 
Josephine Youngbluth. 

Jennie Coultrap, youngest daughter of Henry 
and Elizabeth Coultrap, passed to the beyond in 
1878 at the age of 33. William,her son wrote from 
St. Louis Y.M.C.A. Mar. 23, 1929 as follows: 

Dear Cousin: 
I believe we never met, but I am well ac

quainted with your father's family. Your father 
visited us in 1894 in Zanesville, Ohio. I met your 
brother, Judge Coultrap, at the famous Republican 
Convention that made the compact of Bushnel for 
Governor, Foraker for Senator, and McKinley for 
President, all of which became real history. I am a 
son of Jennie Coultrap, your father's youngest sister. 
At her death, Sept. 18, 1878, Mariah Watts, another 
of your father's sisters, assumed and faithfully 
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fulfilled the duties of a mother to me. 
Hannah Watts, a daughter of her husband 

Hannah married before my mother 
Mariah and me to make our home together. 

She also raised 
by his first wife. 
died and left Aunt 

Aunt was a seamstress. I left school at the age of 
12 to work. We did not have much of this world's goods, 
but we did love those things which leave a rich memory of 
her devotion and the remarkable contentment we enjoyed in 
those years. 

At 23 years of age, I married Ethel Mercer of 
Zanesville, Ohio. I k~pt Aunt Mariah with me in our home 
all her days. She died Aug. 13, 1901, at the age of 72 in 
Columbus, Ohio; our home at that time. I have had 2 chil
dren--Olive M. and William Lyle. The son died Aug. 19, 
1919, age 23, while I was in France. The daughter married 
Charles M. Grimsley or Moores Hill, Ind. She is a graduate 
in music of the old Methodist College now known as Evans
ville University. She is supervisor of music and art in 
Indiana schools; now_at Oakland City, Ind. 

She has a daughter, Betty Lou, seven years old 
(1929), hence 15 in 1937. For 27 years I was in U.S. postal 
servipe. In 1918 I took up Y.M.C.A. work. I spent two 
years in Danzig Free State, Germany. I am now (1929) lo
cated in St. Louis and am very happy in my work. 

With kindest.regards, 
I am very truly, 

your Cousin, William A. Coultrap. 

DAVID SNYDER COULTRAP, YOUNGEST SON OF WILLIAM. and KARY WOODS COULTRAP 

RAKES 

David S. Coultrap 
Susan Van Meter 

Kary E. Coultrap 
Korgan M. Coultrap 
Isaac W. Coultrap 
Eliza S. Coultrap 

Susan Arrock 

Sarah Coultrap 
Anna Dixson Coultrap 
Nancy Dicks Coultrap 
James W. Coultrap 
George H. Coultrap 
Bernicia Coultrap 

BenJamin Boyd 

BIRTH 

June 23, 1807 
Dec. 28, 1810 

Apr. 29, 1830 
June 21, 1832 
Oct. 27, 1834 
May 10, 1837 

1816 

Sept. 27, 1839 

July 17, 1843 
liar . 29, 1845 
Dec. 9, 1846 
July 5, 1849 

June 3, 1839 

MARRIED 

Susan Van lleter 
Davids. Coultrap 

Their Children 

John Stevens 
Susan Cook 

Thomas K. Pack 

2nd Marriage 

David S. Coultrap 

Their Children 

Benjamin Boyd 
Jesse J. Woodward 

Never married 
Libbie Forbes 

WHEN 

July 2, 1829 
July 2, 1829 

DIED 

Feb. 11, 1888 
Kay 21, 1837 

Aug. 27, 1858 Dec. 22, 1914 
Died in service in Civil War 
Killed in 1st Battle of Corinth 

1838 

Oct. 26, 1860 
Apr. 27, 1865 

July 2, 1858 

Apr. 27, 1924 

Died in infancy 

June 11, 1897 
Nov. 1926 
Sept. 8, 1849 

Sarah Coultrap Oct. 26, 1860 Feb. 1882 
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Notes 

David Snyder Coultrap, youngest son of Wil
liam and Mary Woods Coultrap, was born in Smith
field, Jefferson Co., Ohio, June 23, 1807. In 1816 
his father and family moved to Harrison Co., pur
chased a farm some two or three miles from Deers
ville, Ohio; erected a log house into which they 
moved and thus became one of the early settlers of 
the Co. Here they found an abundance of wild game, 
especially deer and turkey, also plenty of work for 
every one and friendly Indians who were frequent 
visitors in the home. 

When David was 14 years of age, his father 
died with a desire expressed in his unique will, 
that as soon as convenient his son David should be 
bound to a trade. David S. married thrice--Ju.ly 2, 
1829 he wed Susan Van Meter. Four children resulted 
from this union--Mary Elizabeth, Morgan M., Isaac W., 
and Eliza S. Eleven days after Eliza's birth, the 
mother, Susan Van Meter, died, May 21, 1837, leaving 
David with the motherless infant and three others to 
be cared for. Some time during 1838 David married 
Susan Arrack. To this union six children were born-
Sarah, Anna Dixson, Nancy Dicks, James W., George H., 
and BBrnicia. His second wife died July 2, 1858, 
leaving him again with several children to be cared 
for. 

His third wife was Sarah Kesselring. David 
S. was a resident of Fairview for 61 years. The 
Civil War was hard on his fam.ily--Morgan M. died in 
service at Columbus, Ohio; Isaac was killed in the 
first Battle of Corinth; James W. was terribly 
wounded in the head by an exploding shell,from which 
injury he never completely recovered, suffering 
greatly from it for over 30 years. David S. died 
Feb. 11, 1888. His burial was in Fairview Cemetery. 
His mother who spent her last years in his home, 
passed away in 1842 and was buried there; also 
Bernicia and doubtless Morgan and Isaac. 



NAKES 

Mary E. Coultrap 
John Stevens 

Lyde Stevens 
Mary Stevens 

Homer S. Anderson 
Lesley G. Anderson 

Anna G. Ault 

Lilllan A. Reed 
Elizabeth I. Reed 
Herbert Reed 

Eliza Anderson 
Byron Anderson 

Ruth Brownfield 
Robert Brownfield 
Jerroll B. Carter 

COULTRAP-CRAMBLIT LINEAGE 

KARY ELIZABETH COULTRAP, OLDEST DAUGHTER OF DAVID SNYDER COULTRAP 

BIRTH llARRIED WHEN 

Apr. 29, 1830 John Stevens Aug. ~, 1857 
Kay 15, 1830 Kary E. Coultrap Aug. ~, 1857 

Their Children 

Apr. 29, 1859 McPherson Anderson Sept. 8, 1886 
Kar. 24, 1866 Charles JI. Ault Feb. e, 1887 

Lyde Stevens-Anderson's Children 

Kay 1, 1893 
Kay 18, 1899 

Kadge Krai.ft 
Ada Norris 

Kary Stevens-Ault1 s Child 

Apr. 28, 1935 
Aug. ~, 1921 

Kar. 24, 1889 (?) Thomas Reed Dec. 30, 1908 

Apr. 17, 191Q 
Kar. 1, l.916 
Jan. 19, 1922 

June 15, l.922 
Aug. 24, l.933 

Anna Ault Reed's Children 

Elza Brownfield 
Boyd Carter 

Sept. e, 1930 
Aug. 26, 1936 

Lesley G._. Anderson• s Children 

Grandchildren or Anna Ault Reed 

Nov. 10, 1931 
Aug. 1, 1933 
Aug. 14, l.937 

Notes 
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DIED 

Dec. 22, 1914 
Nov. 25, 1917 

Nov. 25, 1922 

No children 

Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Coultrap-Stevens, the 
oldest child of David Snyder Coultrap, was born in 
or near Fairview April 29, 1830; married John Stevens 
and lived to be over 84 years of age. Her oldest 
daughter, Lyde Stevens-Anderson lives in Fairview. 
Mr. Anderson is postmaster there. Mrs. Anderson has 
her grandfather's (David S. Coultrap) Family Bible. 
It contained some valuable data. Mary Stevens Ault 
died in 1922; has one daughter living in Fairview. 
Mrs. Reed wrote that she was educated to be a teach
er and taught for a short time, was not especially 
fond of the work so in 1908 married. She says we 
live in part of the large house built by my great
grandfather, David Snyder Coultrap and my grand
father David Ault. The brick of which were burned 
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on our place. I have often heard, Mary Elizabeth 
Coultrap, my grandmother, tell how she carried meals 
to the men when they were burning the bricks. The 
house is situated in the eastern part of village. 

Lesliy G. Anderson lives in Fairview; Homer 
S. Anderson lives in Cleveland, Ohio. 

ELIZA S. COULTRAP, 4th CHILD OF DAVIDS. COULTRAP 

Eliza S. Coultrap l(ay 10, 1837 Thomas K. Pack Jan. 12, 1874 
Thomas K. Pack Eliza S. Coultra:p Dec. 1917 

Their Children 

Adella T. Pack 1862 July 28, 1877 
Bernicia Pack 1862 Died in youth 
Jessie E. Pack Apr. 3, 1867 R.H. Clark Aug • 29, 1889 

R.H. Clark Nov. 6, 1864 Jessie_ E. Pack Aug • 29, 1889 Dec. 19, 1926 
Kary E. Clark Apr. 9., 1893 

Mrs. R.H. Clark of 430 N. 10th St., Came
bridge, Ohio wrote me Feb. 7, 1929. From that let
ter I take the following data: 

"My mother, Eliza Coultrap Pack, died when 
I was 7 years old. There were 3 daughters--Adella 
T., Bernicia, and Jessie Estella Pack. The first 
two died in youth. Mr. Clark and I married Aug. 29, 
1889. I have one daughter--Mary Eliza Clark,Apr. 9, 
1893. She is a teacher in the high school here. 
Grandfather's children are all gone. Uncle George H. 
Coultrap died Nov. , 1926. His wife died some 
two years earlier. They lived at Monmouth, Ill. 
Shortly after his wife died, Uncle George went to 
California and made his home with his younger son, 
Clyde in Long Beach, 3010 Vista St. His older son, 
Harry's address is 10024 Virginia St., Home Gardens, 
South Gate, Cal. 

Sarah Coultrap Boyd died Apr. 28, 1924 in 
her 85th year. Her daughter, Georgia Ann Lipsett of 
Fort Wayne visited me last September. We drove over 
to Fairview where grandfather, David Snyder Coultrap 
is buried. His son, Morgan, is buried there too; 
also Mary, wife of William Coultrap. She died Aug.16, 
1842. That must be our great-grandmother. She died 
at grandfather's home in Fairview. We have lived in 
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Camebridge since 1891. Mr. Clark was manager of the 
Western Union Tel. Co. He died Dec. 19, 1926. My 
daughter and I live alone. 

N.AllES 

Your Cousin 
Mrs. R.H. Clark. 

SARAH COULTRAP-BOYD, 5th CHILD OF ~YID S. COOL'l'BAP 

BIRTH JWUUED 1IBD DIED 

Sarah Coultrap Sept. 2:7, 1839 Benjamin Boyd Oct. 26, 1860 Apr. 2:7, 1924 
Benjamin Boyd June 5, 1839 Sarah Coultrap Oct. 26, 1860 Feb. 

Their Children 

Georgia Ann Boyd July 6, 1862 Edgar Lipsett Oct. 21, 1891 
Seymore D. Boyd Feb. 25, 1866 Cora Ash Oct. 23, 1894 

Geor~ia Has l Son 

Edgar Boyd Lipsett Nov. 8, 18~ Beatrice Franklin Oct. 4, 1922 

Seymore D. Boyd's Child 

John Ash Boyd J'uly l.6, 1899 

Notes 

Sarah Coultrap-Boyd, daughter of David 
Snyder and Susan Arrock Coultrap; born Sept. 27, 
1839; married Benjamin Boyd, Oct. 26, 1860, and. 
passed to her heavenly home Apr. 27, 1924. 

Fort Wayne, Ind., 2415 Webster St. 

Dear Cousin: 
Sarah A. Boyd had only two children-

Georgia Ann, and my brother Seymore D. Boyd. I 

7, 1882 

have one son Edgar Boyd Lipsett who married Beatrice 
• 

Franklin of Pittsburg. They live in Port Wa~hington, 
Long Island and have one child, Beverly Lipsett. 
My brother married Cora Ash. They have one son-
John Ash Boyd. He lives in Pittsburg. My mother 
died Apr. 27, 1924, at the age of 84 years and 7 
months. She was a very remarkable woman. Had all 
her faculties to the very last. 

Your Cousin 
Georgia Ann Boyd Lipsett. 

P-. S. I followed the Coultrap occupation and taught 
before being married in 1891. 
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ANNA DIXON COULTRAP, 6th CHILD OF DAVIDS. COULTRAP 

NAJlES BIRTH KARRIED WHEN 

Anna Dixon Cou1trap Jesse J. Woodward Apr. 17, 1865 
Jesse J. Woodward Jan. 17, 1845 Anna D. Cou1trap Apr. 17, 1865 

Their Children 

Blanche T. Woodward Nov. 30, 1866 
Eva Jane Woodward Jan. 12, 1869 William C. Calkins Oct. 24, 1888 
Edwin J. Woodward Nov. 13, 1871 Dora Belle Wilson liar. 21, 1894 

Eva Jane's Child and In-Law 

Lester W. Calkins Feb. 19, 1905 Kargaret llounds Feb. 9, 1922 
Margaret llounds Lester W. calkins Feb. 9, 1922 

Their Children 

Lester 'I. Calk1ns, Jr. Kar. 2, 1924 

Jessie V. Woodward 
Belen E. Woodward 

Richard W. Field 
Edward G. Field 
Jane A. Field 

William C. Calkins 
Dor~ Belle Wilson 
Fred L. Field 
Berdice J. Briggs 

Oct. 9, 1895 
llar. 4, 1899 

Edwin J. Woodward's Children 

Fred L. Field 
Berdice J. Briggs 

June 19, 1915 
Aug. 21, 1923 

Jessie Woodward-Field's Children 

llar. 2, 1917 
Jan. 18, 1922 
Oct. 19, 1927 

In-Laws 

Eva Jane Woodward Oct. 24, 1888 
Edwin J. Woodward llar. 21, 1894 
Jessie V. Woodward June 19, 1915 
Helen E. Woodward Aug. 21, 1923 

Notes 

DIED 

Kay 17, 1890 

llay 19, 1867 
June 15, 1935 
Kay 26, 1926 

July 7, 1905 

The Fields and Briggs live in Seattle, Wash-
ington. 

Eva J. Woodward-Calkins, Mar. 19, 1930 
stated in a letter to me. 

"My mother's name was Anna Dixon Coultrap. 
I know very little of my ancestors. My mother was 
taken from me when I was very young and I do not re
member her, further I have no record of her birth or 
death. Father died May 17, 1890. He was born 
Jan. 17, 1845. He and mother were married Apr. 27, 
1865. They had 3 children--Blanche T., Eva Jane, 
and Edwin James. 

I (Eva Jane) married William C. Calkins, 
Oct. 24, 1888. We had one child--Lester William, 
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born Feb. 19, 1905. He married Margaret Mounds, 
Feb. 9, 1922, and they have one son, Lester W. 
Calkins, Jr., born Mar. 2, 1924. 

79 

My brother, Edwin James Woodward, married 
Dora Belle Wilson, Mar. 21, 1894. They had two 
children--Jessie Virginia and Helen Elizabeth. In 
due time they married and live in Seattle, Washing
ton. 

Jessie married Fred L. Fields, June 19, 1915. 
They have 3 children--Richard W., Edward Garrett, 
and Jane A. Fields. 

My husband, William Clinton Calkins, died 
July 7, 1905, only a few months after my last child 
was born. 

GEORGE R. COULTRAP, YOUNGEST SON OF DAVID SNYDER COULTRAP 

N.AKES BIRTH MARRIED 1IHEN DIED 

George B. Coultrap Dec. 9, 1846 Elizabeth Ann Forbes Oct. 1872 Nov. :3, 1925 
Elizabeth A. Forbes Aug . 2:3, 1845 George B. Coultrap Oct. 1872 Apr. :3, 1924 

Their Children 

Harry O. Coultrap June 9, 1874 Kay E. Clarke Oct. 18, 1899 
Clyde P. Coultrap Aug. 14, 1877 Dora N. Slama1 July 20, 1896 
Lila Kay Coultrap Oct. 22, 1879 L. T. Firebaugh Aug. 14, 1899 Oct. 2:7, 1904 

Bar::z's Children 

Harry G. Coultrap Feb. 12, 1902 Edythe Jarrell Nov. 26, 1933 
Ralph C. C~'..llt~ap Dec. 20, 1905 
Fi.utb. E. Coultrap June l, 1909 
Robert W. Coultrap liar. 9, 1916 
Kary B. Coultrap Aug. 24, 1918 

Kay E. Clarke Aug. 6, 1878 Barry O. Coultrap Oct. 18, 1899 

Notes 

A letter from George H. Coultrap of Long 
Beach, formerly of ~onmouth, Ill. for many years, 
written Oct. 8, 1924, stated that he was the young
est son of David Snyder Coultrap of Fairview, Ohio. 

He was born Dec. 9, 1846, hence would be 
78 years old the 9th of next Dec. He says I lost my 
wife last spring and my two boys living out here 
insisted on my coming out here and 11 ving with them. 
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Clyde, my youngest son, has no children. 
At present I am living with him. He is foreman in 
a big shop, and is getting along nicely. 

My oldest son, Harry, is in the carpet and 
decorating business. He has a fine wife and five 
excellent children. Their names are Harry, Ralph, 
Ruth, Robert, and Mary. 

I think my father's family Bible may be with 
a niece in Fairview, Ohio. My brother, Morgan Coul
trap, died in Columbus, Ohio during the Civil War. 
Brother James is also dead. He was terribly wounded 
in the head by a piece of a shell that struck him. 
Another brother, Isaac was killed in the Battle of 
Co::.·inth. Hence all my brothers were in that dread
ful war. 

I lived at Fairview, Ohio for a 
then moved to Monmouth, 
last April. 

few years 
Ill. My after marrlage; 

wife died there 
Thank you for writing 

Your Cousin, 
George H. Coultrap. 

me, 

WILLIA.il COOLTRIP and SARAH A. BINGBAK 

NilES BIRTH KARRIED WHEN DIED 

Willia:::. Cci..lt=ip Jan. 22, 183€ Sar a.!'j, ~ E.!.=ig!:a= Oct. 7, 18€3 lla=. 30, 1930 
Sarah Ann Bingham llay 3, 1840 William Coultrip Oct. 7, 1863 June 29, 1907 

Their Children 

James H. Coultrip July 8, 1864 Single Nov. 29, 1887 
William H. Coultrip June 11, 1867 Single 
Clarence Coultrip Oct. Z"l, 1871 Lena Rompf Mar. 7, 1894 
Clara B. Coultrip Apr. 19, 1873 Single Oct. 7, 1897 
Sadie Coul trip Aug. 15, 1875 Single Feb. e, 1906 
Herbert Coultrip Jan. 11, 1881 Lucia Bliss Jan. 30, 1901 Apr. 11, 1934 
Ida May Coultrip Feb. 13, 1883 Single Nov. e, 1887 

Notes 

William Coultrip 
land and came to America 
20 years of age. 

was born in East Kent, Eng
in 1856, being then only 

I make no apology for including 
families in this history or genealogy. 

the Coultrip 
They are 
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definitely related. All the Coultraps, Coultrips, 
Coultrups, Coultrops and even other closely allied 
spelling are simply different spelling for the same 
people. 

Frank W. Tyler of Canterbury, a genealogist, 
said in his letter to me Dec. 12, 1934, "I do not 
think you need to attach too much importance to the 
spelling of the name. In the 17th century few people 
could write and the spelling of the name was very 
often left to the scribe who was no great scholar." 

I noted in the earlier part of this history 
that seven different spellings of the nB.!Ile were found 
in one church record of John Coultrap and his son, 
Thomas, in nine in~ertions in the space of 50 years; 
namely, Cou.ltrup, Coultrip, Coultap, Cou.ltrope, 
Coultripe, Coltrip, Coultrap. There are Coultraps 
and Coultrips and Coultrups in England, living in 
the same or near localities, recognizing each other 
as relatives. William Coultrip of Somonauk and 
William Coultrup of Belvidere were cousins and fre
quently visited each other. 

I suspect the Coultray, Cou.ltra, and_possibly 
the Goultrap, Goultray and Goultra families are of 
the same ancestor, for it would be rather easy for 
the C to get changed into a G or vice versa. 

William of Somonauk father's name was also 
William. I wrote William Coultrip in 1926, in his 
reply he says, "I am glad you have written me. I 
am 91 years old. I left England when I was 20 years 
old, have always lived near Somonauk, Ill. I have 
three living sons--William, Clarence, and Herbert. 
I had a brother named Jim. He brought his family 
over to America and settled in Ohio. Also had a 
cousin named William. After he came to U.S. he went 
back to England and got his sister and a nephew, 
named Ward. My Cousin William lived in Belvidere, 
Ill .. Cousin William's children moved to California." 

Respectfully, 
William Coultrip. 
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William Coultrip of Somonauk had some cousins 
--William, David and Hannah Coultrup who came over 
near the same time William Coultrup settled at 
Belvidere, Ill. David kept a gun shop in Boone Co.; 
Hannah married a Mr. Ruck. T'neir father's name was 
*Charles Coultrup. He was born at Babin in Kent 
about 1778 and died about 1865. He was 78 years old 
at death. 

William, David, and Hannah had a brother 
James Coultrup who remained in England. He was born 
in 1826; married in 1854. Had 3 children--two girls 
and one boy--James Coultrup of 3 Melrose Road, Word
worth, London, S.W. and Florence Coultrup, 160 Wharn
cliffe Gardens, St. John's Wood Road, London, N.W. 8. 
The name of the other girl is not given. 

*Charles Coultrup had 5 sons and 3 daughters. 
The names of 4 of them were William, David, Hannah 
(who came to America) and James who remained in Eng
land. Mrs. Rose Coultrup Smith of 1109-1/2 Santos 
St., Los Angeles was a daughter of William Coultrup 
of Belvidere. 
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Clarence Coultrip of Leland, Ill., son of 
William of Somonauk, informs me that Cousin William 
of Belvidere spelled his name Coultrup, using u in
stead of i. Further, Rose Coultrup Smith of Los 
Angeles told me her father, William Coultrup, lived 
at Belvidere, Ill. Now dead. 

NABS BIRTH 

CLARENCE COULTRIP and LENA ROMPF 

!lARRIED WHEN 

Clarence Coul.trip 
Lena Rompf 

I Raymond L. Coul.-

Oct. 'Zl, 1871 

trip Aug. 11, 1895 
II William V. Coul-

trip Kay 17, 1897 
III Clare K. Coultrip Jan. 12, 1901 

IV Ralph W. Coultrip Feb. 22, 1906 
V Karvin E. Coultrip Jan. 30, 1911 

VI Harold G. Coultrip Apr. 13, 1913 
VII Donold L. Cou1trip Oct. 15, 1917 

Lena Rompf 
Clarence Cou1trip 

Their Children 

Esther E. Wagner 

SiDgle 
Kary J. Kelick 
Karian Peckman 
Single 
Single 
Si.ogle 

Kar. 7, 1894 
Kar. 7, 1894 

June 28, 1924 

Ju1y 25, 1931 
Ju1y 27, 1935 

Herbert Coultrip and Lucia Bliss (2) Children 

Lewis H. Coultrip 
Edward A. Cou1trip 

Oct. 30, 1902 
July 15, 1905 

Vada E. Blythe 
Olga E. Wormland 

Feb. 19, 1927 
June 9, 1927 

Phyllis E. Cou1trip 
Raymond L. Cou1trip 
Richard Coultrip 

Raymond and Esther's Children. Waukegan 

Kar. 10, 1926 
May 10, 1927 
Nov. 15, 1930 

Ann Elizabeth Coultrip Aug. 23, 1934 
William R. Coultrip 

Kary E. Coultrip Feb. 28, 1930 
Kargaret Ann Coultrip Jan. 6, 1932 

Claribel Coultrip 
Robert E. Coultrip 
Allen E. Coultrip 

Nov. 17, 1928 
Jan. 31, 1930 
Dec. 12, 1934 

Cl.are and Mary Jane's Children 

Lewis and Vada 1 s Children 

Edward and Olga's Children 

DIED 
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NAMES 

James Coultrip 
Sophia Fulliger 

Jane Coul trip 
Emma Coultrip 
William Coultrip 
Eliza Coultrip 
Sophia Coultrip 
James Coultrip 
Henry Coultrip 
John Coultrip 
Charles Coultrip 

COULTRAP-CRAMBLIT LINEAGE 

JAKES and SOPHIA COULTRIP, NEAR BERLIN HEIGHTS, OHIO 

June 1842 

1854 

.IIARRIED 

Sophia Fulliger 
James Coul trip 

Bellamy 

WHEN 

Austin Powder Co., Apr. 11, 1930 

Dear Mr. Coultrap: 

DIED 

Kar. 4, 1929 

Your letter received. It would seem that 
people with names the same with the exception of one 
letter might in some way be related. 

James and Sophia Cou.ltrip came from Canter
bury, Kent Co., England. They were living in Minster 
when they came to America in 1852. They settled 
near Berlin Heights, Erie Co., Ohio. This informa
tion was given by Eliza Coultrip Bellamy, my aunt 
living with my brother at Wakeman, Ohio. She came 
over with her parents when about 10 years of age. 
Aunt Eliza will be 88 years old in June but her 
memory is quite clear and serves her pretty well yet. 
She had an uncle--Henry Coultrip, living in England 
when they came over. Also an Uncle William who set
tled in Illinois some two or three years later. The 
following are the names of James and Sophia's chil
dren who were born in England (not all came to 
America), Jane, Emma, William, Eliza, Sophia, James, 
Henry, and John. Charles Coultrip, my father, was 
born in America and was 75 years old when he died, 
Mar. 4, 1929. 

Note by M. W. Coultrap. It is very clear to 
me that James Coultrip who came over in 1852 and 
settled in Ohio and William Coultrip who came a 
little later and settled in Illinois were brothers, 
since names, dates and locations exactly tally. 
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COULTRAP COULTRIP COULTRUP 

1748 Eastham Ave. 
E. Cleveland, Ohio 

Mr. M. w. Coultrap 
409 E. Franklin Ave. 
Naperville, Ill. 

Dear Cousin: 

Jan. 5, 1938 

I am going to write this in the form of a 
letter then you can ~ull out what you can use for 
the history of the above. 

Aunt Eliza Bellamy is the only surviving 
child of James and Sophia Fulliger Coultrip and is 
now in her 96th year, bedridden and blind. She 
makes her home with a nephew who lives on a small 
farm near Berlin Heights, Ohio. I spent last week
end with them and had a nice visit with her. She 
gets very confused but her mind seemed to be clear 
enough to give me some of the facts regarding her 
life. She came to America at the age of ten, 1852 
with her mother and three brothers and two sisters, 
a brother and sister having died in infancy at 
Minster, England. Her father had come to this 
country two years previous. Her brother Charles, 
who was my father, was born in this country. The 
mother died when my father was ten years old and 
from that time on he had to shift for himself so-to
speak. The father married again, but as is quite 
often the case, that didn't mean a home for my 
father. Following is an outline of what you might 
call the family tree:--
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Grandfather Grandmother 

James Coultrip Sophia Fulliger C. 

Children 
) 

William Coultrip------------~ 

) 

) 
) 

James Coultrip-------------) 
) 
) 

Grandchildren 

William 
Charley 
Ernest 
Frank 

Frank 
Emma Thayer 
Bertha Thayer 
:Minnie Hoag 
Cora Wallace 

Harry Coultrip - Died sliortly after they arrived in 
this country. 

) 
) 

Sophia Coultrip Plue-------~ 

) 
) 

Mary Bellamy 
Carrie Kendeigh 
Charley 
Arthur 
Irene Deeley 
Nora--Died in infancy 

) Frances Austin 
Jane Coultrip Jarrett-------) William Jarrett 

) Charley 
Eliza Coultrip Bellamy------) William 

My father ) My mother 

Charles Coultrip-------)----Ella Mary Harris 
) 

Children 

Ruth Coultrip Wolven 
Anna Coultrip Smart 
Mae Coultrip Adams 
Arthur Harris Coultrip. 
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My mother died Apr. 22, 1924, and my father Mar. 3, 
1929, on the farm that they purchased 45 years ago 
which is located a few miles north of Wakeman, Ohio. 
My brother and his family live on the Old Homestead. 
He has two sons and two daughters, Lyle who has 
just finished high school; Charles and Luella who 
are attending school at Birmingham, Ohio; and a baby, 
Wilma Jean who is three years old. My sister Ruth 
and husband occupy a house on the farm that adjoins 
the Old Homestead and which my brother purchased, 
making him 136 acres in all. When my brother got 
married, the folks remodeled a tenant house, just a 
short distance from the big home, and lived there 
until their death. My sister Mae and myself have 
that place as long as we live, but having married 
since the folks passed, we also have homes of our 
own located in Elyria, Ohio, just opposite each 
other. Charles Wallace Smart, my husband, passed 
away Apr. 16, 1935, and I now have the home rented 
and am back in the business world again, working for 
the T & F Engineering Company in Cleveland. 

My sister Ruth had a son and daughter. 
Robert Wolven married and living at Huron, Ohio. 
That is the town near which my father's parents lo
cated when they first came to America. Her daughter 
Ellen Wolven Brundidge lives at Wolcott, N.Y. 

My sister Mae and myself were school teach
ers. I taught nearly four years before entering the 
business world. 

In looking at the pamphlet that you sent 
me in 1930, I can see a strong resemblance to my 
father. You have your hair combed the same and your 
mustache is very much like the one he had. 

In your letter of Apr. 20, 1930, you refer 
to a William Coultrip of Somanauk, Ill., who wrote 
you while spending the winter of 1926 in Florida, 
as follows: 
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"I am 91 years old. I left England when.I 
was 20 years old. Have always lived near Somanauk, 
Ill. Have three sons living, Clarence, William, and 
Herbert. Had an uncle named James. He brought hi~ 
family to America and settled in Ohio." 

Yours Respectfully, 

Mrs. Anna Coultrip Smart. 
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PART II 

THE WILSON-HARDESTY GENEALOGY 

NAMES BIRTH KARRlED WHEN DIED 

James Wilson about 1777 Ruth Hardesty Oct. 18, la,2 A.ug. 14, 1868 
Ruth Hai'desty James Wilson Oct. 18, 1802 Dec. 28, 1855 

Their Children 

Jane Wilson Oct. 7, 1803 Jehu Frazier liar. 12, 1891 
Nancy Wilson Jan. 30, 1805 George K. Herron Aug. 1832 Jan. 1, 1897 
Henry Wilson Aug. 2, 1806 Apr. 25, 1829 
Sarah Wilson Nov. 12, 1811 
Richard Wilson Apr. 18, 1813 Rebecca Mummey Dec. 8, 1840 July 9, 1884 
.lla.ry (Polly) Wilson Apr. 7, 1815 Never married Nov. 6, 1834 
Gemima Wilson Kay 29, 1817 Harrison Priest June 23, 18~ 
Rebecca Wilson llay 29, 1817 William Coultrap Feb. 23, 1843 Dec. 12> lt:>9;; 
James Wilson Sept. 9, 1819 
Jesse Wilson Jan. 25, 1822 Eliza Gorrell Oct. 22, 1847 Feb. 23, 1898 
Elizabeth Wilson Sept.16, 1824 · Hiram Virden Feb. 22, 1844 Dec. 7, 1881 

2nd Wife 

Elizabeth Ross James Wilson June 26, 1856 Apr. 'Zl, 1907 

Two Daughters 

Anna Wilson July l, 1857 Thomas Clark liar. 28, 1876 Kar. 7, 1912 
Emma Wilson Jan. 5, 1864 Plyley Witherspoon Apr. 30, 1885 Apr. 7, 1933 

Notes 

So far it has been difficult to secure much 
definite data concerning James Wilson and Ruth 
Hardesty. I have written a large number of letters 
to relatives seeking information, but so far have 
obtained comparatively little of real ralue. James 
Wilson and Ruth Hardesty lived in Muskingum Co., 
Ohio. The county records in the courthouse in 
Zanesville, Ohio show that they owned a farm in 
Meigs Township for they sold to William Watson, 
Dec. 31, 1841, the west half of N.E. quarter of 
Sec. 15, in Township 12 (Meigs Township) of range 11, 
80 acres, Jemima Wilson and John Forshey being 
witnesses of the sale. Ark Spring Church stood on 
the edge of the farm, and High Hill Church was about 
one mile northwest of their home. In 1937 the farm 
of 80 acres was owned by James C. Hyatt. 

James Wilson's birth must have been about 
1777, but where,I am unable to say. Neither do I 
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know anything of his brothers and sisters, or his 
parents. 

The date of marriage of James and Ruth was 
Oct. 18, 1802. They had a large family of 4 boys 
and 7 girls--Jane, Nancy, Henry, Sarah, Richard, 
Mary, Jemima, Rebecca, James, Jesse, and Elizabeth. 
So we see James was the father of 13 children, 
eleven by the 1st wife. Ruth died Dec. 28, 1855, 
and was most likely buried either at High Hill or 
the Hardesty Farm Graveyard. For several years 
preceding death, Ruth was totally blind. Ruth was 
a fine mother, greatly loved and tenderly cared for 
by children and husband. James' 2nd wife was Eliza
beth Ross (a sister of Rebecca Ross Morehead). 
James Wilson was Elizabeth's 3rd husband. First she 
married Jackson McKee; the 2nd was a Mr. Gay. After 
the death of Mr. Gay, Elizabeth lived in the Wilson 
family and assisted with the duties of the home. 
Later James lived in Rix Mills for a few years, but 
before death, moved to Norwich where he died Aug. 14, 
1868 and was mqst likely buried by the side of his 
first wife, in the Hardesty Farm Graveyard, few 
miles south of Norwich or else High Hill graveyard. 

While James Wilson lived on a farm most of 
his life, he was largely interested in buying and 
selling stock. Vellecta Wilson-Blackburn, a daughter 
of Jesse Wilson and a granddaughter of James and Ruth 
gave me part of the above data and part was gotten 
from Richard's family Bible, and other parts from 
other children or grandchildren. 

Elizabeth Ross-Wilson died Apr. 27, 1907 in 
Columbus, Ohio at the home of her daughter, Anna 
Clark, and was buried in the cemetery west of the 
city. Many of her grandchildren live in Columbus; 
others in Carrol, Ohio. 

Ruth Hardesty, so it is believed, had a 
brother by the name of Abe Hardesty. His children 
were John, Lead (possibly Leander), Ike, and Doc. 

Ralph Hardesty home on the Wheeling Road was 
the voting place for several years until the 
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completion of the National Road. Prior to his home 
the polling place was at Warrens east of Ralph 
Hardesty's home. Later the place was at Sensan
baugh's Tavern in Norwich. I wonder if Ralph 
Hardesty could have been Ruth's brother? 

I am not sure that I can tell you much about 
Grandfather Wilson. He married Ruth Hardesty for 
his first wife. I do not remember the name of his 
second wife. 

He lived near Rix Mill, Rich Hill Township, 
Muskingum Co. , Ohio. I don 1 t know that I can give 
you the names of all the children. There were 4 
boys and 7 girls by his first wife and two by his 
second. 

The 4 boys were Henry, James, Richard, and 
Jesse. James went west and was never heard from. 
Richard lived and died near McConnelsville, Morgan 
Co., Ohio, and nr.y rather, Jesse, lived near Lytles~ 
burgh, and is buried there. I am the last of 3 
boys and 2 girls; all gone except myself and I am 
past 66, 1830. 

The girls of grandfather's family were 
Nancy Wilson who wed George Herron; Jane Wilson 
(Frazier); Polly who died in young womanhood; Betsy 
Wilson (Virden) Aunt Gemima and your mother, and 
Sarah the 4th child. 

The two girls by his second marriage were 
Annie who married a Mr. Clark, and Emma whom your 
father and mother took and raised. 

Sh~ll be glad to hear from you again. 

Your Cousin, 
Vella Blackburn. 
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Dear Brother: 

COULTRAP-CRAMBLIT LINEAGE 

Long Beach, C~lif
Nov. 10, 1931 

I was looking over some old letters today 
and I found one of yours in which you say that you 
have grandfather and grandmother Coultrap' s pictures 
but that you do not have grandfather and grand
mother Wilson's pictures. I am enclosing your grand
father Wilson's picture. I got it when I saw him 
when he was ninety-two years old. Mother and I 
visited him at his home and I got the picture. I 
have had this picture for sixty-five years or more. 
You may keep it. 

James Wilson, Muskingum Co. , Ohio 
Father of Rebecca Wilson-Coultrap 
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This picture that I am enclosing looks just 
like Grandfather Wilson looked when I saw him. The 
neighbors of his told me that he was absolutely 
honest. He was well liked by all. He had the 
reputation of being a good man and perfectly relia-· 
ble. 

fi.AJIES 

Jane Wilson 
Jehu Frazier 

Leander Frasier 
Agnes Starrett 

Jay Frazier 
Electa Frazier 
L1Uie Frazier 
Stanley Frazier 
Leona Frazier 

Ula Sisk 
Herman Sisk 
Dr. Charles Sisk 
Kenneth Sisk 
Raymond Sisk 
Frances Sisk 

William Frazier 
Frank Frazier 

Olen Frazier 
Opal Frazier 

Frank Sisk 
Elizabeth Osborne 
William Atchinson 
Lottie Spillman 
Dick Tarbert 
Ray Ogan 
Bee lloore 
Edna Grant 
Georgia Knight 
Lillian Osborne 

Helen Atchinson 

James Prouty 

Fletcher S. Coultrap. 

BIRTS 

Oct. 7, 1803 

July 13, 1848 
llay 21, 1848 

Aug. <;:"t, 1867 
Feb. 4, 1869 
Aug. 24, 1871 
Feb. 2, 1873 
)lay 15, 1885 

JANE nLSOI and JEHU FP.AZIER 

llARRIED 

Jehu Frazier 
Jane Wilson 

Their Son 

Agnes Starrett 
Leander Frazier 

Their Children 

Elizabeth Osborne 
Frank Sisk 
William. Atchinson 
Lottie Spillman 
Dick Tarbert 

Children or Electa Frazier and Frank Sisk 

Nov. -11, 1896 
_July 2., 1899 
Dec. 3, 1900 
Apr. 9., 1903 
Kar. 17, 1908 
Aug. 16., 19ll 

Ray Ogan 
Bee lloore 
Edna Grant 
Georgia Knight 

Ja:y Frazier and Elizabeth Osborne's Children 

June 16, 1910 
Oct. 3, 1921 

Children or Stanley Frazier and Lottie Spillman 

July 19, 1901 
Oct. 7, 1905 

Dec. 15, 1867 

Lillian Osborne 
James. Prouty 

In-Laws 

Electa Frazier 
Jay Frazier 
Lizzie Frazier 
Stanley Frazier 
Leona Frazier 
Ula Sisk 
S:erman Sisk 
Charles Sisk 
Kenneth Sisk 
Olen Frazier 

Children or Lizzie Frazier and William Atchinson 

July 2, 1895 

Opal Frazier 

DIED 

Kar. 12, 1891 

June 24, 1905 
Aug. 16, 1897 

Feb. 28, 1921 
-June 1932 

JUile 23, 1932 
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Notes 

According to the inscription on her monu
ment in the graveyard where many of the Fraziers 
are buried "Jane Wilson-Frazier was born Oct. 7, 
1803 and died Mar. 12, 1891, thus making her the 
oldest of the children born to James and Ruth Wilson. 

Leona Frazier and Dick Tarbert had one 
child, Ruth Tarbert b. May 10, 1918. 

The preceding data is all I have at present 
time. 
P.S. I have chosen the preceding form as it makes 

it easy to add other dates when secured. 

I quote from Mrs. Electa Frazier-Sisk, a 
daughter of Leander Frazier and a granddaughter of 
Jane Wilson Frazier, 

"We always lived with my grandmother, Jane 
Frazier, and still own the old Frazier farm, near 
Ark Spring Church. I have one brother and 2 sisters 
living. Brother Jay died in 1921; sister Lizzie 
Atchinson lives at Marion, Ohio; Leona Tarbert in 
Phoenix, Ariz. 

Brother Stanley Frazier lives near Zanes
ville, Ohio. I have six children, all went to col
lege except one boy. All are married except the two 
youngest, and they teach. He was a wonderful father. 
I had a stroke a year ago, so I am living here at 
Duncan Falls. My daughter, Frances, teaches here.n 

Your Cousin, 

Mrs. Electa Sisk. 



NAMES 

Nancy '1'11.son 
George K. Herron 

William Herron 
John D. Herron 
James Herron 
Sarah Herron 
Ruth Herron 
Jane Herron 
Kartha Herron 
Thomas Herron 
Kate Herron 
Jennie Herron 
George K. Herron, Jr. 
Lizzie Herron 

Anna Eliza Little 
Nancy E. Sharer 

Asa Shinn Kraps 

Frank !traps 
Lucia Sil.er 

Francis F. !traps 
Dorotl:ly' P. !traps 
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NABCY WILSOB and GEORGE K. HERRON 

BIRTH 

Jan. 30, 1805 
Sept.14, 1800 

Aug. 1, 1834 
Kar. 29, 1835 

1836 
July 30, 1839 
July 6, 1841 
Apr. 23, 1844 
Feb. 15, 1847 
July 5, 1845 
Apr. 1, 1849 

1852 
1842 

~ l., 1843 

Oct. 5, 1828 

Oct. 5, 1878 
Nov. 11, 1880 

June 16, 1911 
Jan. 28, 1915 

JlABRIED 

George K. Herron 
Nancy Wilson 

Their Children and In-Laws 

Ann Eliza Little 
llartha R. Forsyth 
Raney E. Shafer 
Asa Shinn Kraps 
lever married 

Aug. 
Aug. 

Jan. 

1IHD 

1832 
1832 

7, 1858 
Sept.19, 1866 
!lov. 10, 1859 
Dec. 6, 1873 

Died 1n infancy 
Died in infancy 
Died 1n infancy 

lever married 
Henry Seigler 
Kary A. Elliott 1870 (?) 

Died or -.Upox 

In-Laws 

Wllliam. Herron 
James Herron 

Sarah Herron 

Their Son and In-Law 

Lucia Siler 
Frank Kraps 

Their Children 

Frances By-rd 

Notes 

Dec. 6, 1873 

Dec. 2, 1903 
Dec. 2, 1903 

Jan. 20, 1934 

95 

DIED 

Jan. 28, 1897 
Sept.14, 1857 

Apr. -28, 1910 
Kar. 2, 1873 

1927 
Oct. 14, 1925 
Apr. 26, 1927 
Aug. 18, 1844 
July 25, 1847 
July 6, 1845 
July 15, 1920 

1926 
1914 

Feb. 19, 1873 

Apr. 17, 1905 

Nancy Wilson-Herron had a large family of 
12 children, three of whom died in infancy. James 
Herron, one of the older sons, died in 1927 at his 
home near Graham, Missouri, at the ripe age of 90 or 
more years. Sarah Herron-Kraps' son, Frank Kraps, 
is a fine business man in McConnelsville, Ohio. He 
has a large store there. 

William, the oldest son of Nancy and George 
Herron, has a daughter, Maggie living near 
McConnelsville. 

George M. Herron, Jr. has two sons living 
in Meigsville Township. Their names are William and 
Charles. 

Maggie Herron stated in a letter to me that 
her grandmother, Nancy Wilson Herron, was born in 
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1805 and died in Jan., 1897 at the age of 92. 
Francis Frederick and Frances Byrd have a 

son, Francis Frederick Kraps, Jr., b. Mar. 2, 1936. 
Five of the Herrons were in the Civil War. 
Lizzie Herron died of smallpox. 

Myra Herron 

Cora Herron 
William S. Herron 
Lizzie Herron 
Charles W. Herron 

Children of George JI. Herron and Jla.ry A. Ell.iott 

Apr. 20, 1876 
Aug. 1, 1872 
Apr. 20, 1874 
Jla.r. 20, 1882 

1st Rhinehart 
2nd Evans 
Elson JlcClurg 
l\lancy JlcGregor 
George Krout 
Floy Henry Aug. 15, 1917 

Children of William Herron and Ann Litile 

Jlaggie Herron 
Ada Belle Herron 
Unnamed son 

.Kay S, 1858 
l'iov. 9, 1869 
Oct. 21, 1876 Lived 4 days Oct. 25, 1876 

Otto Herron, son of John (b.) Oct. 13, 1869; drowned Jan. 20, 1880 

Some In-Laws 

Henry Seigler 
Jlary A. Ell.iott 

Mr. M. W. Coultrap 
Naperville, Ill. 

Dear Sir: 

J em1ma Herron 
George JI. Herron 1870 (?) Jlar. 

Kraps and Betz 

1933 

Dry Goods Notions & Gar
ments 

McConnelsville, Ohio 

Jan. 15, 1930 

Your letter of Dec. 31st addressed to any of 
the Herrons was handed to me. My mother was Sarah 
Herron, older sister of Aunt Ruth and Kate, whom 
you mention. All of that family are now deceased. 
Aunt Ruth passed away in April, 1927 and Uncle James 
Herron died a few weeks later at his home near 
Graham, Mo. Mother passed away in Oct., 1925, and 
Aunt Kate July, 1920. Mother and Aunt Ruth each 
reached the age of 87, and Uncle James was past 90. 
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As you are mostly concerned with the Wilson 
lineage I would suggest you write Mrs. Frank Black
burn, Cumberland, Ohio, R.F.D. She was Vella Wil
son, daughter of Uncle Jesse Wilson, and is, I think, 
the only one left of that family. A granddaughter 
of Uncle Jesse is at the Masonic Home, Springfield, 
Ohio. Her name is Mrs. Flora Ogan. I think her 
father's name was William. Never saw him but I re
member Uncle Jesse quite well. 

I remember of hearing mother, Aunt Ruth and 
Kate, often speak of Uncle "Billy" Coultrap and re
fer to the wonderful visit they enjoyed in your old 
home. Often thought I would drive down into Vinton 
County to look up some of your people, but you know 
how those desires are crowded out by more pressing 
tasks. 

Very few Herrons are left now in Morgan. 
County. Will Herron and Charles, sons of Uncle 
George Herron, both live in Meigsville Township. 
Cousin Maggie Herron, daughter of Uncle Will, the 
oldest of that family, lives near here. The other 
cousins are scattered in Ohio and the mid-west. 

I have the parchment deed or land grant 
given to my Grandfather Herron and signed by Presi
dent Adams, dated 1826 or 27. I hold 40 acres upon 
which is the old house built by my grandfather in 
1840. We repaired .the house back in 1917 before 
Aunt Kate died, and it is one of my most cherished 
possessions. Would not part with it for many times 
its value. Use it as a summer home and even go out 
there often during the winter. Would enjoy having 
you come on for a visit with us; will try to show 
you all the old landmarks. 

Perhaps you might care to kp.ow that Grand
mother Herron, Nancy Wilson, died in 1897, aged 92. 

Sorry I can not give you more definite in
formation but believe you can get some further data 
from Cousin Velecta Blackburn. 

Will be glad to hear from you again. 
Yours sincerely, 

F. B. Craps (Kraps) 
McConnelsville, Ohio 
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RAKES 

Richard Wilson 
Rebecca llummey-

COULTRAP-CRAMBLIT LINEAGE 

BIRTH 

RICHARD WILSON and REBECCA l({JlO[EY 

llARRIED 

Apr. 18, 1813 Rebecca llummey
Richard Wilson 

Dec. 8, 1840 
Dec. a, 1840 

'.!heir Cluldren 

DIED 

July 9, 1664 

They had 13 children, eight of whom died 1n infancy or early ;youth. Two of the 8 were killed 
1n !ailing trom a big swing; one or tbe:n !ell on a picket fence, and died instantly-. The other fatally 
injured by the tall and lived but a short time. 

Sarah Wilson 
Ben Wilson 
James Wilson (a soldier) Civil War 

Jesse Wilson 
Nancy Wilson 

John Wilson 
Eliza Wilson Dec. 25, 1854 
Harriet Wilson 

Bertha Wilson Jackson 
Clarinda W. Jackson 

Richard L. W. Price • Apr. 7, 1875 
Clara Price Jan. 18, 1891 

Died 1n infancy 
Drowned 1n KcComelsville 

Cyrus Jackson 

William Price 
John D. Patterson 

Baney 1filson1 s Children 

Judd Savage 
Bomer Draper 

1878 

Children or Eliza Wilson-Price 

Everett Jliller Sept. 2, 1911 

Clara Price and Everett 111ller1s Children 

Vera M. Killer 
Robert E. Miller 

Nancy G. Patterson 
Iva A. Patterson 
Charles B. Patterson 
William A. Patterson 
Kaye Belle Patterson 

Ka:, 25, 1916 
Oct. 24, 1922 

Sanford Reams llar. 17, 1935 

Harriet Wilson and John Dow Patterson's Qiildren 

llov. 27, 1879 Frank A. Singer 
Sept. 26, 1890 Ray D. Packard Dec. 16, 1911 
July 27, lBBl Single 
lCar. 27, 1884 
Aug. 18, 1887 Charles Ringer Bov. 20, 1920 

Apr. 29, 1928 

Jan. s, 19~ 

llar. 2, 1888 
of Louisville, Ohio 

Iva Patterson and R. D. Packard's Children (2576 Ashton Rd., Cleveland Heights, Ohio) 

Robert L. Packard 
Boward R. Packard 
Henry S. Packard 
Wesley- If. Packard 
Lucy B. Packard 
Shirley A. Packard 

Ray D. Packard 

Oct. 4, 1912 
llar. 24, 1914 
Kay 14, 1918 
Aug. 22, 1921. 
Oct. 25, 1923 
June 4, 1927 

July 31, 1889 

Belen Hisey- June 20, 1936 

3 days old Aug • 25, 1921. 

Iva K. Patterson Dec. 16, 1911 

Notes 

Richard Wilson, second son of James and 
Ruth, was the father of a large family of thirteen 
children. Eight of whom died either in infancy or 
youth. Two being killed in falling from a large 
swing; one falling on a picket fence, was killed in
stantly; the other fatally injured by the fall, lived 
only a few hours. The home was some two or three 
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miles east of McConnelsville, Ohio, down the hill 
north of McKendree Church •. The five children that 
grew up were Ben (drowned in the Muskingum River at 
McConnelsville about 1867 or 1868. The body was re
covered from the river by his father and Capt. Irvin 
Travis, a young man then about 18 years of age and 
an expert swimmer. James, a soldier in the Civil 
War. Nancy, Eliza, and Hattie. All dead now ex
cept Hattie, living now near Lisbon, Ohio. Nancy 
married Cyrus Jackson. Had two daughters--Bertha 
and Clarinda. Bertha married Judd Savage. He died 
some years ago and she is now a cierk in Mr. J.C. 
Penney's store, Zanesville, Ohio. Clarinda married 
Homer Draper. Eliza married William Price--two 
children--Richard Leander Wilson and Clara Price. 
Clara married· Everett Miller. They have two chil
dren--Vera May Miller-Reams and Robert E. Miller, 
now 15 years of age and at home. Hattie Wilson wed 
John Dow Patterson. He died several years ago. 
They had five children, 3 girls and 2 boys. 

Albert died in childhood and Charles is in 
very poor health, the result of infantile paralysis 
in boyhood~ The girls are all married. 

Nancy Patterson wed Frank A. Singer--no 
other information. 

May Belle wed Charles Ringer. They live 
near Louisville, Ohio. 

Iva Patterson wed Ray D. Packard. Have six 
children. Live in Cleveland Heights, Ohio. 
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NA.KES 

Gemima Wilson 
Harrison Priest 

.Tames Priest 
Lottie Priest 
J'ohn Priest 
William Priest 
Wilson Priest 

Baker Lee 

Ida Lee 
Eva Lee 
Harrison Lee 
William H. Lee 
Allie Lee 
Charles E. Lee 
George Lee 
Wilson Lee 
Walter Lee 
Ber-tha Lee 
Clyde Lee 
J'ohn P. Lee 
Emma Lee 

Elizabeth Hudson 

Charles Priest 
Blanche K. Priest 
Harrison H. Priest 
John W. Priest 

Phillip Hammond Oug 
Rachel E. Oug 

Kabel J'oanne Oug 
Phillis Jean Oug 

Karjorie K. Priest 
Robert Priest 
Florence V. Priest 
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GEIWLA WILSON and HARRISON PRIEST 

BIBTH 

Kay 29, 1817 
July 3, 1815 

Apr. 8, 1854 

KARRIED 

Harrison Priest 
Gemima Wilson 

Their Children 

Baker Lee 

Oct. 11, 1855 Elizabeth Hudson 
Dr. at Concordia, Kansas 

Oct. 5, 1850 

Feb. 19, 1874 
Feb. 11, 1876 
Kay 15, 1877 
Feb. 8, 1879 
Oct. 21, 1880 
Oct. 4, 1882 
Oct. 5, 1884 
Feb. 4, 1886 
Dec. 6, 1888 
Sept. l, 1890 
June 24, 1892 
Dec. 11, 1894 
Oct. 7, 1896 

Nov. 25, 1859 

June 14, 1880 
Feb. 12, 1884 
Apr. 8, 1887 
June 8, 1890 

Lottie Priest and Baker Lee 

Lottie Priest 

Their Children 

Valentinelibeinscheld 
Tinsley 

Flora Hitt 
Emma Cody 
Si?Jgle 
Allie KcVey 
Clara R~s 

Kary Faulkner 
Ray Gri.f'f'i th 
Ora Whorton 
Hazel Kartindale 
Louis Neunho.f'er 

William Priest 

Their Children 

Harri son J. Oug 
Bertha Read 
Nellie Rhineheash 
Leo ta KaggUlll 

Kar. 20, 1873 

Aug. 5, 1879 

Kar. 20, 1873 

Dec. 25, 1892 

Dec. 12, 1897 
June 15, 1916 

.ran. 14, 1903 
Kar. 12, 1908 

Dec. 28, ~ 
Kar. 12, 1910 
Dec. 24, 1914 
Dec. l, 1917 
Kar. 20, 1927 

Aug. i:; 1879 ~, 

Nov. 27, 1909 

Children of Blanche Priest and H.J. Oug 

Oct. 31, 1910 
Aug. 9, 1912 

Children of Phillip H. 0ug 

Aug. 29, 1932 
Aug • 29, 1932 

Children of' Harrison H. Priest and Bertha Read Priest 

Notes 

DIED 

June 23, 1996 
Nov. 14, 1887 

Feb. 16, 1932 

Oct. 22, 1931 
about 1916 

Sept.13, 1932 
June·1s, 1902 

Jan. 12, 1933 

1888 

Feb. 18, 1916 

Oct. 23, 1891 

Jemima Wilson, one of the twin daughters of 
James and Ruth Hardesty Wilson, 
1817; married Harrison Priest. 

was born May 29, 
To them were born 

one daughter, Lottie, and four sons--James, William, 
John and Wilson. 
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Jemima Wilson Priest and her brother, Jesse 
Wilson, were members of the First Class of Lytleburg 
Church, 1854. John Hardesty and his wife (Sarah Ann) 
were also members. John C. Hardesty was steward, 
Crawford Wilson and William Ross were class leaders, 
Rev. John Doan was paster of Lytleburg M. E. Church, 
1854. 

The following is taken from the history of 
George Baker Lee as found in "Hanging Rock Iron Re
gion publication.n 

G. Baker Lee is a native of West Virginia 
and is a descendant of Lee family so.conspicuous in 
the history of Virgtnia and the Nation, Gen. Robert 
E. Lee being a representative of one branch of that 
illustrious family. G. Baker Lee was born in 
Jefferson Co.-, West Va. near Harper's Ferry, Oct. 5, 
1850. His father, James H. Lee, was born in Londoun 
Co., Va., Oct. 15, 1807, and his father, Asabel Lee 
was one of the pros-perous and influential citizens 
of that county. J. H. Lee first wed Miss Margaret 
Hensen who died in middle life--all her sons and 
daughters being now deceased. His second wife was 
Miss Rachael Baldwin. In 1854, the family moved· 
from Virginia to Ohio, first locating in Guernsey 
Co., later in Noble Co., and then in Muskingum Co. 
where he purchased the old Heyden farm and resided 
there till after the Civil War. In 1866, the family 
moved to Coalgate Hocking Co, and in 1872 purchased 
a farm in Athens Co. Here the father closed his 
earthly career in 1886, at the age of 79 years. 

He and his wife were faithful members of the 
Methodist Episcopal Church and exemplified their 
deep Christian faith in their daily lives which were 
marked by kindliness, sympathy and careful judgment. 
To them were born seven children--Charles W., 
Margaret, James W., G. Baker, Harrison, Sarah, and 
Catherine. Further data is given in Hanging Rock 
publication mentioned above. Charles W. became a 
state officer at Columbus, Ohio. Margaret wed Jacob 
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Errick a prosperous farmer of Swan Township, Vi~ton 
Co., Ohio. James W. owned and operated a saw-
mill at Coalgate, Hocking Co. Harrison became an 
able physician and surgeon in Athens, Ohio. Sarah 
wed Hiram Wilson, a contractor at Groveport, Ohio. 
Catherine wed George Phillips, a farmer of Vinton 
Co., and G. Baker Lee, the fourth child in order of 
birth, in 1872, March 20th, wed Miss Charlotte 
Priest, daughter of Harrison and Jemima (Wilson) 
Priest. Charlotte was born in Muskingum Co. but 
reared and educated in Perry Co. Her father Harri
son was born in Virginia. He first married Miss 
McCreary who lived but a few years after marriage, 
leaving three small children to the care of the 
bereaved husband. Harrison's second wife was 
Jemima Wilson who bore him five children--James, 
Lottie, John, William, and Wilson, and was a real 
mother to all eight or the children, loving all 
and loved by all devotedly. 

The Priests were of sterling worth and 
highly esteemed by all who knew them. 

G. Baker Lee and his noble companion were 
the parents of 13 children (see tabulated data). 

Mrs. Charlotte Lee, age 77 years, wife of G. 
Baker Lee, passed away at her home in Swan Township, 
Tuesday at 2:30 P.M., Feb. 16, 1932, after an ill
ness of several weeks duration. She is survived by 
her husband; seven sons--Dr. W. H. Lee of Plain 
City, George of Lancaster, John of Creola, and 
Walter, Charles, and Clyde of McArthur; also four 
daughters--Mrs. C.R. Griffith of New Lexington, 
Mrs. Emma Neunhafer of Columbus, Mrs. Ida Rheinscheld 
of Mt. Pleasant, and Allie at home. Burial in Elk 
Cemetery, McArthur, Ohio. 
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DESCEND.UTS OF LOTTIE and BAKER LEE 

NAllES BIR'l'B 

Ida Lee Feb. 19, 1874 

I Freddie Rhein-
scheld Jan. 14, 1894 

II Willie Rheinscheld June 6, 1896 

Everett Rhein-
scheld Dec. 1, 192:3 

III Callie Rheinscheld July 31, 1899 
IV Baker Rheinscheld Aug. 12, 1901 

Rosalee Rheinscheld 
Howard Rheinscheld 
Dana I. Rhe1nscheld 
Floyd D. Rhein-

scheld 
Ju1nata Rhe1nscheld 

V Kenneth Rhein-
scheld July 26, 1904 

Ernnal. Rhe1nscheld Feb. 20, 1930 
Kenneth Rhein-

scheld 

.Harrison Lee 

Sora Lee 
Eva Lee 

Willie Lee 

Willie Lee, Jr. 

Charles Lee 

Annabel Lee 

George Lee 

Delbert Lee 

George R. Lee 

Walter Lee 

Francis E. Lee 

Bertha Lee 

Charlotte Griffith 
Ca ther1ne Gritfi th 
Maxine Griffith 
Cecil Gr1ffi-th 

June 19, 1934 

Kay 15, 1877 

~ 20, 1899 
Apr. 13, 1902 

Feb. a, 1879 

Apr. Z"T, 1917 

Oct. 21, 1882 

Kar. 18, 1907 

Oct. 5, 1884 

Sept. 29, 19ll 

July 7, 1934 

Dec. 6, 1888 

Nov. 17, 1910 

Sept. 1, 1890 

llARRIED 

Valentine Rheinscheld 

!heir 5 Children 

Grace Ada.ms 

Their 1 Child 

Clancy Riggs 
Maud Pleuharp 

!heir 5 Children 

Verna lloore 

!heir 2 Children 

Flora Hitt 

'!heir 2 Children 

Lare1n J.urand 
Harry Ross 

Emma Cody 

!heir Child 

Allie llcVey 

Their Child 

Clarence Dickson 

Clara Ross 

One Child 

llildred Snoke 

Their Child 

Kary Faulkner 

One Child 

Ray Grirtith 

Their Children 

'lbomas Spon 
Fred Swinehart 

WHEN 

Dec. 25, 1892 

June 1919 

Feb. 15, 1921 
Sept.14, 1922 

Dec. 20, 1928 

Dec. 12, 1897 

Bov. 18, 1825 
Dec. 8, 1825 

June 15, 1916 

Jan. 14, 1903 

Oct. 20, 1930 

.llar. 12, 1908 

July 4, 1933 

Dec. 28, 1909 

llar. 12, 1910 

llay 14, 1936 
Feb. 22, 1937 

103 

DIED 

Sept.13, 1932 

Sept.la, 1894 

Jan. 12, 1933 

liar. l, 1929 
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Clyde Lee June 24, 1892 Ora Whorton Dec. 24, 1914 

Their Children 

llerlyn Lee 
llildred Lee Bill Kerby Kar. 14, 1932 

They Have 1 Child 

Harold Lee 

John P. Lee Dec. 11, 1894 Hazel Kartindale Dec. 1, 1917 

One Child 

Arnold Lee 

Emma Lee Oct. 7, 1896 Louis Neunhofer Kar. 20, 1927 

Notes 

For data on Rebecca Wilson and Her De
scendants see Data under William Coultrap and Re-
becca Wilson, pages , in Part I. Also see 
data of Em.ma Wilson with the Coultraps as she was 
raised by the Coultraps, becoming a part of the · 
Coultrap family when 9 months old. 

The data concerning the date of marriage of 
William Coultrap and Rebecca Wilson conflicted in 
William Coultrap 1 s Bible and his father's Bible. 
One gave the date as Feb. 23, 1843, and the other 
as Feb. 23, 1844. Being anxious that all data 
should be completely accurate if possible, I drove 
from Lancaster, Ohio to Zanesville, Ohio in order 
to examine the marriage license record in the 
Muskingum Co. courthouse. In the records of 1842-
1844, I found Feb. 23, 1843 to be the correct date 
of marriage. The license being issued Feb. 16, 
1843. So the statement in mother's obituary was 
incorrect by one year, and father and mother had 
been married over 50 years at her death, Dec. 12, 
1893. 



NAKES 

Jesse Wilson 
Eliza Gorrell 

Adora Wilson 
William B. Wilson 
James C. Wilson 
Isaac S. Wilson 
Velecta Wilson 

Laura Tilden 
Della Tilden 
Odus Tilden 
Earl Tilden 

Floyd Ross 
Renna Ross 
Burd Ross 

Flora Wilson 
Edna Wilson 
Jesse Wilson 

R. W. Ogan 
.llildred C. Ogan 
Bernice Ogan 

Dale Gilliland 
Donivan Gilliland 
Kary Cleo Gilliland 

Florence Wilson 
Ruth Wilson 

Woodie Wilson 
Kelvin Wilson 

Kabel Wilson 
Edgar K. Wilson 
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BIRTH 

Jan. 25, 1882 

Sept.28, 1848 
Jan. 26, 1850 
Nov. 4, 1852 
Feb. 6, 1858 
Sept.15, 1863 

JESSE WILSON ana ELIZA GORRELL 

KARRIED WHEN DIED 

Feb. 23, 1898 
llar. 5, 1908 

Eliza Gorrell 
Jesse Wilson 

Their Children 

Leander Tilden 
Kary J • Coulter 
Lottie Spillman 

Frank Blackburn 

Children or Adora Wilson 

Howard .lliller 
C. B. Ross 
Sadie W11son 
Evylena !lunn 

Oct. 22, 1847 
Oct. 22, 1847 

Feb. 11, 1924 
Apr. 6, 1928 

Died in Childhood 
Dec. 2:1, 1893 

Children or Della Tilden (3 to 1930) 

Kay 26, 1881 

Jan. 17, 1906 
Apr. 29, 1916 
Apr. 14, 1912 

Died in early manhood 

Children or William H. Wilson 

O. G. Ogan 
Samuel Gilliland 
Alvina Heller 

Ch11dren or Flora W11son 

Kary G. Collins 

Children or Edna Wilson 

Dorothy L. Re:z: 

Jan. 3, 1904 

Dec. 25, 1929 

Died in infancy 

Nov. 17, 1834 

Jlay 6, 1912 

Children of Jesse Wilson and Alvina Beller 

1918 
1920 

Children of Crowford Wilson 

Al.ma Killer 

Children of Kelvin Wilson 

Clark Watts 

Notes 

Died in infancy 

Krs. Velecta Wilson Blackburn of McConnelsville has no children. 
Dale Gilliland and Dorothy Rex, one child - Esther Mae Gilliland, Jan. 21, 1932. 

Dec.~, 1893 Frank Blackburn Apr. 10, 1860 Velecta Wilson 
Kary J. Coulter William H. Wilson 

Jan. 2:1, 1931 
Jan. 1888 
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Mr. M. W. Coultrap 
Naperville, Illinois 

Dear Cousin: 

Masonic Home 
Springfield, Ohio 

Feb. 5, 1930 

I received your letter and was indeed sur
prised in finding a new cousin and more than sur
prised in that you found me at the O.M.H. Some
times I really feel lost to myself here. 

I certainly am pleased to know you but I 
fear I can not tell you very much about our people 
except all that I have had the pleasure of meeting 
are very fine folks. 

In regard to Aunt Jane Frazier's family I 
would suggest you write to her grandson, Dr. C. 
Sisk, Philo, Ohio, and for data of Aunt Nancy 
Herron's family, write to Mr. Frank Kraps, a grand
son and a cousin whom you will be proud to know. 

Yes, I am Jesse Wilson's granddaughter. He 
was a grand, good man, always ready to do good and 
help some one. Very quick, impulsive and energetic, 
also kind, sympathetic and considerate. 

He married Eliza Gorrell; five children-
William Wilson wed Mary J. Coulter (3 children). 
His second wife was Mary H. Bay; 2nd child Adora 
Wilson who wed Leander Tilden (4 children); 3rd 
child J.C. Wilson. He wed Lottie Spillman (2 chil
dren). Stanley Wilson died when about 4 years of 
age, and Velecta Wilson (the only one of that family 
still living) wed Frank Blackburn. 

Lottie Spillman Wilson lives near Cumber
la._11d, Ohio. 

William H. Wilson, my father, died Feb. 11, 
1924, almost 75 years of age. My mother, Mary J., 
died Jan., 1888. Father married Mary H. Bay 1890; 
Mary H. died Sept., 1929. No children to this 
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marriagA. Myself, Edna, and Howard are the children. 
I married U. G. Ogan (3 children). Mr. Ogan 

passed away in 1922. My son R. W. Ogan married May 
G. Collins (one child, Janet Marie, 8 mo.). R. W. 
Ogan is finishing his college work at Columbus, Ohio. 
Was a professor in Muskingum College, New Concord, 
Ohio in the Educational Department for three years. 
Received his A.B. degree from Muskingum and M.H. 
from Columbus. Mildred C. Ogan, single, teacher in 
the Akron schools; also a senior at Muskingum. 
Bernice Ogan, my other daughter, is a teacher in 
Barnesville, Ohio and a junior at Muskingum. 

I was a teacher; loved the work and if my 
eyes were strong I .would love ·to try the work again. 

After my husband died, I left the farm and 
located in New Concord so the children would have 
educational advantages. 'Ihen when they all·left me 
for their respective works, I wished to be inde
pendent and came to the Masonic Home as matron of 
the senior girls. I have 24, most· of them in the 
H.S., however, after awhile, I expect to go back 
home. 

Edna Wilson, my sister, married Samuel 
Gilliland. She has 3 children as follows--Dale 
Gilliland wed Dorothy Rex; Donivan Gilliland 12 yrs. 
old, at home; Mary Cleo died in infancy. 

Jesse Howard Wilson, my brother, married 
Alvina Heller (2 children)-Florence and Ruth about 
10 and 12. Howard passed away Mar. 18, 1929. His 
family live in Idaho Falls, Idaho. He was a civil 
enginer, graduated at Ada, Ohio. Taught school 
several years also. My father was a teacher, later 
settled on a farm. Dale Gilliland is a teacher. 
Teaching seems to be a favorite work with the Wil
sons. 

I did not know the Witherspoons. Those boys 
are entirely separate from my unit and I never 
dreamed that any of those here could be a relative, 
however, since I received your letter, I have seen 
two of them. Their mother visited them last Sunday, 
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but I did not have the pleasure of meeting her. 
Au_~t Adora Tilden1 s children are as follows-

Laura, Della, Odus, and Earl. 
Della of Alliance married Dr. C.H. Ross 

(3 children)--Lloyd, Renna, and Hurd. 
Lloyd of Harvard married 
Renna is~ teacher in the Alliance High 

School. 
Hurd died in early manhood. 

Laura of Los Angeles, Cal., married Howard 
Miller, who was killed when the old Ford Theater in 
Washington fell. Laura has one child, Earl Miller, 
lives in Los Angeles, no children. 

Earl Tilden of Pasadena, Cal., single. 
Odus Tilden, a farmer, married Sadie Wilson 

(no relative however) lives near the old home. 

J.C. Wilson had two boys. Woodie died in 
childhood and Melvin lives in Zanesville; married 
Alma Miller. They have two children--Gladys was a 
teacher; now lives near Zanesville having married a 
farmer, by the name of Clark I believe, not quite 
sure. I think the boy's name is Chalmer Wilson. 

I remember meeting my step-grandmother once 
in Malta, Ohio. Her daughter Anna married a Mr. 
Clark (Thomas E. Clark). Anna had two very dear 
daughters--Pearl and Coral Clark; and 4 sons--Elmer, 
Homer, Edgar, and Raymond. 

I cannot tell you anything about Uncle 
Richard's family not having seen any of them for 
years. I think Mr. Kraps may be able to tell you 
about them and the Clark girls also. 

I hope this may help you some. I shall be 
glad to receive an outline of your data when con
venient as I too am anxious to know about my people. 

My husband's mother was a Blackstone, may 
have been related to the one who married Miss 
Witherspoon. I wonder. 

Wishing you the best of success, I close 
Your Cousin, 

Mrs. Flora A. Ogan. 
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ELIZABETH WILSON and BIR.All VIRDEN 

NAMES MARRIAGE WHEN DIED 

Elizabeth Wilson 
Hiram Virden 

BIRTH 

Sept.16, 1824 
June 10, 1819 

Hiram Virden 
Elizabeth Wilson 

Feb. l:;2, 1844 
Feb. 22, 1844 

Dec.· 7, 1881 
Apr. :3, 187:3 

Lewis Virden 
Ruth Virden 
Lacy L. Virden 
James Virden 
Jennie Virden 
Arthur Virden 
John Virden 
Belle Virden 
Benjamin R. Virden 
llaggie Virden 

Jennie F. Haley 
Jesse S. Haley 
Charles A. Haley 
Ethyl ll. Haley 

1845 

1848 

1852 

Sept. 20, 1859 
Feb. 28, 1861 

Their Children 

. of Billings, llont. Dead · 
Henry Corbin of llelborne, Ko. Dead 

Dead 
Charles Englehart of Kirksville, Mo. Dead 

Dead 
Dead 

J. J. Abernathy of Stall, llo. Dead 
Never married llay 17, 1911 
W. C. Haley 

llaggie Virden-Haley I s Children 

Bookout 

Notes 

W. C. Haley, born Oct., 1849. Was Justice 
of Peace for 17 years. 

Elizabeth Wilson, youngest daughter of 
James and Ruth Wilson; was born Sept. 16, 1824; 
married Hiram Virden, Feb. 22, 1844, and died Dec. 7, 
1881. They had eleven children--all grew to adult
hood. All were born in Ohio except Benjamin R. and 
Maggie who were born in Adair Co., Ko. Elizabeth 
and Hiram lived several years in Jackson Township, 
Vinton Co., Ohio. About 1858 or 1859, moved to 
Missouri. 

Lewis Virden, born 1845; lived many years 
in ·Billings, Montana. No children. 

Lacy L. Virden, born 1848; lived in 
Kirksville, Missouri, Adair Co. 

Jennie Virden-Englehart lived in Joplin, Mo. 
Maggie Virden-Haley, the youngest; lives at 

Novinger, Mo. (1937). 
Her four children are situated as follows: 

Mrs. Jennie F. Swanson, Galesburg, Ill., formerly 
Streator, Ill. 
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Jesse E. (or S.?) Haley, Rawlins, Wyoming, formerly 
Denver, Colorado. 
Charles A. Haley, Novinger, Mo. 
Ethyl Bookout, 1321 E. 64 St., Chicago, Ill. 

All of Elizabeth Virden's children are dead 
except Lacy L. and Maggie. Ethyl Bookout has a son 
born July 6, 1921, Charles Cook Bookout. 

NAKES 

Anna Wilson 
Thomas E. Clark 

Jegesta P. Clark 
Coral Clark 
Elmer Clark 
Edgar Lee Clark 
C. Raymond Clark 
Homer Clark 

Note Violet Miller 

Earl Allen Toy 

Coral L. Toy 
Anna Pearl Toy 
Earl Woodward Toy 
Kenneth Francis Toy 
Arnold Allen Toy 
Kary G. Toy 

BIRTH 

July l, 1857 

Kay 7, 1877 
July 6, 1879 
Kar. 9, 1881 
July 31, 1891 
Kay 2, 1898 
July 15, 1889 

Apr. 18, 1905 

ABNA WILSON and TBO.llAS E. CLARK 

ilARRIED 1iHER 

'lhomas E. Clark 
Anna Wilson 

'lheir Children 

Earl illen Toy 
Barry tiller 

Kary I. Hane 
Lizzie Wilcox 

](ar. 28, 1876 
Kar. 28, 1876 

Apr. 7, 1909 
June 29, 1904 
Stillborn 

Oct. 5, 1918 
Kar. 23, 1913 

Aegesta Pearl Clark and E. Allen Toy 

Jan. 9, 1910 
Apr. 11, l9ll 
Kar. 4, 1913 
Oct. 23, 1914 
Aug. 22, 1916 
Feb. 24, 1918 

Aegesta Pearl Clark Apr. 7, 1909 

Their Children 

Qiarles Dickson 
Charles Richardson 

Dec. 12, 1931 
Aug. 2, 1930 

Jack Allen Richardson (son or Pearl .l'oy) was born Kar. 9, 1933. 

DIED 

liar. 7, 1912 

Apr. 20, 1905 

Oct. 21, 1918 

Jan. 10, 1925 

Viola Killer (daughter or Coral Clark and Harry Miller) b. April 18, 190~; d. April 18, 1905. 
Frances Eloise Clark (daughter or Homer Clark) b. Nov. 16, 1915; d. Kay 18, 1917. 
Dorothy Kay Clark (daughter of Eomer Clark) b. Apr. 11, 1918. 
Alice Karie Clark (daughter of Homer Clark) b. Sept. 13, 1920. 

Children of Coral Leonora Toy and C. Dickson 

Charles L. Dickson Jan. 21, 1937 
Charlene L. Dickson Jan. 21, 1937 

Dorothy Jane Clark 
Ellen Rose Clark 

Children or Raymond Clark and Kary Hane 

Aug. 5, 1919 
Apr. 5, 1926 
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Notes 

Anna Wilson, daughter of James and Elizabeth 
Ross Wilson, was born July 1, 1857; married Thomas 
Clark, Mar. 28, 1876 and died Mar. 7, 1912, in 
Columbus, Ohio. Anna had 6 children, 2 girls and 
4.boys--Coral, Pearl, Elmer, Homer; Edgar Lee, and 
Raymond. 

Coral married Harry Miller, June 29, 1904 
and died Apr. 20, 1905, leaving a baby girl only 
2 days old. 

Pearl married Earl Allen Toy, Apr. 7, 1909. 
Pearl has 6 children--Coral Leona, Anna Pearl, Earl W., 
Kenneth, Arnold, and .Mary G. They live in Columbus, 
Ohio. 

The Ancestors of Elizabeth Cramblit and Some 
of Her Numerous Relatives 

· Elizabeth Cramblit' s grandfather's name was 
John Cramblit, and his wife's name was Nancy, so re
ported by Naomi Cramblit Noggle. Also her father's 
name was John and his wife's name was Nancy Ellen. 

John and Nancy Ellen lived quite a number of 
years at Richhill, Ohio. I think they had previous
ly lived near Deersville, Ohio. They had eight 
children--Elizabeth, Ellen, Mary, Ann, Matilda, John, 
Andrew, and Daniel. 

Elizabeth, born Nov. 11, 1803, wed Henry 
Coultrap, Oct. 19, 1820, and died Feb. 5, 1872. 
Mary wed James Eichor; Ellen wed Jared B. Randall; 
Ann wed Simeon Simms; Matilda died at the age of 25. 

John wed Caroline Castell, Aug. 22, 1839, 
M. J. Lukens, J.P. officiating; Andrew wed Bettie 
McGee; and Daniel wed Elizabeth W. Lukens, May 21, 
1829, Deacon John W. Minor officiating. 

(His. Col. of Harrison Co., Ohio) 

The fo~lowing was received from Mrs. Noggle, 
a daughter of Daniel Cramblit; her home at that time, 
Aug. 13, 1929, was in Chillicothe, Ohio. 
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Dear Cousin: 
My great-grandfather was John Cramblit ana 

his wife's name, I am told, was Nancy; also my 
grandfather's name was John and his wife's name was 
Nancy Ellen. For many years they lived in Richhill, 
Ohio, near Zanesville, Ohio. Tuey had eight chil
dren, three boys and five girls; namely, Elizabeth, 
Mary, Ellen, Ann, Matilda, John, Andrew, and Daniel. 

The oldest daughter, Elizabeth, wed Henry 
Coultrap; Mary wed James Eicher; Ellen wed Jared B. 
Randall; Ann wed Simeon Simms; Andrew wed Bettie 
McGee; the last four families moved to Vinton Co., 
Ohio and settled near Locust Grove Church. Many of 
them are buried in the cemetery there. Matilda 
passed away near the age of 25. 

The oldest son, John, wed Caroline Castell, 
a fine English woman. John was a dry goods merchant 
at Deersville and New Philadelphia, Ohio for several 
years. He retired and moved to Des Moines, Iowa. 
He owned some fine land near Ames, Iowa. He had 6 
children--two sons ~d four girls. All dead now ex
cept the youngest son who is now living in Los 
Angeles, Cal. He never married. He was Lion and 
Healy's private secretary in the music store in 
Chicago, Ill. for forty years. He is near 80 now 
(1929). He is a very fine man. 

Most all the families were large. Elizabeth 
had eleven children; Mary nine; Ellen thirteen; Ann 
six; John six; Andrew six; and Daniel eleven. 

The Simms family moved to Iowa, near Ames, 
in 1881. 

My father, Dar:iel Cramblit (that is Naomi's 
father) wed Eliza Lukens at Deersville,Ohio, May 21, 
1829. Mother was born June 5, 1810 and died June 3, 
1892. 

Father was born Dec. 6, 1808 and died Apr. 1, 
1896. They had eleven children--namely, 

I. Julia, the oldest, born Apr. 21, 1830, 
died Aug. 24, 1926. Had 12 children. 

II. Thomas, born Oct. 10, 1831, died at Boone, 
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Iowa, May 29, 1888. Had 9 children. 
III. Sarah, born Dec. 16, 1833, died July 14, 

1836. 
IV. John, born Jan. 16, 1836, died at Port

land, Oregon. Had 6 children. 
V. Jane, born Apr. 24, 1838, wed Jacob Nichol

son, Sept. 2, 1857, and died Dec. 2, 1924. They 
lived in Gurnsey Co., Ohio. They and their sons 
have passed away. They were in the eighties. 

VI. Eli my only brother living, was born 
Dec. 18, 1840. He will be 89 Dec. 18 of this year 
(1929) • He served during the Civil War. At the 
close of the War he went to Ames, Ia., married a 
Miss Nichols, a good woman, and has lived there all 
these years. He has two daughters and one son-
Bert of Ames; Flo Lincoln at Nashville, Tenn. She 
has one son; and Rose Stockwell at Albuquerque,New 
Mexico. They have one daughter. She is married. 
and lives there too. 

VII. Naomi, that is myself, was born Jan. 22, 
1843, married W. F. Noggle, 1882 at Ames, Ia. Later 
returned to Chillicothe, Ohio. Our son and only 
child passed away Oct. 10, 1892 when 7 years old; 
Mr. Noggle, Jan. 29, 1918. Krs. Naomi Noggle died 
Oct. 21, 1934. 

VIII. Sister Nancy was born June 5, 1845; 
married W. H. Perkins, and died May, 1926. Their 
home was Ames, Ia. They had 9 children. The parents 
and four of the children have passed away. 

IX. Alex Cramblit was born Oct. 17, 1847; 
married Mary Foust and died Feb. 16, 1928. They had 
one son and three daughters. His wife died in 1921. 

X. Sister Elizabeth, the youngest of the 
family, was born Jan. 1, 1850. She lives at Ames, 
Ia. She has been married three times; first a Mr. 
Hickle, 2nd a Mr. Cameron, 3rd a Mr. Hanegan, and is 
now a widow. She has three sons living and two dead. 
Those living are married; one at Ames, one at Boone, 
and one at Peoria, Ill. 

XI. I do not have the name of the other child. 
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She died in youth. I can not say how many grand
children there are. I judge there are two-hundred 
grandchildren and great-grandchildren. Sister Julia 
had 64 when she died, Aug. 24, 1926. 

My father, Daniel Cramblit, when first mar
ried, lived in Noble Co., Ohio. Several years later, 
he moved to a farm on the old Clay Pike in Gurnsey 
Co., seven miles from Claysville and six from 
Senecaville. He lived there till Nov. 8, 1864, then 
sold his farm and bought one in Ross Co. on the 
Adelphia Pike, ten miles from Chillicothe, Ohio. He 
lived there 18 years, sold and went to Ames, Ia. 

Yours truly, 
Mrs. Naomi Noggle. 

Daniel's Children Continued 

Julia wed James Albin. They had 12 children 
--namely, 

I. Thomas B. Albin, dead. 
II. Louise wed a Mr. Saylor, her address is 

Mrs. Lou Saylor, Laurelville, Ohio. 
III. Daniel lives in Missouri. 

IV. Martha is dead. 
V. Frank lives in .Missouri. 

VI & VII. John Wesley and Martin Henry both dead. 
VIII. Missouri Albin (Miller) lives in Mo. 

IX. Mary (McCully) lives in Kansas City. 
X. James at Jamestown, Ohio. 

XI & XII. Hattie killed by train, and Willie dead • 
• 

Thomas, son of Daniel and.Elizabeth, wed 
Elizabeth Jane Dawson. They had 9 children--Elmer, 
Allie (Lockard), lives in Los Angeles; Sheman, 
Minnie and Louise, all three dead; Orlin lives at 
Boone, Ia.; Effie in Chicago, Ill. I do not know 
the names of the other two. 

John, son of Daniel, wed Mary Hurrell, 
4 children dead, and 3 living--Clara (Moore), John, 
Jr., and Jame~ all three live in Washington State. 

Jane, daughter of Daniel, wed Jacob Nichol
son, 6 children--Ida S. wed a Mr. Thompson. They 
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live at Byersville, Ohio. Eli lives near Pleasant 
City, Ohio, R •. F.D. 2; John and Ulisses G. are both 
dead; Tecumseh S. lives at Long Beach, Cal.; Hobart 
was a Luthern Minister. Is dead. 

Nancy, daughter of Daniel, wed W. H. Perkins, 
9 children--James in Chicago; Willie dead; Walter at 
Ames; Mabre in Colorado; Grace Perkins (Logan) in 
Des Moines, Ia.; Flossie P •. (Stagewalt) Nevada, Ia.; 
Minnie Perkins at Ames; Mable and Carrie dead. 

Alexander, -son of Daniel, wed Mary Faust, 
4 children--Eva Cramblit (Nolan) Am.es, Ia.; Minnie 
C. (Bell) Emmetsburg, Ia.; Della B. (Bell) Oskaloosa, 
Iowa; and Oliver Cramblit, Garden City, Minn. 

Now going back to John Cramblit ~d Nancy 
Ellen's family, the oldes~ son, John Cramblit, wed 
Caroline Castell. They had 6 children--namely, 
Thomas, died in the Civil War; Celena first wed a 
Mr. Hanna; her 2nd was a Mr. Boker or Baher; Anna 
wed Nordyke Gould; Mary wed Vernon D. Price; Albert 
is single and lives in Los Angeles, Cal. I do not 
know the name of the other child. I am sorry I do 
not have any more- data concerning these. 

Mary Cramblit and James Eichor 

Mary Cramblit wed James Eichor. They had a 
large family of 9 children--six stalwart boys and 
3 fine girls--namely, John, William, Andrew, Drum
mond, Thompson, Daniel, Nancy, Eliza, and Mary. 
Besides they raised Jane Eichor, John's daughter, 
her mother having died when Jane was a mere child. 

For many years the Eichors lived in Vinton 
Co., Ohio, one mile east of Locust Grove Church. 
All the children except Mary grew to adulthood and 
most of them were married before leaving there. 
Some moved to other parts of Ohio, but most of them 
to Missouri and Texas. 

Their farm joined the Coultrap farm on the 
south, and we children loved to go to the Eichor 
home for Aunt Mary was a good cook and was generous 
with cookies to us children. 
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James Eichor died in Sherman, Texas in 1~83, 
at the age of 73. Aunt Mary Eichor, after her hus
band's death, came back to Missouri to Knob Lick 
where her son Daniel was living. She came in the 
spring and lived only two weeks after she came. 
She was buried in Audfellows, possibly Oddfellows, 
graveyard. Uncle James Eichor was buried on White 
Brough Road, west of Sherman, Texas. So was Eliza 
Eichor (Eads). 

I. John, the oldest son of James and Mary 
Eichor, went to Texas and died there many years ago. 

II. William Eichor, second son of James and 
Mary, wed Mary Schurtz, Sept., 1862. To them were 
born 3 girls--namely, Mary Jane Eicher, Oct. 10, 
1863; Doretha Louise, Apr. 9, 1866; and Harriet 
Lilly, 1867-, who died in infancy. 

Doretha never married. She died Aug. 7, 1917. 
Mary Jane Eicher wed Deversey Thurness in 

1885. To them were born 5 children--namely, Grace 
Leonore, Jan •. 6, 1889. She wed Fred Winchester, 
1919, London, Ohio; Bernard Eichor Thurness, Oct. 6, 
1893, single, Cleveland, Ohio; Hazel Dorretha, Jan., 
1897. She wed A. E. Dangler, 1929, Columbus, Ohio; 
Mary Leona, Dec. 5, 1902, wed Simeon Adams, 1925, 
1348 Green Road., South Euclid, Ohio, a part of 
Cleveland, Ohio; Vashta, born 1891, died ln infancy 
in 1892. 

William Eichor was killed by lightning, 
June 21, 1867. Thus leaving Mary to care for the 
little family of girls. 

Later Mary married Rev. Price. She died in 
Logan, Ohio, July 31, 1930. 

Sincerely yours, 
Mary Thurness Adams. 
1348 Green Road 
S. Euclid, Ohio 

P.S. John Thurness Winchester, born 1920. 
Hazzard Adams, born 1926. 
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Having obtained the address of Mrs. W. J. 
Bauman, 3644 Herbert St., St. Louis, I wrote her and 
received the following: 

Dear Cousin: 

St. Louis, Mo. 
Aug. 8, 1934 

Your card of July 12, received and I fully 
intended answering it at once but sickness of my 
mother prevented my doing so. 

My mother passed away July 24, 1934, at 
10:00 A.M. She had been f'ailing all summer and the 
extreme heat was against her. She was almost help
less for about a year. She was 89 the 14th of July. 
With all that it was hard to give her up. 

(Note this was Gertrude Witherspoon, the 
wif'e of James Andrew Eicher.). 

Now as to relatives: Father's oldest 
brother was John who passed on years ago in_Texas. 

Uncle William, the second son, was killed 
by lightning many, ·many years ago (June 21, 1867). 

Uncle Drummond lives in Hannibal, Mo. with 
his children. He was 92 last March. His wife, 
Deborah Ehrhart (Eichor) has been dead a long time. 
Only three children living. They are living in and 
near Hannibal. Uncle Drummond's address is 
1931 Market St., Hannibal, Mo. 

Uncle Thompson Eicher passed away the 27th 
of this past June (June 27, 1934). His wife, 
Clarissa Swaim Eicher, died about 6 years ago. Six 
children living--three boys and three girls--Charley, 
his oldest son, moved to Texas some three years ago; 
Harley lives here; and Ray (a R.R. man) lives in 
Mattoon, Ill. The three daughters all live here in 
St. Louis. 

My father, James Andrew was older than Uncle 
Thompson who would have been 89 the 26th of July; 
passed away Sept. 30, 1929, age 89 years and 6 
months lacking a few days. He was a soldier in the 
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Civil War; severely wounded. He was sick all his 
life. I never remember his being real well". There 
were 9 of us, all living--six girls and three boys. 
Fletcher lives in Casey, Iowa; Truman lives near 
Wellsville, Mo., so does Sister Olive. She married 
Ben Wilson. They have 4 children--three sons and 
one daughter. The rest of father's children live 
here. My two youngest sisters own a beauty shop 
here. One sister is Ro~ Reisback, one is Nora 
Thomas, and I am Mrs. W. J. Bauman. We have a 
grocery and meat market. My other brother Earl (a 
printer by trade) is married and has one child. 
Eliza Eicher (Eads) lived in Texas, and all the 
family are dead. Nancy Ann (Tatman) died in 
Chillicothe, Ohio quite a number of years ago. She 
had a son and daughter. I think they are in a small 
town near there • .Anna Campbell Schurtz or Carroll 
can give you their address. 

Uncle Daniel Eicher is living here in 
St. Louis; address, 2102 Clifton Ave. His wife 
died the middle of April, 1934. They had 4 children 
--three daughters and one son. One daughter died a 
few years ago. 

Since mother 1 s death, I am more or less 
nervous. Three funerals in about three months was 
a little too much for me. 

Best wishes, 
Mrs. W. J. Bauman 
3644 E. Herbert St. 

In one of Daniel's letters, he says, 
"My youngest daughter, Alta Eicher ( ) 

died at the age of 31. She was a lovely girl. Her 
little boy was 8 years old at that time. He married 
when about 19, and has a good job at the Sunenfield 
store. He makes all the designs for the windows. 

My oldest daughter, Mrs. Olga (Bush) was in 
Chicago, came back and expects now to stay here in 
St. Louis. 
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My daughter, Sadie Johannes lives at 
6312 Iron St. Their drug store is 3548 Washington 
Ave., St. Lou.is, Mo. 

Your Cousin, 
D. F. Eicher 
1525 S. Broadway 
St. Louis, Mo. 

P.S. Drummond lives in Hannibal, Mo., 1915 Market St. 
Mary Eicher, a_ daughter of James and Mary Cram
blit Eichor, died in youth. She was scalded by 
falling into a large kettle of boiling lye. She 
is buried at Locust Grove Cemetery, Vinton Co., 
Ohio. 

IJJIES 

Jlary Cramblit 
James Eichor 

BIR.m 

1810 

Jlar. 1840 
Jlar. 1842 
July 26, 1845 

IWUUED 

James Eichor 
Jlary Cramblit 

Their Qiildren 

Jlary Schurtz Sept. 1862 
Gertrude Witherspoon 
Deborah Earnhart 
Clarissa SWa1m 
Levi Tatman 

Alonzo Eads 

DIED 

June 21, 1867 
Sept. 30, 1929 

June 'Z'l, 1934 

John Eichor 
William Eichor 
.Andrew Eichor 
prummond Eichor 
1hompson·E1chor 
Nancy A. Eichor 
Daniel Eichor 
Eliza Eichor 
Jlary E1 chor Died in youth; scalded by falling into a kettle or boiling lye. 

*Jane Eicher, (John's daughter) raised by her grandparents. 
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ELLEN CRAMBLIT and JARED B. RA!lDALl 

NAMES 

Ellen Cramblit 
Jared B. Randall 

BIRTH 

Aug. 15, 1817 
Mar. 15, 1813 

I John C. Randall Jan. 23, 1836 
II Edmond Randall Jan. 7, 1838 

III .llatilda J. Ran-
dall Dec. 18, 1839 

IV Caroline Randall Dec. 18, 1841 
V Martha J. Randall Dec. 20, 1843 

VI Serena Randall Dec. 19, 1845 
VII Taphath Randall Dec. 11, 1847 

VIII Joseph D. Randall Jan. 26, 1850 
IX Lou Ann Randall Dec. 17, 1851 
X Daniel B. Randall Dec. 31, 1852 

XI Jared Randall Mar. 7, 1855 
XII Emma E. Randall Aug. 13, 1857 

XIII Lucy L. Randall Oct. 4, 1860 

KAR.RIED 

Jared E. Randall 
Ellen Cramblit 

Their Children 

Hannah M. Brewster 

Alfred Bucks 
Andrew Seitz 

David Drummond 
Samuel Mercer 
Mary Drummond . 
Rev. Henry Eby 
.llary A. Campbell 

Bucks 
Brooks 
Somerset 

David Kerns· 

Notes 

WHEN DIED 

Nov. 11, 1860 Jan. 16, 1913 
Killed in Civil War. 

5 children - .llilton, Lucy, etc. 
7 or 8 children. 

Aug. 15, 1872 Feb. 9, 1889 

Jared B. Randall and Ellen after marriage, 
lived a few years in Muskingum Co., Ohio. Their 
oldest son, John, was born there Jan. 23, 1836. A 
few years later we find them living in Vinton Co., 
south of Locust Grove Church, about one mile on the 
road leading to McArthur, Ohio. Their house was 
situated on an eminence west of the road and high 
in the gable of the edifice in bold lettering were 
the words "J.B. Randall, Republican.rt 

J.B. and Ellen had a large family of 
thirteen brilliant and industrious children, all of 
whom grew to adulthood, and all married and had 
families except Edward who was killed in the Civil 
War. (See list above.) 
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N.iJlES 

I. JOHN RANDALL and HANNAH BREWSTER 

MJ...l<.RIED WHEN DIED 

John C. Randall 
Eanna.1-i Brewster 

Jan. 23, 1836 
Nov. 6, 1841 

Hannah Brewster 
John Randall 

Nov. 11, 1860 
Nov. 11, 1860 

Jan. ::.6, 1913 

O zen B. l:{andall 
Ira V. Randall 
Aletha E. Randall 
Jared B. Randall 
Liman A. Randall 
Victor C. Randall 
Dorothy E. Randall 

Jan. 30, 1863 
Oct. 9, 1864 
May 13, 1867 
Nov. 16, 1869 
Nov. 22, 1872 
Apr. 22, 1880 
Jan. 4, 1884 

Their Children 

Amia 148.ry White 
Allie E. Hover 
Dr. T. J. Drake 
Luella J. Byers 
lilaud Hazard 

Georgia W. Brooks 

Notes 

Nov. 4, 1925 
May 5, 1924 

Jan. 12, 1919 

Jan. 30, 1882 

John C. Randall and Hannah Brewster were 
each well endowed with fine intellects and noble 
ambitions, inspiring their children with strong de
sires to live pure and useful lives. 

John C. Randall was a soldier in the War of 
1861-1865. His home was near Jackson, Ohio. His 
wife was a descendant of Elder William Brewster of 
Mayflower (1620). Mrs. John C. Randall was still 
living and quite spry Feb. 13, 1931, being nearly 
90 years old. Her birth was Nov. 6, 1841. Her 
home was then in Rio Grande, Ohio, with her daughter, 
Dorothy Randall Brooks. 

John C. Randall and Hannah had 7 children-
namely, Ozem B., Ira V., Aletha E., Jared H., 
Lyman A., Victor C., and Dorothy E. Randall. 

Ozem became a teacher and superintendent 
of prison schools at Columbus, Ohio. His children 
are Cecil J. Randall, Judge in Columbus, Ohio; 
Samuel J. Randall, maj. and teacher in dental dept. 
of Ohio State University; Frank H. Randall, pastor 
at Dennison since 1924. Before that he was a Pro
fessor of English and Public Speaking at Lincoln, 
Ill.; Blanche Randall Wilson, wife of Dr. Robert 
Wilson, Ironton, Ohio. 

Ira had no children. He was a teacher, at
torney, farmer; Aletha E. Randall (Drake) has 10 
children--namely, Frances, Elizabeth, Georgia, ·Della,. 
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Vida, Dollie, Helen, Stanley, Barnard, and William. 
All married except the last two (1931). 

Jared B. Randall had one child who died at 
birth. Jared took A.B. and M.A. degrees at Brown 
University; went to Rangoon, Berma as a missionary, 
his health failing he returned to U.S. and later be
came a teacher at Leland University, New Orleans. 
The last eight years of his life was President of 
Bacone College in Oklahoma. He died Jan. 12, 1919. 

Lyman A. took A.B. at Brown University and 
is now employed by N.P.R.R. Co. at Mandan, N. Dak. 
He has 3 children--Ellen a teacher, John and Nancy 
in high school (1931). 

Dorothy taught country schools five years, 
taught in Bacone College one year. She married Mr. 
Brooks who is a S.S. Missionary in Jackson, Vinton, 
and Gallia Counties, Ohio. They h&ve 3 children-
George, Eleanor and Anna. All at home. They live 
in Rio Grande, Ohio. 

II. Edward, the 2nd son of Jared B. and Ellen 
Cramblit Randall, was killed in the War of 1861-1865. 

III. Matilda Randall wed Alfred Bucks. They 
had 5 children, Milton and Lucy Bucks were two of the 
children. 

IV. Caroline Randall wed 
had 7 or 8 children. 

Seitz. They 

VI. Serena and David Drummond had two chil
dren--Pearly is a Dr. in the Ford shops in Detroit; 
Ora lives in Florida, I think. 

VII. Taphath Randall wed Samuel Mercer. They 
had at least 4 children--Corina, Ida, Bert, Clara. 

VIII. Joseph D. Randall and Mary Drummond had 
six children--Alma E. born Aug. 22, 1873; James E. 
born Sept. 29, 1875; Minnie R. born Aug. 12, 1878; 
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Martha A. born Jan. 30, 1881; Ernest S. born July 24, 
1883; and Mary A. born Nov. 24, 1885, died April 2, 
1888. 

When Mary A. Randall died April 2, 1888, my 
father's health was not very good, he gradually grew 
worse and died Feb. 9, 1889. Mother and we children 
were left to battle this life alone. Mother is now 
living in Chillicothe and is very spry and lively 
for one of her age. She sometimes walks to church 
which is a half to three-quarters of a mile. She 
was born Aug. 22, 1850, hence is now in the eighties 
(1931). 

Alma E. Randall wed William F. Archer Oct. 12, 
1895. She writes,_"We had five children. My oldest 
died at the age of 17 years and my youngest at 16 
months, so raised only three. I have 9 grandchildren, 
5 boys and 4 girls, all bright and happy youngsters. 
My oldest living, Joseph L. Archer, was in the navy 
during the World War, served over 9 months, stationed 
at Norfolk, Va. mostly on guard there. 

James E. Randall, Joseph and Mary's second 
child, wed Letetia M. Pugh Feb. 1902. He has a 
store in Springfield, Ohio. They had three children, 
tlle two boys dying young. The daughter, Naomi, will 
graduate this June (1931) from Asbury College, Ky. 

Minnie R. Randall wed Johnson Headley Feb. 21, 
1898. They now live in or near Miami, Fla. They 
have three boys, two married (1931)--Ernest Headley, 
city mail carrier here in Springfield, Ohio. Served 
two years overseas during and after the World War; 
Elmer Headley is a tile setter and decorator in 
Springfield, Ohio; Oral at home in Florida. 

Martha A. Randall wed Elmer Barbee Oct. 19, 
1898. Elmer took diphtheria and lived only five weeks 
after marriage. On Nov. 14, 1901, Martha was again 
married to John E. Dillie. They live in Columbus, 
Ohio. No children but are raising the youngest of 
Brother Ernest of whom I will now speak. 

Ernest S. Randall wed Agnes Peifer June 3, 
1908. They had four boys, one died in infancy. The 
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oldest, Forest, died in Jan., 1927; Carrol~- Randall 
is taking a business course at Hartwell College of 
Commerce in Springfield, Ohio; Kenneth, the youngest, 
lives in Columbus with his aunt Mrs. John E. Dillie 
and will graduate from high school in June, 1931. 

IX. Lou Ann Randall wed Rev. Henry Eby--one 
child--Blanche Eby. 

X. Daniel B. Randall wed Mary Alvina Camp
bell. Had 5 children--David, 

XI. Jared' Randall wed a Miss Bucks. Had 3 
children, one of them a lawyer; Harry Randall, Ira 
Randall, 

llI. Emma E. Randall (Brooks-Somerset), had 
one child, Ethel. 

XIII. Lucy L. Randall wed David Kerns. They 
have three children--namely, Ben Kerns, -
Her address is 509 Polk St., Topeka, Kansas. 

ABN CRAllBLIT and SIJLEON SDlMS 

N.AKES BIRTH ILARRIED WHEN 

Ann Cramblit Simeon Simms 
Simeon Simms Ann Cr8.l:lblit 

Their Children 

Sophia Simms W. A. ¥1llard 
Asbury Simms Eunice E. Roggers 
Matilda Simms Henry Dunkle 
Mahlon Simms Anna Finch 
Jch:l Si=s Ida Pohle 
llary Sic;ns Charles Cunninghac 

Notes 

DIED 

1910 
1922 

For many years the Simms lived in Vinton Co., 
Ohio, some four miles southeast of Locust Grove 
Church on the McArthur Road. Their farm lay just 
west of Uncle Andrew Cramblit 1 s. His son, William 
c~amblit, owned a farm just north of the Simms. 
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Now in the word of their daughter, Matilda Simms 
Dunkle "Father and mother had six children--Sophia, 
Asbury, Matilda, Mahlon, John, and Mary. 

Sophia passed away in 1910 at Montour, Iowa, 
her husband W. A. Millard died Dec. 28, 1930. They 
had no children. 

Asbury wed Eunice? or Emma Roggers. They 
raised a fine family of three boys and four girls-
Cecil, Clarence, and Elmer; Florence, Tillie, Ethel, 
and June. Elmer is married. The other two boys are 
single (1931) and live on and farm the home place
Elmer has his own farm near the other boys. 

Florence married Mr. Robert Healso, a farmer. 
Florence taught several years before marriage. The 
other girls are single (1931). 

Tillie taught for quite awhile but is now 
clerking in a big department store in Minneapolis. 

Ethel is also ~n Minneapolis. June was in 
college the last I knew or her. Asbury died in 1918. 
His wife was killed in an auto accident in 1921. 

Matilda Simms Dunkle says, 11:My children are-
Effie, Lois, Iva, and Carnie. 

Lois wed Eugene R. Rushmore. They live in 
Algona, Ia. He is a traveling salesman. Their home, 
however, is in Alnes, Iowa~ 

Effie wed George Dodds. They live at Ocean 
Park, Calif. He works in an airplane factory. They 
have a nice home there, also property in Oregon. 
They have no children (1931). 

In 1922 Mr. Dunkle went to Chicago with a 
carload of cattle. He went to his daughter's for a 
short visit; had a stroke and lived but a few days. 
Burial was in Ames. 

Mahlon Simms lives in Phoenix, Arizonia. 
His wife's name was Anna Finch. She died in 1922. 
Mahlon has 3 children--one boy and 2 girls. Berley 
married in 1930. He lives in one of his father's 
houses and he and Mahlon both work at the Citrus 
packing house. Berley in charge of the machinery 
for making the boxes; Mahlon looking after ,things in 
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general. One of Mahlon's daughters wed Martin Wolf, 
and lives in the house with her father, the ·other 
daughter is single at home (1931). 

John Simms lives in Idaho. He does not have 
very good health. He is so fleshy he can hardly get 
around, and he has heart trouble. His wife died in 
1906. He liv-es with his daughter. He has 7 chil
dran--George, John Jr., Elva, Ethel, Willie, Edith, 
and Ida. 

George, the oldest, wed Lulu Barnett, she 
died Nov. 3, 1930. No children. He lives on a farm 
Northern, Iowa. 

John, Jr. also lives on a farm near George. 
His wife was Maud Cook. 

Elva wed William Morris. They also live on 
a farm near the boys, all pretty well-to-do. 

Ethel wed Claude Closson, a farmer. They 
live in Idaho. 

Willie Simms wed Mabel Hewit. They live in 
Chicago. He has a fine position as an accountant. 
He is a graduate of Iowa City. 

Edith is single (1931). She is a teacher. 
Ida married just lately in Idaho. 
John had rather a hard time raising his 

family. They were all small when his wife died, but 
he certainly has raised a fine family and gave all a 
good education. Brother John's wife was Ida Pohle. 

Mary E. Simms, my youngest sister, wed 
Charles Cunningham. She taught for several years be
fore she married. Her home is in Lincoln, Nebraska. 
She has been a widow since Oct. 15, 1916. For the 
last ten years she has been in Evangelistic work. 
She is an ordained Minister of the Gospel devoting 
her entire time to Christian work. 

In 1925-26 she and her son made an exten
sive tour throughout United States and part of 
Canada preaching ti1.e good news. The son, Ralph T. 
Cunningham, Apr.,1, 1927, married Anna E. Deihl, a 
graduate of the University of Nebraska. They live 
in Lincoln, Nebr. He is a grocery clerk. They have 
2 children. 

Algona, Iowa. 
May 14, 1931. 

Your Cousin, 
Mrs. Matilda Simms Dunkle 



COULTRAP-CRAMBLIT LINEAGE 127 

NAJIES 

Andrew Cramblit 
Bettie KcGee 

I William Cramblit 
II John Cramblit 

III Samuel Cramblit 
IV Kary Jane Cramblit 
V Sarah Cramblit 

VI Robert Cramblit 

BIRTH 

Al!IDREW CIWIBLIT and BETTIE 11.cGEE 

JWUUED 

Bettie 11.cGee 
Andrew Crambl1 t 

Their Children 

Julia Hoim.el 
Bay 
~ 
1f1si:aver 

John Wescot 
Lucy Huhn 

Notes 

DIED 

Andrew Cramblit wed Bettie McGee. They had 
six children--

I. William wed Julia Honnel. 
II. John wed a Miss Bay. 

III. Samuel wed a Miss Bay (a sister of John's 
wife). 

IV. Mary Jane wed a Mr. Wiscaver and they 
lived at Otwell, Ind. I think Mary Jane was older 
than Sarah and Robert. 

V. Sarah wed John Wescot. 
VI. Robert wed Lucy Huhn. 
Andrew and family lived on the McArthur Road 

some five miles southeast of Locust Grove Church. 
He was considered well-to-do. He had a nice team 
of finely matched beautiful bay horses, the pride of 
the entire family. 

The father and mother ended their days in the 
old home. I think John and Samuel located in Iowa. 
Sarah remained in Vinton Co., Jackson Township. 
Robert first lived near his parents but several years 
later moved to Ross Co., located near Chillicothe. 
Died several years ago. Some of his family still 
live there. 

William, the oldest son, a very fine citizen, 
owned a farm near the old home farm. Had six chil
dren--Eliza Jane wed a Mr. Jones. They live on a 
farm near Hamilton, Mo.; Jefferson lives somewhere in 
Ohio, his wife Cordelia is dead; Preston 
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located in Missouri; young William is in Detroit, 
Mich. He has a grocery store there. His wife is 
dead; Walter is in Okla.i.~oma; Minnie Cramblit (Gilbert) 
lives in Hamilton, Mo. 

Their father and mother moved to Missouri 
about 1882-1885. The mother, Julia, died in Missouri. 
William married again; moved to Oklahoma and died 
there several years ago. 

The following pages sent to me by Frank W. 
Tyler are given as t...'1-iey may aid some person who may 
at some future date endeavor to ascertain who was 
the first Coultrap to come to America. 
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FROM 

FRANK W. TYLER, F.S.A.,F.S.G. 

TELEPHONE 991. 

129 WH ITSTABLE RoAo, 

CANTERBURY. 

FWT/SC. 13th February, 1936 

Dear Professor Coultrap: 
I enclose a few more items I have found re

ferring to the Coultrap family. I am now making en
quiries as to the passengers from England to America 
between 1760 and 1770. 

Yours very truly, 

WOODNESBOROUGH TRANSCRIPTS 

5th Nov., 1692: COULTROP, William, son of William · 
and Mary; bapt. 10th Mar., 1694/5: COULTROP, Samuel, 
son of John and Mary; bapt. 12th Mar., 1694/5: 
COULTROP ,. Samuel, son of John and Mary; buried. 
5th May, 1696: COULTROP, P..nne, daughter of John and 
Mary; bapt. 4th June, 1698: COULTROP, Mary, wife of 
Thomas; buried. 
10th June, 1707: COULTRUP, Anne, daughter of John; 
buried. 
21st Sept., 1708: COULTRUP, Anne, daughter of John 
(Jun) and Mary; bapt. 7th Nov., 1710: COULTROP, 
John, wdr., and Judith MUZRED, Spr., both this par
ish; married. 
15th Oct., 1710: COULTROP, Mary, daughter of John 
and Mary; bapt. 27th Aug., 1710: COULTROP, Martha, 
wife of John; buried. 
22nd July, 1711: COULTROP, Samuel, son of John 
(Sen) and Judith; bapt. 
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ABSTRACT OF WILL ARCHDEACONRY COURT, CANTERBURY. 
(REGISTER 101, FOLIO. 98) 

Dated 23rd January, 1775. Proved 31st December,1785. 

JOHN COLTRUP of Seasalter, Mariner. 

Buried at discretion of executrix. 

All possessions to my wife ELIZABETH; she to be 
executrix. 

Witnesses: EDWARD SMITH 
THOMAS HAMMOND 
MARY HAMMOND. 

COULTRUP 

Borden. 
17th Nov., 1801: COLTRIP, John, and Elizabeth 

GOODHEW; both this psh. 
Sandwich, St. Clement. 

1st Nov., 1771: COULTRUP, Mary, daughter of Samuel 
and Mary; baptised. 

5th Feb., 1772: COULTRUP, Mary, daughter of Samuel 
and Mary; buried. 

19"th Feb., 1773: COULTRUP, Thomas, son of Samuel 
and Mary; baptised. 

15th Oct., 1773: COULTRUP, Thomas, son of Samuel 
and Mary; buried. 

22nd Oct., 1773: COULTRUP, Samuel, son of Samuel 
and Mary; buried. 

18th June, 1775: COULTRUP, Ann, daughter of Samuel 
and Mary; baptised. 

16th Aug., 1775: COULTRUP, Ann, daughter of Samuel 
and Mary; buried. 

2nd Nov., 1779: COULTRUP, John, son of Samuel; 
buried. 
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Minster, Sheppey. 
5th Sept., 1813: COULTRIP, William, bachelor, and 

Margaret HALL, Spinster; in the presence of 
Richard Rouse and Amelia Coultrup. 

Marden. 
17th June, 1673: COULTUP, Thomas, son of Peter and 

Elizabeth; baptised. 
2nd Nov., 1674: COURTHOPPE, Peter, householder; 

buried. 
12th Dec., 1678: 

buried. 

Rainham •. 

COURTHOPE, Elizabeth, widow; 

18th Apr., 1808: COLTRUP, Charles and Elizabeth 
.ANDERSON; married. 

2nd July, 1816: CURTIP, John, aged 87; buried. 

Sittingbourne. 
10th Oct., 1775: COLTRUP, William, of Milton, 

Sittingbourne, and Mary PEPPER of this parish; 
Banns. 
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ABSTRACT OF WILL. ARCHDEACONRY COURT, CANTERBURY. 
(REGISTER 90, FOLIO 21) 

Dated 12th August, 1737. Proved 6th September, 1737. 

MARY COITLTRUPT of Margate, widow. 

Buried at discretion of executor. 

To my daughter MARY COLTROPE household goods, etc., 
(including one oval table at JOHN MITSSARED the car
penter's, Margate). 

To my kinswoman CHARITY FASS.AM wearing apparel 
(CHARITY FASHAM, daughter to my brother EDWARD 
FASSAM). 

To my son ROGERS COLTROPE household goods, etc. 

To my daughter LUCE JOHN-CORK household goods, etc. 

Residue to my brother EDWARD FASSAM; he to be 
executor. 

Witnesses: JOSEPH STONE 
JACOB STONE 
THOMAS FASSAM the younger. 
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.ABSTRACT OF WILL. ARCHDEACONRY COURT, CANTERBURY. 
(REGISTER 102, FOLIO 308) 

Dated 12th July, 1794. Proved 11th September, 1794. 

ELIZABETH COLTROP of Seasalter, widow. 

Dwel1 ing house at Seasalter to my niece ELIZABETH 
RIGDEN, Spinster. 

To my niece SARAH wife of JAMES RIGDEN £10. 

To ANN wife of ROBERT KETTLE of Ashford, shoemaker 
(late ANN DINE, Spi~ster) £5. 

To my brother-in-law ABRAHAM: BAILEY£ 20. 

Residue to ABRAHAM BAILEY and my sister-SUSANNA his 
wife; they to be executors. 

Witnesses: ANN CARR 
THOMAS BROWNING 
JOHN JENNINGS, Junr. 






